
I.U.R.C. NO. 19
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 4 INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY

STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF R.S.
(Residential Electric Service)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 

Availability of Service. 

Available for residential electric service through one single-phase meter to individual residential 
customers including rural residential customers engaged principally in agricultural pursuits. Limited three 
phase service may be available upon approval by the Company.

Rate.  (Tariff Codes 015 - 016)

Service Charge: $20.00 15.00 per customer per month

Energy Charge: 
First 900 kWh 12.405 11.482 ¢ per kWh
All Over 900 kWh 11.932 10.809 ¢ per kWh

Minimum Charge. 

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge equal to the monthly service charge.

Applicable Riders. 

Monthly charges computed under this tariff shall be adjusted in accordance with the applicable 
Commission-approved rider(s) listed on Sheet No. 4442. 

Delayed Payment Charge. 

All bills under this schedule shall be rendered and due monthly.  If not paid within 17 days after the bill 
is mailed, there shall be added to bills of $3 or less, 10 percent of the amount of the bill; and to bills in excess 
of $3 there shall be added 10 percent of the first $3, plus 3 percent of the amount of the bill in excess of $3.

Storage Water-Heating Provision. 

This provision is withdrawn except for the present installations of current customers receiving service 
hereunder at premises served prior to May 1, 1997.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 4.1)

Indiana Michigan Power Company 
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 4.1 
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF R.S.
(Residential Electric Service)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER  
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 4)

If the customer installs a Company-approved storage water-heating system which consumes electrical 
energy only during off-peak hours specified by the Company and stores hot water for use during on-peak 
hours, the following shall apply:

Tariff Code 

012 (a) For Minimum Capacity of 80 gallons, the last 300 kWh of use in any month
shall be billed at 7.173 5.188 ¢ per kWh.

013 (b) For Minimum Capacity of 100 gallons, the last 400 kWh of use in any month
shall be billed at 7.173 5.188 ¢ per kWh.

014 (c) For Minimum Capacity of 120 gallons or greater, the last 500 kWh of use in
any month shall be billed at 7.173 5.188 ¢ per kWh.

These provisions, however, shall in no event apply to the first 200 kWh used in any month, which shall 
be billed in accordance with the "Rate" as set forth above.

For the purpose of this provision, the on-peak billing period is defined as 7 a.m. to 9 p.m., local time, 
Monday through Friday.  The off-peak billing period is defined as those hours not designated as on-peak 
hours.

The Company reserves the right to inspect at all reasonable times the storage water-heating system 
and devices which qualify the residence for service under the storage water-heating provision and to 
ascertain by any reasonable means that the time-differentiated load characteristics of such devices meet the 
Company's specifications.  If the Company finds that in its sole judgment the availability conditions of this 
provision are being violated, it may discontinue billing the customer under this provision and commence billing 
under the standard monthly rate.

Load Management Water-Heating Provision.  (Tariff Code 011)

For residential customers who install a Company-approved load management water-heating system 
which consumes electrical energy primarily during off-peak hours specified by the Company and stores hot 
water for use during on-peak hours, of minimum capacity of 80 gallons, the last 250 kWh of use in any month 
shall be billed at 7.173 5.188 ¢ per kWh.

This provision, however, shall in no event apply to the first 200 kWh used in any month, which shall be 
billed in accordance with the "Rate" as set forth above.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 4.2)

Indiana Michigan Power Company 
Company Witness - Kurt Cooper 
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 4.2
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF R.S.
(Residential Electric Service) 

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER  
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 4.1)

For the purpose of this provision, the on-peak billing period is defined as 7 a.m. to 9 p.m., local time, 
Monday through Friday.  The off-peak billing period is defined as those hours not designated as on-peak 
hours.

The Company reserves the right to inspect at all reasonable times the load management water-
heating system(s) and devices which qualify the residence for service under the Load Management Water-
Heating Provision.  If the Company finds that in its sole judgment the availability conditions of this provision 
are being violated, it may discontinue billing the customer under this provision and commence billing under 
the standard monthly rate.

Contract. 

A written agreement may, at the Company's option, be required to fulfill the provisions of Items 2, 
1514, and/or 1817 of the Terms and Conditions of Service.

Special Terms and Conditions. 

This tariff is subject to the Company's Terms and Conditions of Service.

Customers with cogeneration and/or small power production facilities shall take service under Rider 
NMS (Net Metering Service Rider), Tariff COGEN/SPP or by special agreement with the Company.

Indiana Michigan Power Company 
Company Witness - Kurt Cooper 
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 5.0
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF R.S.D.
(Residential Service – Demand Metered) 

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER 
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATE
IN CAUSE NO. 

Availability of Service.

Available for residential electric service through one single-phase demand meter to individual 
residential customers. Availability is limited to the first 4,000 customers applying for service under this tariff.

Rate.  (Tariff Code 018) 

Service Charge: $15.20 12.15 per customer per month

Energy Charge: 11.389 10.372 ¢ per kWh for all kWh

Demand Charge: $2.617 2.175 per kW for all on-peak kW

For the purpose of this tariff, the on-peak billing period is defined as 7 a.m. to 9 p.m., local time, 
Monday through Friday.  The off-peak billing period is defined as those hours not designated as on-peak 
hours. 

Minimum Charge.

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge equal to the monthly service charge.

Applicable Riders.

Monthly charges computed under this tariff shall be adjusted in accordance with the applicable 
Commission-approved rider(s) listed on Sheet No. 4442. 

Delayed Payment Charge. 

All bills under this schedule shall be rendered and due monthly.  If not paid within 17 days after the bill 
is mailed, there shall be added to bills of $3 or less, 10 percent of the amount of the bill; and to bills in excess 
of $3 there shall be added 10 percent of the first $3, plus 3 percent of the amount of the bill in excess of $3.

Contract.

A written agreement may, at the Company's option, be required to fulfill the provisions of Items 2, 
1514, and/or 1817 of the Terms and Conditions of Service.

Special Terms and Conditions.

This tariff is subject to the Company's Terms and Conditions of Service.

Customers with cogeneration and/or small power production facilities shall take service under Rider 
NMS (Net Metering Service Rider), Tariff COGEN/SPP or by special agreement with the Company.

Indiana Michigan Power Company 
Company Witness - Kurt Cooper 

Attachment KCC-2 (Revised) 
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 6 
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF R.S. – OPES
(Residential Off-Peak Energy Storage)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER 
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO. 

Availability of Service. 

Available to customers eligible for Tariff R.S. (Residential Service) who use energy-storage devices 
with time-differentiated load characteristics approved by the Company, such as electric thermal storage 
space-heating and/or cooling systems and water heaters which consume electrical energy only during off-
peak hours specified by the Company and store energy for use during on-peak hours.  

Households eligible to be served under this tariff shall be metered through one single-phase, multi-
register meter capable of measuring electrical energy consumption during the on-peak and off-peak billing 
periods. Customer-specific information will be held as confidential and the data presented in any analysis will 
protect the identity of the individual customer.

Rate.  (Tariff Code 032)

Service Charge: $20.25 16.50 per customer per month

Energy Charge:  18.855 19.211 ¢ per kWh for all on-peak kWh
7.173 5.188 ¢ per kWh for all off-peak kWh

For the purpose of this tariff, the on-peak billing period is defined as 7 a.m. to 9 p.m., local time, 
Monday through Friday.  The off-peak billing period is defined as those hours not designated as on-peak 
hours.

Minimum Charge. 

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge equal to the monthly service charge.

Conservation and Load Management Credit.

For the combination of an approved electric thermal storage space-heating and/or cooling system and 
water heater, all of which are designed to consume electrical energy only during the off-peak billing period as 
previously described in this tariff, each residence will be credited 1.044¢ per kWh for all kWh used during the 
off-peak billing period for a total of 60 monthly billing periods following the installation and use of these 
devices in such residence.  

Applicable Riders.

Monthly charges computed under this tariff shall be adjusted in accordance with the applicable 
Commission-approved rider(s) listed on Sheet No. 4442. 

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 6.1)

Indiana Michigan Power Company 
Company Witness - Kurt Cooper 
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 6.1
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF R.S. – OPES
(Residential Off-Peak Energy Storage

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER 
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 6) 

Delayed Payment Charge. 

All bills under this schedule shall be rendered and due monthly.  If not paid within 17 days after the bill 
is mailed, there shall be added to bills of $3 or less, 10 percent of the amount of the bill; and to bills in excess 
of $3 there shall be added 10 percent of the first $3, plus three percent of the amount of the bill in excess of 
$3.

Contract. 

A written agreement may, at the Company's option, be required to fulfill the provisions of Items 2, 
1514, and/or 1817 of the Terms and Conditions of Service.

Separate Metering Provision.

Customers shall have the option of receiving service under Tariff R.S. for general-use load by 
separately wiring such load to a standard, residential meter.

Special Terms and Conditions.

This tariff is subject to the Company’s Terms and Conditions of Service.

The Company reserves the right to inspect at all reasonable times the energy storage devices and 
load management devices which qualify the residence for service and conservation and load management 
credits under this tariff and to ascertain by any reasonable means that the time-differentiated load 
characteristics of such devices meet the Company's specifications.  If the Company finds that in its sole 
judgment the availability conditions of this tariff are being violated, it may discontinue billing the customer 
under this tariff and commence billing under the appropriate tariff.

Customers with cogeneration and/or small power production facilities shall take service under Rider 
NMS (Net Metering Service Rider), Tariff COGEN/SPP or by special agreement with the Company.

Indiana Michigan Power Company 
Company Witness - Kurt Cooper 

Attachment KCC-2 (Revised) 
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 7 
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF R.S. – PEV
(Residential Service Plug-in Electric Vehicle)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER 
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO. 

Availability of Service. 

Available to customers eligible for Tariff RS (Residential Service) who use Plug-In Electric Vehicles (PEV)
and are in good standing with the Company. Customers under this tariff may not operate distributed generation 
resources or participate in the Company’s Net Metering Service Rider.

A standard meter will measure total residence kWh usage and an additional submeter capable of measuring 
electrical energy consumption during on-peak and off-peak billing periods will be installed to separately measure 
PEV kWh usage. No second meter charge for submeter if monthly PEV usage is 250 kWh or greater. Total residence 
usage will be billed under Tariff RS Monthly Rates. A credit will be applied to the customer’s bill for all off-peak PEV 
kWh usage measured at the submeter and the credit will be issued under Tariff (029). There is no billing adjustment 
for on-peak PEV usage which will be billed at the normal Tariff RS rate. 

Rate. 
All household usage (Tariff RS): Tariff RS rates and service charge apply

PEV Submeter (Tariff 029): -4.192  3.559 ¢ (credit) per kWh for all off-peak hours
$1.65 2.50 second meter charge if monthly PEV usage is < 250 kWh

For the purpose of this tariff, the daily on-peak billing period is defined as 6 a.m. to 11 p.m., local time. The 
off-peak billing period is defined as those hours not designated as on-peak hours.

Pilot Incentive Rebate. 

Customers participating in this tariff may be eligible to receive a one-time enrollment rebate of $500 for 240 
volt wiring and / or level 2 EV charger with proof of qualifying PEV purchase. Incentives are limited to the first 1,000 
customers enrolling in PEV tariffs annually.

Minimum Charge.

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge equal to the monthly service charge(s). The second meter 
charge for the PEV submeter is waived each month the PEV usage is 250 kWh or greater. 

Applicable Riders. 

Monthly charges computed for usage under the Tariff RS shall be adjusted in accordance with the 
applicable Commission-approved rider(s) listed on Sheet No. 4442. Riders will not be applied to usage measured 
by the PEV Submeter.  

(Continued on Sheet 7.1)

Indiana Michigan Power Company 
Company Witness - Kurt Cooper 
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 7.1
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF R.S. – PEV
(Residential Service Plug-in Electric Vehicle)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER 
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 7)

Delayed Payment Charge.

All bills under this schedule shall be rendered and due monthly. If not paid within 17 days after the 
bill is mailed, there shall be added to bills of $3 or less, 10 percent of the amount of the bill; and to bills in 
excess of $3 there shall be added 10 percent of the first $3, plus 3 percent of the amount of the bill in excess 
of $3.

Contract. 

A written agreement may, at the Company's option, be required to fulfill the provisions of Items 2, 1514,
and/or 1817 of the Terms and Conditions of Service.

Special Terms and Conditions.

This tariff is subject to the Company's Terms and Conditions of Service.

Indiana Michigan Power Company 
Company Witness - Kurt Cooper 

Attachment KCC-2 (Revised) 
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 8 
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF R.S. – TOD
(Residential Service Time-of-Day Service) 

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER  
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO. 

Availability of Service. 

Available for residential electric service through one single-phase, multi-register meter capable of 
measuring electrical energy consumption during the on-peak and off-peak billing periods to individual 
residential customers, including residential customers engaged principally in agricultural pursuits. Limited 
three phase service may be available upon approval by the Company.  Availability is restricted to the first 
2,500 customers applying for service under this tariff.  

This tariff is withdrawn except for the present installations of customers receiving service hereunder at
premises served prior to the first cycle in the billing month of June 2022. When new or upgraded facilities are 
required to maintain service to a Tariff R.S. TOD customer after this date, the customer will be removed from 
Tariff R.S. TOD and be required to take service under an appropriate Residential Service tariff for which the 
customer qualifies.

Rate.  (Tariff Code 030)

Service Charge: $20.2516.50 per customer per month

Energy Charge: 18.85519.211 ¢ per kWh for all on-peak kWh
7.1735.188 ¢ per kWh for all off-peak kWh

For the purpose of this tariff, the on-peak billing period is defined as 7 a.m. to 9 p.m., local time, 
Monday through Friday.  The off-peak billing period is defined as those hours not designated as on-peak 
hours.

Minimum Charge. 

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge equal to the monthly service charge.

Applicable Riders. 

Monthly charges computed under this tariff shall be adjusted in accordance with the applicable 
Commission-approved rider(s) listed on Sheet No. 4442.

Delayed Payment Charge. 

All bills under this schedule shall be rendered and due monthly.  If not paid within 17 days after the bill 
is mailed, there shall be added to bills of $3 or less, 10 percent of the amount of the bill; and to bills in excess 
of $3 there shall be added 10 percent of the first $3, plus 3 percent of the amount of the bill in excess of $3.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 8.1)

Indiana Michigan Power Company 
Company Witness - Kurt Cooper 

Attachment KCC-2 (Revised) 
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 8.1
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF R.S. – TOD
(Residential Time-of-Day Service)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER  
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED MARCH  
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 8) 

Contract. 

A written agreement may, at the Company's option, be required to fulfill the provisions of Items 2, 
1514, and/or 1817 of the Terms and Conditions of Service.

Special Terms and Conditions. 

This tariff is subject to the Company's Terms and Conditions of Service.

Customer with cogeneration and/or small power production facilities shall take service under Rider 
NMS (Net Metering Service Rider), Tariff COGEN/SPP or by special agreement with the Company.

Indiana Michigan Power Company 
Company Witness - Kurt Cooper 

Attachment KCC-2 (Revised) 
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO.  9 
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF R.S. – TOD2
(Experimental Residential Service Time-of-Day 2 Service) 

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER 
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO. 

Availability of Service. 

Available to individual residential customers on a voluntary, experimental basis for residential electric service 
through one single-phase, multi-register meter capable of measuring electrical energy consumption during 
variable pricing periods.  Limited three phase service may be available upon approval by the Company. 
Availability is restricted to customers served by the South Bend area circuits designated for the Company’s 
former Smart Metering pilot program (SMPP) and the first 1,000 customers outside of the former SMPP area 
applying for service under this tariff.Residential customers that do not currently have an AMI meter may 
request one in order to participate in this tariff.

Rate.  (Tariff Code: 021)

Service Charge:  $20.00 15.00 per customer per month

Energy Charge: 10.176 9.651 ¢ per kWh for all low-cost hours
43.396 33.850 ¢ per kWh for all high-cost hours

Billing Hours. 

Low Cost High Cost
Months Hours (P1) Hours (P2)

Approximate Percent (%) 95% 5%
of Annual Hours

October through April  All Hours None

May through September  Midnight to 2 PM, 2 PM to 6 PM
6 PM to Midnight

NOTES: All times indicated above are local time.
All kWh consumed during weekends are billed at the low cost (P1) level.

Minimum Charge. 

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge equal to the monthly service charge and all 
applicable riders. 

Applicable Riders. 

Monthly charges computed under this tariff shall be adjusted in accordance with the applicable 
Commission-approved rider(s) listed on Sheet No. 4442. 

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 9.1)

Indiana Michigan Power Company 
Company Witness - Kurt Cooper 
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 9.1
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF R.S. – TOD2
(Experimental Residential Service Time-of-Day 2Service) 

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER

PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO.  

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 9)

Delayed Payment Charge. 

All bills under this schedule shall be rendered and due monthly.  If not paid within 17 days after the bill 
is mailed, there shall be added to bills of $3 or less, 10 percent of the amount of the bill; and to bills in excess 
of $3 there shall be added 10 percent of the first $3, plus 3 percent of the amount of the bill in excess of $3.

Contract. 

A written agreement may, at the Company's option, be required to fulfill the provisions of Items 2,
1514, and/or 1817 of the Terms and Conditions of Service.

Special Terms and Conditions. 

This tariff is subject to the Company's Terms and Conditions of Service.

Existing customers may initially choose to take service under this tariff without satisfying any 
requirement to remain on their current tariff for at least 12 months.

Customer with cogeneration and/or small power production facilities shall take service under Rider 
NMS (Net Metering Service Rider), Tariff COGEN/SPP or by special agreement with the Company.

Indiana Michigan Power Company 
Company Witness - Kurt Cooper 

Attachment KCC-2 (Revised) 
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 10
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF R.S. - EZB
(Residential EZ Bill) 

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER  
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO.  

Tariff Codes (045), (046) and (047)

Availability of Service

Available on a voluntary limited basis for customers receiving residential electric service, who have lived in 
their current residence for at least the previous twelve (12) months, have had their electricity priced on Tariff R.S. 
(Residential Electric Service) 015, 016, 017 or Tariff R.S.- EZB (Residential EZ Bill) for at least the previous 
twelve (12) months, have twelve (12) months of actual meter readings, have a load profile that can, at the sole 
discretion of the Company, be modeled with reasonable predictability, and are a customer in good standing as 
defined in the I&M Tariff Book.

Tariff R.S. - EZB offers will not be made to accounts where the monthly calculated billing amount is less 
than twenty-five ($25) dollars.

Conditions of Service

The Company will offer to eligible customers the opportunity to receive residential electric service at an 
agreed to Monthly EZ Bill Charge for twelve (12) consecutive billing months with no true-up in customers’ bills at 
the end of the twelve (12) consecutive billing months. To participate, customers must enter into a 12-month 
Service Agreement.  The Monthly EZ Bill Charge will be calculated starting with twelve (12) or more months of 
past Actual kWh Usage data adjusted for weather normalization and any applicable Usage Adjustment Factor,
using the following formula:

Applicable taxes and amounts owed for other services will be added to the Monthly EZ Bill Charge.

Term of Service Agreement

Service hereunder shall be for a period of twelve (12) months.  All eligible EZ Bill offers will be updated 
annually with the previous year’s usage plus any applicable Usage Adjustment Factor and sent to the customer. 
Service Agreements will automatically renew unless the customer notifies the Company otherwise before the end 
of the Grace Period. 

A customer who withdraws from the EZ Bill program prior to the end of the 12-month period may be 
required to pay a Removal Charge and an Administrative Fee. If the amount of electricity such customer actually 
used results in a billing amount under Tariff R.S. that is greater than the amount for which they have been billed 
under Tariff R.S. - EZB, such customers must pay that difference.  Customer will not receive any refund or credit 
for amounts paid under Tariff R.S. - EZB if the amount of electricity actually used results in a billing amount under 
Tariff R.S. that is less than the amount for which such customer has been billed.

If the customer’s actual monthly kWh usage is at least 15% greater than the revised expected monthly 
kWh usage, excluding the effects of weather, then the Company will send the customer a warning letter.  After 
two warning letters, the Company has the right to remove the customer from the program, return the customer to 
the customer’s previous standard service tariff and apply a Removal Charge and Administrative Fee. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 10.1) 

Indiana Michigan Power Company 
Company Witness - Kurt Cooper 
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 10.1
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF R.S. - EZB
(Residential EZ Bill)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER  
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 10) 
Definitions
Actual kWh Usage: The actual amount of energy (kWh) consumed by the customer during the month.

Administrative Fee:  A $50.00 fee to compensate Company for costs associated with customers leaving the 
program prior to the end of the EZ Bill 12-month participation period.

Applicable Taxes:  Taxes applicable to Company’s Tariff R.S.

Energy Charges:  The per-kWh rates forecasted to be applicable to Tariff R.S. during the participation period 
projected for the EZ Bill 12-month offering period.

Expected Monthly kWh Usage:  Customer’s projected monthly kWh usage adjusted for normal weather and any 
expected changes in usage.

Grace Period:  The 45 days after the customer’s annual renewal date during which the customer may withdraw 
from the program without payment of the Removal Charge and Administrative Fee.

Monthly EZ Bill Charge:  A monthly charge offered to customers applicable over a specific 12-month period with 
no true-up in customers’ bills at the end of twelve (12) consecutive billing months.

Monthly Service Charge:  Monthly Service Charge as indicated in Tariff R.S.    

Removal Charge: The charges the customer may be assessed for removal from the program.  The charge 
represents the difference between the amount the customer paid on the EZ Bill Program and the amount the 
customer would have paid under Tariff R.S.

Revised Expected Monthly kWh Usage: Customer’s expected monthly kWh usage adjusted for weather and any 
expected changes in usage.

Rider Charges:  All rider charges forecasted to be applicable to residential service during the participation period 
projected for the EZ Bill 12-month offering period.

Program Fee:  A charge up to 9%, used to mitigate the Company’s risk for weather and price fluctuations 
associated with the EZ Bill program offering.

Usage Adjustment Factor:  Includes usage adjusted for any expected changes in usage. First year usage 
adjustment is three and sixth-tenths percent (3.6%), the second year is eight-tenths of a percent (0.8%) and zero 
percent (0.00%) thereafter.  

Special Terms and Conditions

This tariff is subject to the Company’s Terms and Conditions of Service.

The customer shall enter into a Service Agreement with the Company that shall specify the Monthly EZ 
Bill Charge amount that the customer will be required to pay.

(Continued on Sheet No. 10.2) 
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 10.2
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF R.S. - EZB
(Residential EZ Bill)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER  
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 10.1) 

The term of the Service Agreement will be for twelve (12) months.  Each year, before the 12-month EZ
Bill period is over, the Company will calculate a new Monthly EZ Bill Charge for the following year and notify the 
customer of the new Monthly EZ Bill Charge amount.  The customer will automatically renew at the new Monthly 
EZ Bill Charge amount for the following year, unless the customer notifies the Company of the customer’s desire 
to be removed before the end of the Grace Period. 

Removal from EZ Bill service:

(a) Move from Current Residence – If customer has moved from his or her current residence so that
there is a tenant change, before the 12-month Service Agreement period expires, Company will
calculate what the customer would have paid under Tariff R.S., including applicable riders and taxes
during the EZ Bill Service Agreement period.  If the customer has paid less than Tariff R.S. charges,
the customer will be charged a Removal Charge for the difference.  If the customer has paid more
than the Tariff R.S. charges, the customer will not be refunded or credited with the difference.  The
Administration Fee will be waived for customers who change locations.

(b) Disconnection from EZ Bill Service– If a customer becomes delinquent in EZ Bill payments,
Company will follow the standard procedures for Tariff R.S. customers.  If customer is involuntarily
disconnected for any reason other than safety, customer will be removed from EZ Bill service, and
applicable Removal Charges and Administrative Fee may apply.

(c) Increased Actual kWh Usage over Revised Expected Monthly kWh Usage – If, after two warning
letters of excess usage, the customer has actual monthly kWh usage that is at least 15% greater than
revised expected monthly kWh usage, then the Company has the right to remove the customer from
the program and return them to their previous standard service tariff. Applicable Removal Charges
and Administrative Fee may apply.

(d) Customer Voluntary Removal – If customer chooses to leave EZ Bill service prior to the end of the
12-month Service Agreement period, customer will be removed from EZ Bill service, and applicable
Removal Charges and Administrative Fee may apply.  No Administrative Fee will be charged to
customers moving to another non-standard tariff offering. After the end of each Service Agreement
period, eligible customers will automatically renew for the next EZ Bill Service Agreement period
unless the customer indicates the customer’s intention to return to Tariff R.S. service.  If the Tariff
R.S. election is made within the Grace Period, no Removal Charges and Administrative Fee will
apply.

(e) Grace Period – If customer mistakenly fails to withdraw from EZ Bill service prior to their automatic
renewal, customer will be allowed to withdraw for up to 45 days from their renewal date without
payment of the Removal Charge and Administrative Fee.

(f) Other Reason – If customer leaves or is removed from EZ Bill service before the end of the Service
Agreement period for any other reason, applicable Removal Charges and Administrative Fee may
apply.

Indiana Michigan Power Company 
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 11
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF R.S. – CPP
(Residential Service Critical Peak Pricing) 

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER 
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO. 

Availability of Service. 

Available on a voluntary basis to individual residential customers who receive service from the Company.
Customers must have an advanced meter installed to be eligible for service under this tariff.

Customers electing to take service under the Critical Peak Pricing Tariff are expected to remain on this 
schedule for a minimum of one (1) year.  If the customer terminates service under this schedule, the customer 
will not be eligible to receive service under this schedule for a period of one (1) year from termination date. 
Customers receiving service under Rider NMS or other AMI based demand response or time of use programs 
or tariffs are not eligible for service under RS-CPP. 

Monthly Rate (Tariff Codes 060). 

Winter (Off Peak Season) 
Months: 
October 1 through April 30

Billing
Hours

Rates

Monthly Service Charge ($) 20.00
Energy Charge (¢ per kWH) All Except Critical Peak 11.932
Critical Peak Hours (¢ per kWH) When Notified 50.000

Summer (On Peak Season) 
Months: 
May 1 through September 30

Billing Hours Rates

Monthly Service Charge ($) 20.00

Energy Charges (¢ per kWH)

Low Cost Hours Midnight – 7 AM and 9 PM - Midnight 5.700

Medium Cost Hours 7 AM – 1 PM and 7 PM – 9 PM 7.173

High Cost Hours 1 PM – 7 PM 28.207

Critical Peak Hours When Notified 50.000

NOTE: Unless a critical peak event is called, all kWh consumed on weekends (all hours of the day on 
Saturdays and Sundays) are billed at the low cost level.

Critical Peak Events. 

Critical peak events shall be called at the sole discretion of the Company.  Critical peak events shall not 
exceed five (5) hours per day and 15 events per calendar year.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 11.1)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 11.1
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF R.S. CPP
(Residential Service Critical Peak Pricing)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER 
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 11) 

Critical Peak Event Notification. 

Customers will be notified by the Company by 7 PM the evening prior to a critical peak event.  Receipt of the 
price notification is the customers’ responsibility.  The Company has the ability to cancel a scheduled event 
with at least two (2) hours notice prior to the start of an event due to unforeseen changes in conditions.

In the event of an emergency, the Company may invoke a critical peak event at any time during the year, and 
will use best efforts to provide notice two (2) hours prior to the start of the event.  Such emergency events will 
not count toward the total number of critical peak events, as defined above.

The Company will offer email notification and may also offer text messaging and/or other technologies 
approved by the Company.  Any customer owned technology equipment utilized for notification shall be 
subject to Company review and approval.

Minimum Charge. 

This tariff is subject to a minimum charge equal to the monthly service charge and all applicable riders.

Delayed Payment Charge. 

All bills under this schedule shall be rendered and due monthly.  If not paid within 17 days after the bill is 
mailed, there shall be added to bills of $3 or less, 10 percent of the amount of the bill; and to bills in excess of 
$3 there shall be added 10 percent of the first $3, plus 3 percent of the amount of the bill in excess of $3.

Applicable Riders. 

Monthly charges computed under this tariff shall be adjusted in accordance with the applicable Commission-
approved rider(s) listed on Sheet No. 44. 

Term of Contract. 

A written agreement may, at the Company's option, be required to fulfill the provisions of Items 2, 15, and/or 
18 of the Terms and Conditions of Service.

Special Terms and Conditions. 

This tariff is subject to the Company's Terms and Conditions of Service.

This tariff is available for single-phase service only.  

Indiana Michigan Power Company 
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 12 
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF G.S.
(General Service)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER 
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO. 

Availability of Service.

Available for general service customers.  Customers may continue to qualify for service under this 
tariff until their 12-month average metered demand exceeds 1,000 kW.

Rate.

Tariff Code
Service 
Voltage

Greater than
10 kW demand

First
4,500 kWh

Over 4,500 kWh Monthly 
Up to 300 

kwh per kW
Over 300 kWh 

per kW
Service

($/kW) (¢/kWh) (¢/kWh) (¢/kWh) Charge ($)
215, 218, 240, 241, 

242
Sec. 3.237 6.241 11.678 13.330 8.054 10.851 3.581 25.00 19.00

217, 244, 245, 246 Primary 2.039 4.229 11.341 12.412 7.817 10.057 2.990 180.00 135.00

236, 248 Subtran. 0.000 1.220 11.193 11.457 7.719 9.125 2.159 180.00 135.00

239, 250 Trans. 0.000 1.205 11.075 11.376 7.638 9.036 2.144 180.00 135.00

Applicable Riders. 

Monthly charges computed under this tariff shall be adjusted in accordance with the applicable 
Commission-approved rider(s) listed on Sheet No. 4442. 

Delayed Payment Charge.

All bills under this schedule shall be rendered and due monthly.  If not paid within 17 days after the bill 
is mailed, there shall be added to bills of $3 or less, 10 percent of the amount of the bill; and to bills in excess 
of $3 there shall be added 10 percent of the first $3, plus 3 percent of the amount of the bill in excess of $3.

Credit Modifying Rate.

Bills computed under the rate set forth herein will be modified by credits as follows:

Metered Voltage

The rates set forth in this tariff are based upon the delivery and measurement of energy at the 
same voltage, thus measurement will be made at or compensated to the delivery voltage.  At the 
sole discretion of the Company, such compensation may be achieved through the use of loss-
compensating equipment, the use of formulas to calculate losses, or the application of 
multipliers to the metered quantities.  In such cases, the metered kWh and kW values will be 
adjusted for billing purposes.  If the Company elects to adjust kWh and kW based on multipliers, 
the adjustment shall be in accordance with the following:

(1) Measurements taken at the low-side of a customer-owned transformer
will be multiplied by 1.01.

(2) Measurements taken at the high-side of a Company-owned transformer
will be multiplied by 0.98.(Cont’d on Sheet No. 12.1)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 12.1
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF G.S.
(General Service)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER  
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 12) 
Monthly Billing Demand.

Billing demand in kW shall be taken each month as the single-highest 15-minute peak as registered 
during the month by a 15-minute integrating demand meter or, at the Company's option, as the highest 
registration of a thermal-type demand meter corrected to the nearest kW.  For accounts over 100 kW, monthly 
billing demand established hereunder shall not be less than 60 percent of the customer's highest previously 
established monthly billing demand during the past 11 months in excess of 100 kW.  If more than 50 percent 
of the customer's connected load is for electric space heating purposes, the minimum monthly billing demand 
will be 25 percent of the customer's highest previously established monthly billing demand during the past 11 
months in excess of 100 kW for the billing months of June through October.  The Metered Voltage 
adjustment, as set forth above, shall not apply to the customer's minimum monthly billing demand.  The 
Monthly Billing Demand shall be rounded to the nearest kW.  The Demand Charge shall be applied to monthly 
demands in excess of 10 kW.  

The Company reserves the right to install a demand meter on any customer receiving service under 
this tariff although any customer with an average monthly kWh usage of 4,500 kWh or greater a demand 
meter will be installed by the Company.  

Off-Peak Hour Provision.

Demand created during the off-peak hours (as set forth below) shall be disregarded for billing 
purposes provided that the billing demand shall not be less than 60 percent of the maximum demand created 
during the billing month nor less than 60 percent of the customer's highest previously established monthly 
billing demand during the past 11 months, or 100 kW.  Availability is limited to the first 50 customers applying 
for service under this provision.

For the purpose of this provision, the on-peak billing period is defined as 7 a.m. to 9 p.m., local time, 
Monday through Friday.  The off-peak billing period is defined as those hours not designated as on-peak 
hours.

Contract.

Either party shall give at least six months' written notice to the other of the intention to discontinue 
service under the terms of this tariff. A written agreement may, at the Company's option, be required to fulfill 
the provisions of Items 2, 1514, and/or 1817 of the Terms and Conditions of Service.

Where new Company facilities are required, the Company reserves the right to require initial contracts 
for periods of one year or greater for all customers served under this tariff.

A new initial contract period will not be required for existing customers who increase their contract 
requirements after the original initial period unless new or additional facilities are required.

The Company may not be required to supply capacity in excess of that contracted for except by 
mutual agreement.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 12.2)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 12.2
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF G.S.
(General Service)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER 
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 12.1)

Special Terms and Conditions.

This tariff is subject to the Company's Terms and Conditions of Service.

This tariff is also available to customers having other sources of energy supply who purchase standby 
or backup electric service from the Company.  Where such conditions exist, the customer shall contract for 
the maximum amount of demand in kW which the Company might be required to furnish, but not less than 10 
kW.  The Company shall not be obligated to supply demands in excess of that contracted for.  Where service 
is supplied under the provisions of this paragraph, the billing demand each month shall be the highest 
determined for the current and previous two billing periods.

Customers with cogeneration and/or small power production facilities shall take service under Rider 
NMS (Net Metering Service Rider), Tariff COGEN/SPP or by special agreement with the Company.

Load Management Time-of-Day Provision.

Available to customers who use energy-storage devices with time-differentiated load characteristics 
approved by the Company, such as electric thermal storage space-heating and/or cooling systems and water 
heaters which consume electrical energy only during off-peak hours specified by the Company and store 
energy for use during on-peak hours.

Customers shall have the option of receiving service under Tariff G.S. for their general-use load by 
separately wiring this equipment to a standard meter.

Rate. (Tariff Code 223, 251) 

Service Charge: $25.00 19.00 per customer per month

Energy Charge: 15.226 14.691 ¢    per kWh for all on-peak kWh
7.198 5.224 ¢    per kWh for all off-peak kWh

For the purpose of this provision, the on-peak billing period is defined as 7 a.m. to 9 p.m., local time, 
Monday through Friday.  The off-peak billing period is defined as those hours not designated as on-peak 
hours.

The customer shall be responsible for all local facilities required to take service under this provision.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 12.3)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 12.3 
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF G.S.
(General Service)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER 
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 12.2)

Optional Unmetered Service Provision.

This tariff provision is withdrawn except for the present installations of customers receiving service 
hereunder at premises served prior to May 1, 2020. When new or upgraded facilities are required to maintain 
service to an existing customer, the customer shall be removed from the unmetered provision and placed on 
a standard metered, general service tariff for which the customer qualifies.  

Available to customers with 12-month average demands less than 10 kW, and who use the 
Company’s service for commercial purposes consisting of small, fixed electric load such as traffic signals and 
signboards.  This service will be furnished at the option of the Company. Each separate service delivery point 
shall be considered a contract location and shall be separately billed under the service contract.  In the event 
one customer has several accounts for like service, the Company may meter one account to determine the 
appropriate kilowatt-hour usage applicable for each of the accounts.

The customer shall furnish switching equipment satisfactory to the Company.  The customer shall 
notify the Company in advance of every change in connected load or change in operation, and the Company 
reserves the right to inspect the customer’s equipment at any time to verify the actual energy consumption.  In 
the event of the customer’s failure to notify the Company of an increase in load, the Company reserves the 
right to refuse to serve the contract location thereafter under this provision and shall be entitled to bill the 
customer on the basis of the increased load for the full period such load was connected or for a period of one 
year, whichever period is shorter, pursuant to 170 IAC 4-1-14(B).

Calculated energy use per month shall be equal to the contract capacity specified at the contract 
location times the number of days in the billing period times the specified hours of operation.  Such calculated 
energy shall then be billed at the following rate:

Rate. (Tariff Codes 204 and 214)

Service Charge:   $9.45 8.00 per customer per month

Energy Charge:  13.330 11.678 ¢ per kWh

If the company determines, at its sole option, that unmetered service can be provided to a customer 
without the use of a line transformer or service drop, the above unmetered service provisions shall apply, 
except that the monthly service charge shall be $5.25 per customer per month.

This provision is subject to the Terms and Conditions of Tariff G.S.
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 13
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

Tariff G.S. – TOD
(General Service – Time-of-Day)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER 
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED
IN CAUSE NO. 

Availability of Service. 

Available for general service customers.  Customers may continue to qualify for service under this 
tariff until their 12-month average metered demand exceeds 150 kW.  Availability is limited to the first 2,000
customers applying for service under this tariff.
This tariff is withdrawn except for the present installations of customers receiving service hereunder at
premises served prior to the first cycle in the billing month of June 2022. When new or upgraded facilities are 
required to maintain service to a Tariff GS-TOD customer, the customer shall be removed from Tariff GS-TOD 
and be required to take service under an appropriate General Service tariff for which the customer qualifies.

Rate.

On-Peak  Off-Peak Monthly
Energy  Energy Service

Tariff Charge  Charge Charge
Code Service Voltage (¢/KWH)  (¢/KWH) ($)

229 Secondary 15.22614.691 7.198 5.224   25.00 19.00
227 Primary 12.06811.943 7.140 5.181   180.00 141.00

For the purpose of this tariff, the on-peak billing period is defined as 7 a.m. to 9 p.m., local time, 
Monday through Friday.  The off-peak billing period is defined as those hours not designated as on-peak 
hours.

Minimum Charge. 

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge equal to the monthly service charge.

Applicable Riders. 

Monthly charges computed under this tariff shall be adjusted in accordance with the applicable 
Commission-approved rider(s) listed on Sheet No. 4442. 

Delayed Payment Charge. 

All bills under this schedule shall be rendered and due monthly.  If not paid within 17 days after the bill 
is mailed, there shall be added to bills of $3 or less, 10 percent of the amount of the bill; and to bills in excess 
of $3 there shall be added 10 percent of the first $3, plus 3 percent of the amount of the bill in excess of $3.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 13.1)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 13.1
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

Tariff G.S. – TOD
(General Service – Time-of-Day)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 13)

Metered Voltage. 

The rates set forth in this tariff are based upon the delivery and measurement of energy at the same 
voltage, thus measurement will be made at or compensated to the delivery voltage.  At the sole discretion of 
the Company, such compensation may be achieved through the use of loss-compensating equipment, the 
use of formulas to calculate losses, or the application of multipliers to the metered quantities.  In such cases, 
the metered kWh values will be adjusted for billing purposes.  If the Company elects to adjust kWh based on 
multipliers, the adjustment shall be in accordance with the following:

(1) Measurements taken at the low-side of a customer-owned transformer
will be multiplied by 1.01.

(2) Measurements taken at the high-side of a Company-owned
transformer will be multiplied by 0.98.

Contract. 

A written agreement may, at the Company's option, be required to fulfill the provisions of Items 2, 
1514, and/or 1817 of the Terms and Conditions of Service.

Special Terms and Conditions. 

This tariff is subject to the Company's Terms and Conditions of Service.

Customers with cogeneration and/or small power production facilities shall take service under Rider 
NMS (Net Metering Service Rider), Tariff COGEN/SPP or by special agreement with the Company.
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 14 
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF G.S. – TOD2
(Experimental General Service Time-of-Day 2 Service) 

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER  

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 

Availability of Service. 

Available on a voluntary, experimental basis for general service to customers with 12-month average 
demands less than 10 kW through one multi-register meter capable of measuring electrical energy 
consumption during variable pricing periods.  Availability is restricted to customers served by the South Bend 
area circuits designated for the Company’s former Smart Metering pilot program (SMPP) and the first 200 
customers outside of the former SMPP area applying for service under this tariff. General Service customers 
that do not currently have an AMI meter may request one in order to participate in this tariff

Rate.  (Tariff Code: 221)

Service Charge:  $25.00 19.00 per customer per month

Energy Charge:  9.929 10.214 ¢ per kWh for all low-cost hours
35.510 30.299 ¢ per kWh for all high-cost hours

Billing Hours. 

Low Cost High Cost
Months Hours (P1) Hours (P2)

Approximate Percent (%) 95% 5%
Of Annual Hours

October through April  All Hours None

May through September  Midnight to 2 PM, 2 PM to 6 PM
6 PM to Midnight

NOTES: All times indicated above are local time.
All kWh consumed during weekends are billed at the low cost (P1) level.

Minimum Charge. 

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge equal to the monthly service charge.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 14.1)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 14.1
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF G.S. – TOD2
(Experimental General Service Time-of-Day 2 Service) 

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER  

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 14) 

Applicable Riders. 

Monthly charges computed under this tariff shall be adjusted in accordance with the applicable 
Commission-approved rider(s) listed on Sheet No. 4442. 

Delayed Payment Charge. 

All bills under this schedule shall be rendered and due monthly.  If not paid within 17 days after the bill 
is mailed, there shall be added to bills of $3 or less, 10 percent of the amount of the bill; and to bills in excess 
of $3 there shall be added 10 percent of the first $3, plus 3 percent of the amount of the bill in excess of $3.

Contract. 

A written agreement may, at the Company's option, be required to fulfill the provisions of Items 2, 
1514, and/or 1817 of the Terms and Conditions of Service.

Special Terms and Conditions. 

This tariff is subject to the Company's Terms and Conditions of Service.

Existing customers may initially choose to take service under this tariff without satisfying any 
requirement to remain on their current tariff for at least 12 months.

Customer with cogeneration and/or small power production facilities shall take service under Rider 
NMS (Net Metering Service Rider), Tariff COGEN/SPP or by special agreement with the Company.
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 15
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF G.S. - EZB
(General Service EZ Bill) 

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER  
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 

Tariff Code (216) G.S. – EZB

Availability of Service

Available on a voluntary limited basis for customers receiving general electric service, who have occupied
their current location for at least the previous twelve (12) months, have had their electricity priced on Tariff G.S.
215 (General Service) or Tariff G.S. - EZB (General Service EZ Bill) for at least the previous twelve (12) months, 
have twelve (12) months of actual meter readings, have a load profile that can, at the sole discretion of the 
Company, be modeled with reasonable predictability, have an expected monthly kWh usage over the previous 
twelve (12) months of 3,000 kWh or less, demand of less than 10 kW, and are a customer in good standing as 
defined in the I&M Rate Book.

Tariff G.S. - EZB offers will not be made to accounts where the monthly calculated billing amount is less 
than twenty-five ($25) dollars.

Conditions of Service

The Company will offer to eligible customers the opportunity to receive general electric service at an 
agreed to Monthly EZ Bill Charge for twelve (12) consecutive billing months with no true-up in customers’ bills at 
the end of the twelve (12) consecutive billing months. To participate, customers must enter into a 12-month 
Service Agreement.  The Monthly EZ Bill Charge will be calculated starting with twelve (12) or more months of 
past Actual kWh Usage data adjusted for weather normalization and any applicable Usage Adjustment Factor,
using the following formula:

Applicable taxes and amounts owed for other services will be added to the Monthly EZ Bill Charge. 

Term of Service Agreement

Service hereunder shall be for a period of twelve (12) months.  All eligible EZ Bill offers will be updated 
annually, with the previous year’s usage plus any applicable Usage Adjustment Factor and sent to the customer.
Service Agreements will automatically renew unless the customer notifies the Company otherwise before the end 
of the Grace Period. 

A customer who withdraws from the EZ Bill program prior to the end of the 12-month period may be 
required to pay a Removal Charge and an Administrative Fee.  If the amount of electricity such customer actually 
used results in a billing amount under Tariff G.S. that is greater than the amount for which they have been billed 
under Tariff G.S. - EZB, such customers must pay that difference.  Customer will not receive any refund or credit 
for amounts paid under Tariff G.S. - EZB if the amount of electricity actually used results in a billing amount under 
Tariff G.S. that is less than the amount for which such customer has been billed.

If the customer’s actual monthly kWh usage is at least 15% greater than the revised expected monthly 
kWh usage, excluding the effects of weather, then the Company will send the customer a warning letter.   After 
two warning letters, the Company has the right to remove the customer from the program and return them to their 
previous standard service tariff and apply a Removal Charge and Administrative Fee. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 15.1) 
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 15.1
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF G.S. - EZB
(General Service EZ Bill)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER  
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Continued from Sheet No. 15) 
Definitions

Actual kWh Usage: The actual amount of energy (kWh) consumed by the customer during the month.

Administration Fee:  A $50.00 fee to compensate Company for costs associated with customers leaving the 
program prior to the end of the EZ Bill 12-month participation period.

Applicable Taxes:  Taxes applicable to Company’s Tariff G.S.

Energy Charges:  The per-kWh rates forecasted to be applicable to Tariff G.S. during the participation period 
projected for the EZ Bill 12-month offering period.

Expected Monthly kWh Usage:  Customer’s projected monthly kWh usage adjusted for normal weather and any 
expected changes in usage.

Grace Period:  The 45 days after the customer’s annual renewal date during which the customer may withdraw 
from the program without payment of the Removal Charge and Administrative Fee.

Monthly EZ Bill Charge:  A monthly charge offered to customers applicable over a specific 12-month period with 
no true-up in customers’ bills at the end of twelve (12) consecutive billing months.

Monthly Service Charge:  Monthly Service Charge as indicated in Tariff G.S.    

Removal Charge: The charges the customer may be assessed for removal from the program.  The charge 
represents the difference between the amount the customer paid on the EZ Bill Program and the amount the 
customer would have paid under Tariff G.S. 

Revised Expected Monthly kWh Usage: Customer’s expected monthly kWh usage adjusted for observed weather.

Rider Charges: All rider charges forecasted to be applicable to Tariff G.S. during the participation period 
projected for the EZ Bill 12-month offering period.

Program Fee: A charge up to 9%, used to mitigate the Company’s risk for weather and price fluctuations 
associated with the EZ Bill program offering.

Usage Adjustment Factor:  Includes usage adjusted for any expected changes in usage. First year usage 
adjustment is three and sixth-tenths percent (3.6%), the second year is eight-tenths of a percent (0.8%) and zero 
percent (0%) thereafter.

Special Terms and Conditions

This tariff is subject to the Company’s Terms and Conditions of Service.

The customer shall enter into a Service Agreement with the Company that shall specify the Monthly EZ 
Bill Charge amount that the customer will be required to pay.

(Continued on Sheet No. 15.2)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 15.2
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF G.S. - EZB
(General Service EZ Bill)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER  
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED
IN CAUSE NO

(Continued from Sheet No. 15.1) 

The term of the Service Agreement will be for twelve (12) months.  Each year, before the 12-month EZ
Bill period is over, the Company will calculate a new Monthly EZ Bill Charge for the following year and notify the 
customer of the new Monthly EZ Bill Charge amount.  The customer will automatically renew at the new Monthly 
EZ Bill Charge amount for the following year, unless the customer notifies the Company of the customer’s desire 
to be removed before the end of the Grace Period. 

Removal from EZ Bill service:

(a) Move from Current Location – If customer has moved from his or her current location so that there
is a tenant change, before the 12-month Service Agreement period expires, Company will calculate
what the customer would have paid under Tariff G.S., including applicable riders and taxes during the
EZ Bill Service Agreement period.  If the customer has paid less than Tariff G.S. charges, the
customer will be charged a Removal Charge for the difference.  If the customer has paid more than
the Tariff G.S. charges, the customer will not be refunded or credited with the difference. The
Administration Fee will be waived for customers who change locations.

(b) Disconnection from EZ Bill Service – If a customer becomes delinquent in EZ Bill payments,
Company will follow the standard procedures for Tariff G.S. customers.  If customer is involuntarily
disconnected for any reason other than safety, customer will be removed from EZ Bill service and
returned to their previous standard service tariff. Applicable Removal Charges and Administrative Fee
may apply.

(c) Increased Actual kWh Usage over Revised Expected Monthly kWh Usage – If, after two warning
letters of excess usage, the customer has actual monthly kWh usage that is at least 15% greater than
revised expected monthly kWh usage, then the Company has the right to remove the customer from
the program and return them to their previous standard service tariff. Applicable Removal Charges
and Administrative Fee may apply.

(d) Customer Voluntary Removal – If customer chooses to leave EZ Bill service prior to the end of the
12-month Service Agreement period, customer will be removed from EZ Bill service, and applicable
Removal Charges and Administrative Fee may apply. No Administrative Fee will be charged to
customers moving to another non-standard tariff offering. After the end of each Service Agreement
period, eligible customers will automatically renew for the next EZ Bill Service Agreement period
unless the customer informs the Company of the customer’s intention to change tariffs. If a valid tariff
election is made within the Grace Period, no Removal Charges will apply.

(e) Grace Period – If customer mistakenly fails to withdraw from EZ Bill service prior to their automatic
renewal, customer will be allowed to withdraw for up to 45 days from their renewal date without
payment of the Removal Charge and Administrative Fee.

(f) Other Reason – If customer leaves or is removed from EZ Bill service before the end of the Service
Agreement period for any other reason, applicable Removal Charges and Administrative Fee may
apply.
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 16 
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF G.S. – PEV
(General Service Plug-in Electric Vehicle)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER 
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO. 

Availability of Service.

Available to customers on Tariff GS, in good standing with the Company, having averaged less than 4,500 
kWh use per month in the previous 12 months and use Plug-in Electric Vehicles (PEV). Customers under this 
tariff may not operate distributed generation resources or participate in the Company’s Net Metering Service 
Rider.  

Customers electing service under this tariff may choose from two available options. Option 1 allows for a 
stand-alone PEV service in addition to their existing Tariff GS service. Option 2 allows for a PEV Submeter placed 
to separately meter PEV usage within their existing GS service.

Option 1 – Stand-alone PEV Service: All PEV usage shall be metered through one, multi-register meter capable 
of measuring electrical energy consumption during on-peak and off-peak billing periods.  All PEV kWh usage will 
be billed at the following Monthly Rates in addition to the customers qualifying Tariff GS account. 

Rate: (Tariff 219) 

For the purpose of this tariff, the daily on-peak billing period is defined as 6 a.m. to 11 p.m. Off-peak billing 
period is defined as those hours not designated as on-peak hours

Option 2 – Submetered PEV Time-of-Day: A submeter capable of measuring electrical energy consumption 
during on-peak and off-peak billing periods will be installed to separately measure PEV kWh usage.  Total General 
Service usage will be billed at the customers Tariff GS Monthly Rates.  A credit will be applied to the customer’s 
bill for all off-peak PEV kWh usage measured at the submeter and billed under Tariff (220). There is no billing 
adjustment for PEV on-peak usage. No second meter charge for the PEV Submeter applies when monthly PEV
usage is 250 kWh or greater. 

Rate.  (Tariff 220) 

All General Service Usage Current Tariff GS rate and Service Charge apply

PEV Usage -5.590 4.428  ¢ (Credit) per kWh Off-Peak

$ 1.65 2.50 second meter charge if monthly PEV use is < 250 kWh

For the purpose of this tariff, the daily on-peak billing period is defined as 6 a.m. to 11 p.m. Off-peak billing 
period is defined as those hours not designated as on-peak hours.

(Continued on Sheet No. 16.1)

Monthly Service Charge $ 25.00 19.00

All PEV Off – Peak kWh 7.740 7.249¢ per kWh

All PEV On – Peak kWh 12.853 12.831¢ per kWh
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 16.1
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF G.S. – PEV
(General Service Plug-in Electric Vehicle)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER 
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Continued from Sheet No. 16) 
Pilot Incentive Rebates.

Customers participating in this tariff may be eligible to receive a one-time enrollment rebate of $500 for 
240 volt wiring and / or level 2 EV charger with proof of qualifying PEV purchase. Incentives are limited to the first 
1,000 customers enrolling in PEV tariffs annually. 

Minimum Charge.

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge equal to the monthly service charge(s). The second 
meter charge for the PEV submeter Option 2 is waived each month the PEV usage is 250 kWh or greater. 

Applicable Riders.

Monthly charges computed for both services under Option 1 shall be adjusted in accordance with the 
applicable Commission-approved rider(s) listed on Sheet No. 4442. For Option 2, the applicable riders will be 
charged on usage metered under the customers Tariff GS account, not for usage measured by the PEV 
Submeter.

Delayed Payment Charge.

All bills under this schedule shall be rendered and due monthly. If not paid within 17 days after the bill is 
mailed, there shall be added to bills of $3 or less, 10 percent of the amount of the bill; and to bills in excess of $3 
there shall be added 10 percent of the first $3, plus 3 percent of the amount of the bill in excess of $3.

Contract.

A written agreement may, at the Company's option, be required to fulfill the provisions of Items 2, 1514,
and/or 1817 of the Terms and Conditions of Service.

Special Terms and Conditions.

This tariff is subject to the Company's Terms and Conditions of Service.
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 17
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF G.S. – CPP
(General Service Critical Peak Pricing) 

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER 
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO. 

Availability of Service. 

Available on a voluntary basis for general service to customers with 12-month average metered 
demands of less than 10 kW who take service under an applicable tariff from the Company. Customers must 
have an advanced meter installed to be eligible for service under this tariff.

Customers electing to take service under the Critical Peak Pricing Tariff are expected to remain on 
this schedule for a minimum of one (1) year.  If the customer terminates service under this schedule, the 
customer will not be eligible to receive service under this schedule for a period of one (1) year from 
termination date. Customers receiving service under Rider NMS or other AMI based demand response or 
time of use programs or tariffs are not eligible for service under GS-CPP.

Monthly Rate (Tariff Code 260). 

Winter (Off Peak Season) 
Months: 
October 1 through April 30

Billing
Hours

Rates

Monthly Service Charge  ($) 25.00
Energy Charge  (¢ per KWH) All Except Critical Peak 13.286
Critical Peak Hours  (¢ per KWH) When Notified 50.000

Summer (On Peak Season) 
Months: 
May 1 through September 30

Billing Hours Rates

Monthly Service Charge $ 25.00

Energy Charges (¢ per KWH)

Low Cost Hours Midnight – 7 AM and 9 PM - Midnight 4.498

Medium Cost Hours 7 AM – 1 PM and 7 PM – 9 PM 7.198

High Cost Hours 1 PM – 7 PM 19.531

Critical Peak Hours When Notified 50.000

NOTE: Unless a critical peak event is called, all kWh consumed on weekends (all hours of the day on 
Saturdays and Sundays) are billed at the low cost level.

Critical Peak Events. 

Critical peak events shall be called at the sole discretion of the Company.  Critical peak events shall 
not exceed five (5) hours per day and 15 events per calendar year.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 17.1)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 17.1
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF G.S. CPP
(General Service Critical Peak Pricing)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER 
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 17) 

Critical Peak Event Notification. 

Customers will be notified by the Company by 7 PM the evening prior to a critical peak event. 
Receipt of the price notification is the customers’ responsibility.  The Company has the ability to cancel a 
scheduled event with at least two (2) hours notice prior to the start of an event due to unforeseen changes in 
conditions.

In the event of an emergency, the Company may invoke a critical peak event at any time during the year, and 
will use best efforts to provide notice two (2) hours prior to the start of the event.  Such emergency events will 
not count toward the total number of critical peak events, as defined above.

The Company will offer email notification and may also offer text messaging and/or other technologies 
approved by the Company.  Any customer owned technology equipment utilized for notification shall be 
subject to Company review and approval.

Minimum Charge. 

This tariff is subject to a minimum charge equal to the monthly service charge and all applicable 
riders.

Delayed Payment Charge. 

All bills under this schedule shall be rendered and due monthly.  If not paid within 17 days after the 
bill is mailed, there shall be added to bills of $3 or less, 10 percent of the amount of the bill; and to bills in 
excess of $3 there shall be added 10 percent of the first $3, plus 3 percent of the amount of the bill in excess 
of $3.

Applicable Riders. 

Monthly charges computed under this tariff shall be adjusted in accordance with the applicable 
Commission-approved rider(s) listed on Sheet No. 44. 

Term of Contract. 

A written agreement may, at the Company's option, be required to fulfill the provisions of Items 2, 15, 
and/or 18 of the Terms and Conditions of Service.

Special Terms and Conditions. 

This tariff is subject to the Company's Terms and Conditions of Standard Service.

Customer with cogeneration and/or small power production facilities shall take service under Rider 
NMS (Net Metering Service Rider), Tariff COGEN/SPP or by special agreement with the Company.
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 18
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO. 
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 19 
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

Tariff L.G.S. – TOD
(Large General Service – Time-of-Day)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER  

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO. 

Availability of Service. 

Available for general service customers.  Customers may continue to qualify for service under this 
tariff until their 12-month average metered demand exceeds 1,000 kW.  Availability is limited to the first 500 
customers applying for service under this tariff.

Rate.

On-Peak  Off-Peak Monthly
Demand Energy  Energy Service

Tariff Charge Charge  Charge Charge
Code Service Voltage       ($/KW) (¢/KWH)  (¢/KWH) ($)

253 Secondary  8.092 5.192 10.294 10.460 7.198 5.224       25.00 35.30
255  Primary 5.096 3.124  9.188   9.889 7.140 5.181    180.00141.00

For the purpose of this tariff, the on-peak billing period is defined as 7 a.m. to 9 p.m., local time, 
Monday through Friday.  The off-peak billing period is defined as those hours not designated as on-peak 
hours.

Minimum Charge. 

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge equal to the monthly service charge.

Applicable Riders. 

Monthly charges computed under this tariff shall be adjusted in accordance with the applicable 
Commission-approved rider(s) listed on Sheet No. 4442. 

Delayed Payment Charge. 

All bills under this schedule shall be rendered and due monthly.  If not paid within 17 days after the bill 
is mailed, there shall be added to bills of $3 or less, 10 percent of the amount of the bill; and to bills in excess 
of $3 there shall be added 10 percent of the first $3, plus 3 percent of the amount of the bill in excess of $3.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 19.1)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 19.1
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

Tariff L.G.S. – TOD
(Large General Service – Time-of-Day)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER  

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 19) 

Metered Voltage

The rates set forth in this tariff are based upon the delivery and measurement of energy at the same 
voltage, thus measurement will be made at or compensated to the delivery voltage.  At the sole discretion of 
the Company, such compensation may be achieved through the use of loss-compensating equipment, the 
use of formulas to calculate losses, or the application of multipliers to the metered quantities.  In such cases, 
the metered kWh and kW values will be adjusted for billing purposes.  If the Company elects to adjust kWh 
and kW based on multipliers, the adjustment shall be in accordance with the following:

(1) Measurements taken at the low-side of a customer-owned transformer will
be multiplied by 1.01.

(2) Measurements taken at the high-side of a Company-owned transformer
will be multiplied by 0.98.

Monthly Billing Demand. 

Billing demand in kW shall be taken each month as the single-highest 15-minute peak as registered 
during the month by a 15-minute integrating demand meter or, at the Company's option, as the highest 
registration of a thermal-type demand meter corrected to the nearest kW.  For accounts over 100 kW, monthly 
billing demand established hereunder shall not be less than 60 percent of the customer's highest previously 
established monthly billing demand during the past 11 months in excess of 100 kW.  If more than 50 percent 
of the customer's connected load is for electric space- heating purposes, the minimum monthly billing demand 
will be 25 percent of the customer's highest previously established monthly billing demand during the past 11 
months in excess of 100 kW for the billing months of June through October.  The Metered Voltage 
adjustment, as set forth above, shall not apply to the customer's minimum monthly billing demand.

Contract. 

A written agreement may, at the Company's option, be required to fulfill the provisions of Items 2, 
1514, and/or 1817 of the Terms and Conditions of Service.

Special Terms and Conditions. 

This tariff is subject to the Company's Terms and Conditions of Service.

Customers with cogeneration and/or small power production facilities shall take service under Rider 
NMS (Net Metering Service Rider), Tariff COGEN/SPP or by special agreement with the Company.
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 20
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER  

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 21
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF I.P.
(Industrial Power)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER  

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 

Availability of Service. 

Available for general service customers.   Customer’s monthly billing demands under this tariff shall 
not be less than 600 kWVA.  The customer shall contract for a sufficient capacity to meet normal maximum 
requirements with written contracts being required for capacity levels of 1,500 kW and greater, but in no case 
shall the capacity contracted for be less than 1,000 kVA. 

Rate. 
First Over

Demand 410 kWh 410 kWh  Monthly
Tariff Charge per kWVA per kWVA  Service
Code Service Voltage ($/kWVA) (¢/kWH) (¢/kWH) Charge ($)

327 Secondary 15.591 14.486  6.906 5.510  1.181 1.160  155.00 115.00
322 Primary 13.012 12.255  6.675 5.263  1.143 1.125  235.00 178.00
323 Subtransmission 9.131 9.122  6.586 5.164  1.128 1.109  235.00 178.00
324 Transmission  9.065 9.016  6.540 5.158  1.113 1.098  235.00 178.00

Reactive Demand Charge

Reactive demand charge for each kVAr of leading or lagging reactive demand in excess of 50% of the 
kW metered demand will be charged at $1.50 / kVAr. 

Minimum Charge. 

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge equal to the sum of the Monthly Service Charge, the 
product of the Minimum Demand Charge and the monthly billing demand, and all applicable riders.

The Minimum Demand Charge under this tariff shall be as follows:

Minimum
Demand

Tariff Charge
Code Service Voltage ($/kWVA) 

327 Secondary 18.292 18.750
322 Primary 15.632 16.410
323 Subtransmission 11.716 13.219
324 Transmission 11.628 13.067

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 21.1)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 21.1
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF I.P.
(Industrial Power)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER  

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 21) 

Applicable Riders. 

Monthly charges computed under this tariff shall be adjusted in accordance with the applicable 
Commission-approved rider(s) listed on Sheet No. 4442. 

Delayed Payment Charge. 

All bills under this schedule shall be rendered and due monthly.  If not paid within 17 days after the bill 
is mailed, there shall be added to bills of $3 or less, 10 percent of the amount of the bill; and to bills in excess 
of $3, there shall be added 10 percent of the first $3, plus 3 percent of the amount of the bill in excess of $3.

Monthly Billing Demand. 

The billing demands in kWVA for each plant shall be taken each month as the single-highest 15-
minute integrated peak in kWVA, as registered at such plant during the month by a demand meter or 
indicator, subject to the off-peak hour provision, but the monthly demand so established shall in no event be 
less than 60 percent of the greater of (a) the customer's contract capacity or (b) the customer's highest 
previously established monthly billing demand during the past 11 months or (c) 1,000 kW.  The Metered 
Voltage adjustment, as set forth below, shall not apply to the customer's minimum monthly billing demand.

Off-Peak Hour Provision. 

Demand created during the off-peak hours (as set forth below) shall be disregarded for billing 
purposes provided that the billing demand shall not be less than 60 percent of the maximum demand created 
during the billing month nor less than 60 percent of either (a) the contract capacity or (b) the customer's 
highest previously established monthly billing demand during the past 11 months.

For the purpose of this provision, the on-peak billing period is defined as 7 a.m. to 9 p.m., local time, 
Monday through Friday.  The off-peak billing period is defined as those hours not designated as on-peak 
hours.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 21.2) 
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 21.2
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF I.P.
(Industrial Power)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 21.1)

Adjustments to Rate. 

Bills computed under the rates set forth herein will be adjusted as follows:

A. Power Factor

The rates set forth in this tariff are subject to power factor adjustment based upon the
maintenance by the customer of an average monthly power factor of 85 percent, leading or
lagging, as measured by integrating meters.  When the average monthly power factor is above or
below 85 percent, leading or lagging, the kWh as metered will, for billing purposes, be multiplied
by the constant, rounded to the nearest 0.0001, derived from the following formula:

KWH

RKVAH 2 
  0.1275  0.9510  Constant

B. Metered Voltage

The rates set forth in this tariff are based upon the delivery and measurement of energy at the
same voltage, thus measurement will be made at or compensated to the delivery voltage.  At the
sole discretion of the Company, such compensation may be achieved through the use of loss-
compensating equipment, the use of formulas to calculate losses, or the application of multipliers
to the metered quantities.  In such cases, the metered kWh, and kWVA and kVAr values will be
adjusted for billing purposes.  If the Company elects to adjust kWh, and kWVA and kVAr based
on multipliers, the adjustment shall be in accordance with the following:

(1) Measurements taken at the low-side of a customer-owned transformer will be
multiplied by 1.01.

(2) Measurements taken at the high-side of a Company-owned transformer will be
multiplied by 0.98.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 21.3)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 21.3
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF I.P.
(Industrial Power)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER  

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 21.2)

Terms of Contract. 

Contracts under this tariff will be made for an initial period of not less than two years and shall remain 
in effect thereafter until either party shall give at least one year's written notice to the other of the intention to 
discontinue service under the terms of this tariff.  Where new facilities are required, the Company reserves 
the right to require initial contracts for periods of greater than two years.

A new initial contract period will not be required for existing customers who increase their contract 
requirements after the original initial period unless new or additional facilities are required.

The Company shall not be required to supply capacity in excess of that contracted for except by 
mutual agreement.

Special Terms and Conditions. 

This tariff is subject to the Company's Terms and Conditions of Service.

This tariff is also available to customers having other sources of energy supply who purchase standby 
or backup service from the Company.  Where such conditions exist, the customer shall contract for the 
maximum amount of demand in kVA which the Company might be required to furnish, but not less than 1,000 
kVA.

The Company shall not be obligated to supply demands in excess of that contracted for.  Where 
service is supplied under the provisions of this paragraph, the billing demand each month shall be the highest 
determined for the current and previous two billing periods, and the minimum charge shall be as set forth 
under paragraph "Minimum Charge" above.

Customers with cogeneration and/or small power production facilities shall take service under Rider 
NMS (Net Metering Service Rider), Tariff COGEN/SPP or by special agreement with the Company.
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 22
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF C.S. – IRP2
(Contract Service Interruptible Power)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 

Availability of Service. 

Available to customers having interruptible demands of 1,000 kW/kVA or greater, who contract for service 
under one of the Company's interruptible service options.  The Company reserves the right to limit the total 
contract capacity for all customers served under this tariff to 235,000 kWVA. 

Conditions of Service. 

The Company will offer eligible customers the opportunity to receive service under options which provide 
for mandatory (capacity) interruptions and discretionary (energy) interruptions pursuant to a contract agreed to by 
the Company and the customer.

For mandatory (capacity) interruptions, the minimum interruption requirement shall be the minimum 
required under the PJM Interconnection, LLC (PJM) Emergency Load Response Program for capacity purposes, 
or any successor thereto.  The minimum compensation for mandatory (capacity) interruptions shall be 80% of the 
applicable PJM Reliability Pricing Model (RPM) clearing price.  

Upon receipt of a request from the customer for interruptible service, the Company will provide the 
customer with a written offer containing the rates and related terms and conditions of service under which such 
service will be provided by the Company.  If the parties reach an agreement based upon the offer provided to the 
customer by the Company, such written contract will be filed with the Commission for approval.  The contract shall 
provide full disclosure of all rates, terms and conditions of service under this tariff, and any and all agreements 
related thereto, subject to the designation of the terms and conditions of the contract as confidential, as set forth 
herein. 

The Company reserves the right to test and verify the customer’s ability to curtail.  Any such test or 
verification may require actual physical interruption or curtailment, to the extent such testing or interruption is 
required under PJM’s Emergency Load Response Program.

Rate. 

Charges for service under this schedule will be set forth in the written agreement between the Company 
and the customer and will reflect a discount from the firm service rates otherwise available to the customer.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 22.1)

Indiana Michigan Power Company 
Company Witness - Kurt Cooper 

Attachment KCC-2 (Revised) 
Page 41 of 155



I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 22.1
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF C.S. – IRP2
(Contract Service Interruptible Power)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER  

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 22) 

Contract Terms. 

The length of the agreement and the terms and conditions of service will be stated in the agreement 
between the Company and the customer.

Confidentiality. 

All terms and conditions of any written contract under this schedule shall be protected from disclosure as 
confidential, proprietary trade secrets pursuant to Indiana Code 5-14-3 if:

a. either the customer or the Company requests a Commission determination of
confidentiality, and

b. the Commission finds that the party requesting such protection has shown good
cause, by affidavit, for protecting the terms and conditions of the contract.

Terms and Conditions. 

Except as otherwise provided in the written agreement, the Company’s Terms and Conditions of Service 
shall apply to service under this tariff.
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 23 
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF M.S.
(Municipal and School Service) 

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER  

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 

This tariff is withdrawn except for the present installations of customers receiving service hereunder at 
premises served prior to April 6, 1981.  When new or upgraded facilities are required to maintain service to a 
Tariff M.S. customer, the customer shall be removed from Tariff M.S. and be required to take service under 
an appropriate general service tariff for which the customer qualifies.

Availability of Service. 

Available to governmental authorities of municipalities, townships, counties, the State of Indiana, and 
the United States for the supply of electric energy to public buildings or locations which are supported by 
public tax levies and to primary and secondary schools.

Tariff Codes
Demands Greater 

than
10 kW ($)

First 4,500 kWh
(¢/kWh)

Over 4,500 kWh
(¢/kWh)

Monthly Service 
Charge  ($)

543 / 544 3.237 6.241 13.101 10.678 9.713 7.597 20.25 

Minimum Charge. 

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge equal to the monthly service charge and all 
applicable riders. 

Applicable Riders. 

Monthly charges computed under this tariff shall be adjusted in accordance with the applicable 
Commission-approved rider(s) listed on Sheet No. 4442. 

Monthly Demand. 

The monthly demand in kW shall be the metered demand taken each month as the single-highest 15-
minute integrated peak in kW, as registered during the month by a 15-minute integrating demand meter or 
indicator. Monthly demand charges will apply to customers with demands greater than 10 kW.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 23.1)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 23.1
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF M.S.
(Municipal and School Service)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS  
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER  

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 23) 

Delayed Payment Charge. 

All bills under this schedule shall be rendered and due monthly.  If not paid within 17 days after the bill 
is mailed, there shall be added to bills of $3 or less, 10 percent of the amount of the bill; and to bills in excess 
of $3 there shall be added 10 percent of the first $3, plus 3 percent of the amount of the bill in excess of $3. 
Any governmental agency shall be allowed such additional period of time for payment of the net bill as the 
agency's normal fiscal operations require, not to exceed 30 days.

Terms of Contract. 

Contracts under this tariff will be made for not less than one year with self-renewal provisions to 
extend the term of the contract for successive periods of one year until either party shall give at least 60 days’ 
notice to the other of the intention to discontinue at the end of any yearly period.  The Company will have the 
right to require contracts for periods of longer than one year.

Special Terms and Conditions. 

This tariff is subject to the Company's Terms and Conditions of Service.

Customers with cogeneration and/or small power production facilities shall take service under Rider 
NMS (Net Metering Service Rider), Tariff COGEN/SPP or by special agreement with the Company.
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 24 
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF W.S.S.
(Water and Sewage Service)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER  

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO.

Availability of Service. 

Available for the supply of electric energy to waterworks systems and sewage disposal systems.  

Rate. 

Tariff Code Service Voltage
First 300 kWh

Per kWVA
(¢/kWh)

Over 300 kWh
Per kWVA

(¢/kWh)

Monthly Svc 
Charge

$

545 Secondary 8.760 7.523 8.551 7.333 31.00  27.00

546 Primary 7.686 6.671 7.479 6.484 137.00 119.00

542 Subtransmission 6.261 5.652 6.062 5.471 137.00 119.00

Minimum Charge. 

The tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge equal to the sum of the monthly service charge and 
all applicable riders.

Applicable Riders. 

Monthly charges computed under this tariff shall be adjusted in accordance with the applicable 
Commission-approved rider(s) listed on Sheet No. 4442. 

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 24.1)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 24.1
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF W.S.S.
(Water and Sewage Service)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER  

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 24) 

Delayed Payment Charge. 

All bills under this schedule shall be rendered and due monthly.  If not paid within 17 days after the bill 
is mailed, there shall be added to bills of $3 or less, 10 percent of the amount of the bill; and to bills in excess 
of $3 there shall be added 10 percent of the first $3, plus 3 percent of the amount of the bill in excess of $3. 
Any governmental agency shall be allowed such additional period of time for payment of the net bill as the 
agency's normal fiscal operations require, not to exceed 30 days.

Metered Voltage. 

The rates set forth in this tariff are based upon the delivery and measurement of energy at the same 
voltage, thus measurement will be made at or compensated to the delivery voltage.  At the sole discretion of 
the Company, such compensation may be achieved through the use of loss-compensating equipment, the 
use of formulas to calculate losses, or the application of multipliers to the metered quantities.  In such cases, 
the metered kWh and kW values will be adjusted for billing purposes.  If the Company elects to adjust kWh 
and kW based on multipliers, the adjustment shall be in accordance with the following:

(1) Measurements taken at the low-side of a customer-owned transformer will be
multiplied by 1.01.

(2) Measurements taken at the high-side of a Company-owned transformer will be
multiplied by 0.98.

Terms of Contract. 

For customers with 12-month average demands greater than 1,000 kW, contracts under this tariff will 
be made for an initial period of not less than one year and shall remain in effect thereafter until either party 
shall give at least six months’ written notice to the other of the intention to discontinue service under the terms 
of this tariff.  Where new Company facilities are required, the Company reserves the right to require initial 
contracts for periods greater than one year.  For customers with demands less than 1,000 kW, a written 
agreement may, at the Company’s option, be required to fulfill the provisions of Items 2, 1514, and/or 1817 of 
the Terms and Conditions of Service.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 24.2)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 24.2
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF W.S.S.
(Water and Sewage Service)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER  

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 24.1)

A new initial contract period will not be required for existing customers who increase their contract 
requirements after the original initial period unless new or additional facilities are required.

Special Terms and Conditions. 

This tariff is subject to the Company's Terms and Conditions of Service.

This tariff is also available to customers having other sources of energy supply who purchase standby 
or backup service from the Company.  Where such conditions exist, the customer shall contract for the 
maximum amount of demand in kW which the Company might be required to furnish.  The Company shall not 
be obligated to supply demands in excess of that contracted for.  

Customers with cogeneration and/or small power production facilities shall take service under Rider 
NMS (Net Metering Service Rider), Tariff COGEN/SPP or by special agreement with the Company. 

Optional Time-of-Day Provision. 

Customers have the option to receive service on the following rate:

Rate. 

On-Peak Off-Peak
Energy Energy  Monthly

Tariff Charge Charge  Service
Code Service Voltage (¢/kWh) (¢/kWh) Charge ($)

547 Secondary 9.881 9.986  7.198 5.224  31.00 27.00
549 Primary 8.846 9.128  6.880 5.013  137.00 119.00
551 Subtransmission 7.539 8.169  6.657 4.852  137.00 119.00

For the purpose of this provision, the on-peak billing period is defined as 7 a.m. to 9 p.m., local time, 
Monday through Friday.  The off-peak billing period is defined as those hours not designated as on-peak 
hours.
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 25 
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF E.H.G.
(Electric Heating General)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER  

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 

This tariff is withdrawn except for the present installations of customers receiving service hereunder at 
premises served prior to April 6, 1981.  When new or upgraded facilities are required to maintain service to a 
Tariff E.H.G. customer, the customer shall be removed from Tariff E.H.G. and be required to take service 
under an appropriate general service tariff for which the customer qualifies.  

Availability of Service. 

Available for the entire requirements of general service customers who have electric-heating 
equipment installed and in regular active use as the primary means of space heating on the customer's 
premises.

Rate.  (Tariff Code 208)

Service Charge:  $ 25.00 18.75 per customer per month

Energy Charge:    11.240 7.869¢ per kWh

 Demand Charge $ 3.237 6.241 per kW

Minimum Charge. 

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge equal to the monthly service charge and all 
applicable riders. 

Monthly Demand. 

The monthly demand in kW shall be the metered demand taken each month as the single-highest 15-
minute integrated peak in kW, as registered during the month by a 15-minute integrating demand meter or 
indicator.   

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 25.1)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 25.1
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF E.H.G.
(Electric Heating General)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER  

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 25) 

Applicable Riders. 

Monthly charges computed under this tariff shall be adjusted in accordance with the applicable 
Commission-approved rider(s) listed on Sheet No. 4442. 

Delayed Payment Charge. 

All bills under this schedule shall be rendered and due monthly.  If not paid within 17 days after the bill 
is mailed, there shall be added to bills of $3 or less, 10 percent of the amount of the bill; and to bills in excess 
of $3 there shall be added 10 percent of the first $3, plus 3 percent of the amount of the bill in excess of $3. 

Terms of Contract. 

Annual.

Special Terms and Conditions. 

This tariff is subject to the Company's Terms and Conditions of Service.

This tariff is available only to customers where at least 50 percent of the electrical load is located 
inside of buildings, which are electrically heated.

Energy supplied hereunder will be delivered through not more than one single-phase or polyphase 
meter.

Customers with cogeneration and/or small power production facilities shall take service under Rider 
NMS (Net Metering Service Rider), Tariff COGEN/SPP or by special agreement with the Company.
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 26
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF O.L.
(Outdoor Lighting)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO.

Availability of Service. 

Available for outdoor lighting to individual customers, including community associations and real estate 
developers located in areas not covered by municipal streetlighting systems.  This tariff is not available for 
municipal street lighting.

Customers requesting the installation of a new light shall have the obligation to insure that the 
requested location for the light will not be objectionable to other property owners in the immediate vicinity. In 
the event of a dispute that results in the removal or relocation of the installation, the customer will be 
responsible for the costs of removal or relocation. LED lamp wattages and lumens are approximate and 
actual values may vary due to the rapidly changing LED market.

Customers requesting a light that requires the installation of a new pole on their property may 
designate the location of the new pole, provided that the pole location is approved by the Company.

The Energy Policy Act of 2005 requires that mercury vapor lamp ballasts shall not be manufactured or 
imported after January 1, 2008.  To the extent that the Company has the necessary materials, the Company 
will continue to maintain existing mercury vapor lamp installations in accordance with this Tariff.

Rate. 
For each lamp with luminaire and an upsweep arm not over 6 feet in length, controlled by a 

photoelectric relay, where service is supplied from an existing pole and secondary facilities of Company:

Rate Per Lamp Per Month
On Wood Pole with Post-top Lamp 

Tariff Code  Nominal Approx. Type Overhead Circuitry on Fiberglass
Standard Post  Lamp  Lamp of Standard Pole with UG
Luminaire Floodlight Top Wattage Lumens Lamp Luminaire Floodlight Circuitry*

$ $ $ 
094 --- 121 100 9,500 HPS 9.45 --- 25.10 25.15
097 107 --- 200  22,000 HPS  12.60  14.15 ---
098 109 --- 400 50,000 HPS  20.20 20.25  19.70 ---
--- 110 --- 250 17,000 MH ---   15.40 ---
--- 116 --- 400  28,800 MH ---  19.20 ---

129 --- --- 41 4,800 LED 7.95 --- ---
130 --- ---  57 5,700 LED  7.35 --- ---
 --- --- 152 85  8,300 LED  --- ---  24.40
131 --- --- 88 8,500 LED 9.35 --- ---
135 --- ---          139 14,000 LED  11.45 --- ---
138 --- ---          219 23,000 LED     15.05 --- ---
--- 143 --- 150 18,800 LED  --- 12.85 ---
--- 146        ---          297 37,800 LED  --- 18.55         ---

* Monthly rate includes Company providing one lamp, one seventeen-foot fiberglass pole and one
span of underground wire lateral not over 50 Feet in length.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 26.1)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 26.1
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF O.L.
(Outdoor Lighting)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER 

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 26) 

When other new facilities are to be installed by the Company, the customer will, in addition to 
the above monthly charge, pay in advance the installation cost of such new overhead facilities extending from 
the nearest or most suitable pole of the Company to the point designated by the customer for the installation 
of said lamp, except that customer may, for the following facilities only, elect, in lieu of such payment of the 
installation cost, to pay:

30 Foot Wood Pole . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1.60 per month
35 Foot Wood Pole . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2.35 per month   
40 Foot Wood Pole . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3.30 per month
Overhead Wire Span Not Over 150 Feet  . . . . . . . . $1.25 per month 
Underground Wire Lateral Not Over 50 Feet . . . . .  $6.05 per month
(Price includes pole riser and connections)

When a customer requests service hereunder requiring wire span lengths in excess of 150 feet, 
special poles for fixture, or special protection for poles (for example, in parking lots), the customer will be 
required to make a contribution equal to the additional investment required as a consequence of the special 
facilities.  This includes the cost of underground wire circuits in excess of 50 feet, for which the customer will 
be required to pay $8.10 per foot of excess footage, plus any and all costs required to repair, replace, or push 
under sidewalks, pavement, or other obstacles.

Rate:  Discontinued Lamps. 

The following rates apply to existing luminaires only and are not available for new business:

Tariff
Code

090 2,500 Lumen Incandescent – 189 Watt $9.80 10.40 per lamp per month
093 7,000 Lumen Mercury Vapor – 175 Watt $10.25 10.85 per lamp per month
095 20,000 Lumen Mercury Vapor – 400 Watt $17.15 18.20 per lamp per month
100 50,000 Lumen Mercury Vapor – 1,000 Watt $30.85 32.70 per lamp per month
103 3,850 Lumen Mercury Vapor – 100 Watt $9.70 10.30 per lamp per month
114 20,000 Lumen Mercury Vapor Flood – 400 Watt $19.55 20.75 per lamp per month
119 50,000 Lumen Mercury Vapor Flood – 1,000 Watt $35.50 37.65 per lamp per month
106 5,800 Lumen High Pressure Sodium – 70 Watt $7.65 8.10 per lamp per month
108 25,500 Lumen High Pressure Sodium – 250 Watt $15.50 16.45 per lamp per month
115 9,500 Lumen High Pressure Sodium – 100 Watt $13.35 14.15 per lamp per month

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 26.2)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 26.2
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF O.L.
(Outdoor Lighting)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER  

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 26.1)

Applicable Riders. 

Monthly charges computed under this tariff shall be adjusted in accordance with the applicable 
Commission-approved rider(s) listed on Sheet No. 4442. 

Delayed Payment Charge.

All bills under this schedule shall be rendered and due monthly.  If not paid within 17 days after the bill 
is mailed, there shall be added to bills of $3 or less, 10 percent of the amount of the bill; and to bills in excess 
of $3, there shall be added 10 percent of the first $3, plus 3 percent of the amount of the bill in excess of $3.

Customer Liability. 

New applications under this tariff will not be for less than one contract year for services on existing 
facilities and not less than five contract years when new facilities must be installed.  In the case of customers 
requesting four or more lamps, the Company reserves the right to require a contract including such other 
provisions as it may deem necessary to insure payment of bills throughout the term as stated above. 

Hours of Lighting.

All lamps shall burn from one-half hour after sunset until one-half hour before sunrise, every night, or 
approximately 4,000 per annum.

Ownership of Facilities.

All facilities necessary for service including fixtures, controls, poles, transformers, secondary’s, lamps, 
and other appurtenances shall be owned and maintained by the Company.  All service and necessary 
maintenance will be performed only during the regular scheduled working hours of the Company.  Burned-out 
lamps will normally be replaced within 48 hours after notification by customer.

Special Terms and Conditions.

This tariff is subject to the Company’s Terms and Conditions of Service.
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 27
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF T.O.L.
(Timed Outdoor Lighting)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER  

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO.

Availability of Service. 

Available on an experimental basis to at least 20 customers receiving service for five or more lamps 
under Tariff O.L. (Outdoor Lighting).  This service is offered as an option to those who do not require the 
hours of lighting provided by Tariff O.L.  The Company reserves the right to curtail availability at any time after 
20 installations have been completed.  This tariff is not available for municipal street lighting.

The Energy Policy Act of 2005 requires that mercury vapor lamp ballasts shall not be manufactured or 
imported after January 1, 2008.  To the extent that the Company has the necessary materials, the Company 
will continue to maintain existing mercury vapor lamp installations in accordance with this Tariff.            

Monthly Rate (Credit). 

For each mercury vapor, metal halide or high pressure sodium lamp placed under the control of a 
time clock and turned out each night at or near midnight or under the control of a timing adapter operating for 
approximately seven hours each night, the following schedule of credits shall apply to the monthly charges 
made under Tariff O.L.

Size of 
Lamp

In Lumens Type of Lamp
Tariff
Code

Time Clock
Control

$
Tariff
Code

7-Hour Timing
Adapter

$

5,800 High Pressure Sodium 0.55 0.45
9,500 High Pressure Sodium 0.70 0.55
22,000 High Pressure Sodium 1.40 112 1.10
50,000 High Pressure Sodium 101 2.75 2.00

7,000 Mercury Vapor 1.20 0.90
20,000 Mercury Vapor 105 2.60 1.90
50,000 Mercury Vapor 117 6.15 6.10 102 4.45
17,000 Metal Halide 1.70 1.15
28,800 Metal Halide 092 2.60 111 1.90

Delayed Payment Charge. 

All bills under this schedule shall be rendered and due monthly.  If not paid within 17 days after the bill 
is mailed, there shall be added to bills of $3 or less, 10 percent of the amount of the bill; and to bills in excess 
of $3, there shall be added 10 percent of the first $3, plus 3 percent of the amount of the bill in excess of $3.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 27.1)

Indiana Michigan Power Company 
Company Witness - Kurt Cooper 

Attachment KCC-2 (Revised) 
Page 53 of 155



I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 27.1
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF T.O.L.
(Timed Outdoor Lighting)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER  

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO.

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 27) 

Contracts. 

Contracts for this service will take the form of a rider attachment to the agreement for service under 
Tariff O.L.  The minimum term of the T.O.L. service rider shall be one year and shall specify the type and 
number of lamps to be controlled and the control method.  The Company will endeavor to comply with a 
customer's request to control only certain of the lamps at a given location but is not obligated to do so if, in the 
Company’s determination, this is not practical due to duplicative wiring requirements or other such 
implements.

Hours of Lighting. 

Lamps under control of a time clock will be extinguished each night at approximately midnight EST 
resulting in a reduction of the annual burning time to approximately 2,000 hours per year.  Lamps under 
control of a timing adapter will burn approximately seven hours per night or approximately 2,555 hours per 
year.

Discontinued Lamps. 

At the Company's option, this tariff rider may be extended to lamps which have been discontinued 
under Tariff O.L.  In such a case, the credit to be applied monthly will be determined by allowing 2.5¢ per kWh 
of energy saved.

Special Terms and Conditions. 

This tariff is subject to the Company's Terms and Conditions of Service and the terms and conditions 
of the Company’s Tariff O.L. 

Indiana Michigan Power Company 
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 28 
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF S.L.S.
(Streetlighting Service)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO.

Availability of Service.

This tariff is withdrawn except for existing streetlights or traffic control signals serving those 
municipalities, counties, and other governmental subdivisions having contracted for such service under this 
tariff, Tariff S.L.N. (Streetlighting-New and Rebuilt Systems), or a special contract prior to the first effective 
date of Tariff E.C.L.S. (Energy Conservation Lighting Service).

The Energy Policy Act of 2005 requires that mercury vapor lamp ballasts shall not be manufactured or 
imported after January 1, 2008.  To the extent that the company has the necessary materials, the Company 
will continue to maintain existing mercury vapor lamp installations in accordance with this Tariff. 

Monthly Rate.  (Tariff Code 533)
Price Per Lamp Per Month

On Metallic or Concrete
Size of On Wood Poles Poles With
Lamp in With Overhead Overhead Underground
Lumens Type of Lamp Circuitry Circuitry Circuitry

1,000 Incandescent -- -- 12.8012.65
2,500 Incandescent -- -- 17.95 17.75
4,000 Incandescent -- -- 25.55 25.25

7,000 Mercury Vapor 9.00 8.90 13.70 13.55 16.55 16.35
20,000 Mercury Vapor 13.55 13.35 19.15 18.90 22.25 22.00
50,000 Mercury Vapor -- 30.00 29.65 --

16,000 High Pressure Sodium 13.50 13.35 19.95 19.75 25.10 24.85
25,500 High Pressure Sodium 15.50 15.30 22.10 21.85 --

Public Efficient Streetlighting Program

The Public Efficient Streetlighting Program (PES) is a program implemented under the Company’s 
Demand-Side Management / Energy Efficiency Program, designed to encourage energy efficient 
streetlighting through the conversion of existing Company-owned streetlights to LED streetlights. The PES will 
be performed under the terms and conditions contained in the PES as approved by the Commission. 

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 28.1)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 28.1 
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF S.L.S.
(Streetlighting Service)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO.

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 28) 

PES Monthly Rate.  (Tariff Code 534) 

Price Per Lamp Per Month
On Metallic or Concrete

Size of On Wood Poles Poles With
Lamp in PES Type of With Overhead Overhead Underground
Lumens Lamp Conversion Circuitry Circuitry Circuitry

1,000 Incandescent > LED -- -- 12.80 12.65
2,500 Incandescent > LED -- -- 17.95 17.75
4,000 Incandescent > LED -- -- 25.55 25.25

7,000 Mercury Vapor > LED 9.00 8.90 13.70 13.55 16.55 16.35
20,000 Mercury Vapor > LED 13.55 13.35 19.15 18.90 22.25 22.00
50,000 Mercury Vapor > LED -- 30.00 29.65 --

16,000 High Pressure Sodium > LED 13.50 13.35 19.95 19.75 25.10 24.85
25,500 High Pressure Sodium > LED 15.50 15.30 22.10 21.85 --

Rate for Traffic Control Signals. 

For post type traffic director units, which are supplied energy for their operation but owned and 
maintained by the customer, having normally one lamp of 69 watts or less capacity burning at the same time 
except during a change in signal when no more than two lamps are burning simultaneously for a period not to 
exceed 15 percent of the total time to complete an entire cycle of signal changes, $ 2.90 2.85/Month.

Applicable Riders. 

Monthly charges computed under this tariff shall be adjusted in accordance with the applicable 
Commission-approved rider(s) listed on Sheet No. 4442. 

Delayed Payment Charge. 

All bills under this schedule shall be rendered and due monthly.  If not paid within 17 days after the bill 
is mailed, there shall be added to bills of $3 or less, 10 percent of the amount of the bill; and to bills in excess 
of $3, there shall be added 10 percent of the first $3, plus 3 percent of the amount of the bill in excess of $3. 
Any governmental agency shall be allowed such additional period of time for payment of the net bill as the 
agency's normal fiscal operations required, not to exceed 30 days.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 28.2)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 28.2
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF S.L.S.
(Streetlighting Service)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR SERVICE RENDERED
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED
IN CAUSE NO.

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 28.1) 

Streetlighting Facilities. 

All facilities necessary for streetlighting service hereunder, including but not limited to, all poles, 
fixtures, streetlighting circuits, transformers, lamps, and other necessary facilities, shall be the property of 
the Company and may be removed if the Company so desires at the termination of any contract for service 
hereunder.  The Company will maintain all such facilities; however, the Company will not be responsible for 
replacing or rebuilding obsolete, discontinued, decorative, or other facilities which in the opinion of the 
Company are too expensive or unusual to replace or rebuild.  In such instances the customer may at its own 
expense replace or rebuild the facilities or may contract for new service under any applicable tariff.

Hours of Lighting. 

Streetlighting lamps shall burn from approximately one-half hour after sunset until approximately one-
half hour before sunrise, every night, approximately 4,000 hours per annum.  Traffic director units may 
operate 24 hours per day, every day, approximately 8,760 hours per annum.

Lamp Outages. 

For all outages which shall be reported daily in writing to the Company by a proper representative of 
the customer, the customer may deduct from the total monthly amount 1/30 of the amount which would have 
been paid for any lamp had no outage occurred for each day of outage beyond two working days.

Terms of Contract. 

Contracts under this tariff shall be made for a term of one year with self-renewal provisions for 
successive terms of one year each until either party shall give at least 60 days' notice to the other of the 
intention to discontinue at the end of the initial term or any yearly period.  The Company will have the right to 
require contracts for periods longer than one year.

Indiana Michigan Power Company 
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 29 
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF E.C.L.S.
(Energy Conservation Lighting Service)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO.

Availability of Service. 

Available for streetlighting service to municipalities, counties, and other governmental subdivisions. 
Also available to nongovernment entities that have written permission from the relevant municipalities, 
counties, and other governmental subdivision. The rates are applicable to new streetlights installed after April 
6, 1981, and to 50,000 lumen high pressure sodium streetlights installed before that date.  Only the lamps set 
forth below are available for such new service.  Service rendered hereunder is predicated upon the execution 
by the customer of an agreement specifying the type, minimum number, and location of lamps to be served.

The Energy Policy Act of 2005 requires that mercury vapor lamp ballasts shall not be manufactured or 
imported after January 1, 2008.  To the extent that the Company has the necessary materials, the Company 
will continue to maintain existing mercury vapor lamp installations in accordance with this Tariff.

Monthly Rate  (Tariff Code 530)       Rate Per Lamp Per Month
Metallic or Concrete Pole 
installed prior to April 6, 

1981

Nominal 
Lamp 

Wattage

Approx. 
Lamp 

Lumens

Type of 
Lamp

New Lamp 
on Existing 
Pole (No-
Pole Rate)  

$

On Wood 
Pole with 
Overhead 
Circuitry $

Overhead 
Circuitry

$

UG 
Circuitry

$

Post-top lamp 
with Fiberglass 
Pole and UG 

Circuitry*
$

70 5,800 HPS -- 7.40 7.35 16.7516.60 17.1016.95 --
100 9,500 HPS -- 8.10 8.00 17.4017.25 18.3018.15 15.00 14.85
200 22,000 HPS -- 12.0512.00 18.9518.80 20.6020.45 --
400 50,000 HPS -- 15.8515.70 21.7521.55 23.4523.20 --

41 4,800 LED 7.00 12.05 -- -- --
45 5,000 LED -- -- -- -- 15.90
65 7,000 LED -- -- -- -- 16.45
85 8,300 LED -- -- -- -- 21.25
88 8,500 LED 8.00 13.05 -- -- --

139 14,000 LED 9.66 9.65 14.7114.70 -- -- --
219 23,000 LED 12.46 12.45 17.5117.50 -- -- --

*Monthly rate includes Company providing one lamp, one seventeen-foot fiberglass pole and one span of
underground wire lateral not over 50 feet in length.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 29.1)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 29.1
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF E.C.L.S.
(Energy Conservation Lighting Service)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d From Sheet No. 29) 

The following rates apply to existing luminaires and are not available for new business. 

175 7,000 MV  8.75 8.65
400 20,000 MV  13.95 13.80

Public Efficient Streetlighting Program

The Public Efficient Streetlighting Program (PES) is a program implemented under the Company’s 
Demand-Side Management / Energy Efficiency Program, designed to encourage energy efficient 
streetlighting through the conversion of existing Company-owned streetlights to LED streetlights. The PES will 
be performed under the terms and conditions contained in the PES as approved by the Commission. LED 
lamp wattages and lumens are approximate and actual values may vary due to the rapidly changing 
LED market.

PES Monthly Rate.  (Tariff Code 532) 
Rate Per Lamp Per Month

On Metallic or
Concrete Pole

Installed Prior to
On Wood April 6, 1981 Post-top Lamp on

Approx.     PES Type Pole With Under- Fiberglass Pole
Lamp  of Lamp Overhead Overhead  Ground With Underground

Lumens Conversion Circuitry Circuitry Circuitry Circuitry
$ $ $ $ 

5,800     HPS > LED 7.40 7.35 16.75 16.60  17.10 16.95 --
9,500     HPS > LED  8.10 8.00 17.40 17.25 18.30 18.15  15.00 14.85

22,000     HPS > LED 12.0512.00 18.95 18.80  20.60 20.45 --
50,000     HPS > LED 15.85 15.70 21.75 21.55  23.45 23.20 --

7,000       MV > LED 8.75 8.65 -- -- --
20,000 MV > LED      13.95 13.80 -- --

--

The customer will be required to make a contribution-in-aid of construction calculated in accordance 
with the formula set forth below if the customer requests the installation of any facility other than a standard 
company luminaire and an upsweep arm not over 10 feet in length installed on a pole described in the above 
rate.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 29.2)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 29.2
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF E.C.L.S.
(Energy Conservation Lighting Service)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 29.1)

The contribution-in-aid-of-construction will equal the difference between estimated cost of the 
streetlighting system requested by the customer and the estimated cost of a streetlighting system using a 
lamp controlled by a photoelectric relay, a standard company luminaire, and an upsweep arm not over 10 feet 
in length installed on a wood pole with overhead circuitry of a span length not to exceed 150 feet.  A customer 
paying a contribution-in-aid of construction will pay the above monthly rate for wood poles with overhead 
circuitry. 

When direct buried underground facilities are requested by the customer, the estimated installed cost 
of the underground circuit will be $8.208.10 per foot plus any and all cost required to repair, replace, or push 
under sidewalks, pavements, or other obstacles.  

Applicable Riders. 

Monthly charges computed under this tariff shall be adjusted in accordance with the applicable 
Commission-approved rider(s) listed on Sheet No. 4442. 

Delayed Payment Charge. 

All bills under this schedule shall be rendered and due monthly.  If not paid within 17 days after the bill 
is mailed, there shall be added to bills of $3 or less, 10 percent of the amount of the bill; and to bills in excess 
of $3 there shall be added 10 percent of the first $3, plus 3 percent of the amount of the bill in excess of $3. 
Any governmental agency shall be allowed such additional period of time for payment of the net bill as the 
agency's normal fiscal operations require, not to exceed 30 days.

Streetlighting Facilities. 

All facilities necessary for streetlighting service hereunder, including but not limited to, all poles, 
fixtures, streetlighting circuits, transformers, lamps, and other necessary facilities, shall be the property of the 
Company and may be removed if the Company so desires at the termination of any contract for service 
hereunder.  The Company will maintain all such facilities; however, the Company will not be responsible for
replacing or rebuilding obsolete, discontinued, decorative, or other facilities which in the opinion of the 
Company are too expensive or unusual to replace or rebuild.  In such instances the customer may at its own 
expense replace or rebuild the facilities or may contract for new service under any applicable tariff.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 29.3)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 29.3
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF E.C.L.S.
(Energy Conservation Lighting Service)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 29.2) 
Hours of Lighting. 

Lamps shall burn from approximately one-half hour after sunset until approximately one-half hour 
before sunrise, every night, approximately 4,000 hours per annum.

Lamp Outages. 

For all outages which are reported daily in writing to the Company by a proper representative of the 
customer, the customer may deduct from the total amount which would have been paid had no outage 
occurred 1/30 of such amount per day of outage beyond two working days after such notice

Relocation and Removal of Lamps

Lamps may be relocated or removed when requested in writing by a proper representative of the 
Customer, subject, however to the following conditions:

Lamps will be relocated upon payment by the Customer of the estimated cost of doing the work.

Lamps will be removed upon payment by the Customer of the estimated cost of doing the work.

Upon completion of the work, billing for relocation or removal of lamps will be adjusted to reflect 
actual costs.  Charges under this tariff will end when the lamp and/or facilities are removed.

The customer shall pay the ongoing cost of any existing facilities associated with the relocated or 
removed lamps which must remain in place for the sole purpose of supplying power to other lamps of the 
Customer.  The ongoing cost shall be the cost as specified in Tariff O.L. for other new equipment.  For any 
equipment not specified in Tariff O.L. the charge shall be based upon the Company’s actual cost.

The Company will relocate or remove lamps as rapidly as labor conditions permit.

Terms of Contract. 

Contracts under this tariff will ordinarily be made for an initial term of one year with self-renewal 
provisions for successive terms of one year each until either party shall give at least 60 days’ notice to the 
other of the intention to discontinue at the end of any term.  The Company will have the right to require 
contracts for periods of longer than one year.

Special Terms and Conditions. 

This tariff is subject to the Company's Terms and Conditions of Service.

Indiana Michigan Power Company 
Company Witness - Kurt Cooper 

Attachment KCC-2 (Revised) 
Page 61 of 155



I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 30
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF S.L.C.
(Streetlighting –Customer-Owned System)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER 

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 

Availability of Service. 

Available to municipalities, counties, and other governmental subdivisions for streetlighting service 
supplied through streetlighting systems which are owned by the municipality, county, or other governmental 
subdivision.

The Energy Policy Act of 2005 requires that mercury vapor lamp ballasts shall not be manufactured or 
imported after January 1, 2008.  To the extent that the Company has the necessary materials, the Company 
will continue to maintain existing mercury vapor lamp installations in accordance with this Tariff.

This tariff is also available to community associations which have been incorporated under Indiana law 
as not-for-profit corporations.  Such community association shall own the complete streetlighting system and 
have legal means available to it in its by-laws to pay for the service from funds which are secured by a 
continuing lien upon the properties of the members.

Service rendered hereunder is predicated upon the execution by the customer of an agreement 
specifying the type, number, and location of lamps to be served.

The availability of this service may be withheld from extension to otherwise qualifying customers' 
systems if in the opinion of the Company the location or design of such lighting system will create safety 
hazards or extraordinary difficulties in the performances of maintenance. New installations on Company 
owned poles is prohibited without prior Company approval.

Rate.  (Tariff Code 531)

Size of Lamp In Lumens Type of Lamp Price Per Lamp Per Month  $

5,800 High Pressure Sodium 2.10 2.05
9,500 High Pressure Sodium 2.50 2.45

14,400 High Pressure Sodium 3.50 3.40
22,000 High Pressure Sodium 4.45 4.30
25,500 High Pressure Sodium 5.95 5.75
50,000 High Pressure Sodium 8.40 8.15

Size of Lamp In Watts Type of Lamp Price Per Lamp Per Month $

Up to 50W LED $0.60
  51W to 100W LED $1.30
101W to 150W LED $2.10 2.05
151W to 250W LED $3.30 3.20

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 30.1)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 30.1
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF S.L.C.
(Streetlighting –Customer-Owned System)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER 

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO.

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 30) 
The following rates apply to existing luminaires and are not available for new business.

Size of Lamp Price Per Lamp
In Lumens  Type of Lamp Per Month

7,000 Mercury Vapor 4.30 4.15
11,000 Mercury Vapor 5.80 5.65
20,000 Mercury Vapor 8.80 8.55

Service To Be Rendered. 

The Company will furnish electrical energy for the operation of lamps. Effective January 1, 2019 
customer will be responsible for renewals of lamps, cleaning and replacement of glassware and all other 
maintenance, repair, or replacement of the customer-owned system. 

Applicable Riders. 

Monthly charges computed under this tariff shall be adjusted in accordance with the applicable 
Commission-approved rider(s) listed on Sheet No. 4442. 

Delayed Payment Charge. 

All bills under this schedule shall be rendered and due monthly.  If not paid within 17 days after the bill 
is mailed, there shall be added to bills of $3 or less, 10 percent of the amount of the bill; and to bills in excess 
of $3, there shall be added 10 percent of the first $3, plus 3 percent of the amount of the bill in excess of $3. 
Any governmental agency shall be allowed such additional period of time for payment of the net bill as the 
agency's normal fiscal operations require, not to exceed 30 days.

Hours of Lighting. 

Lamps shall burn from approximately one-half hour after sunset until approximately one-half hour 
before sunrise, every night and all night, approximately 4,000 hours per annum.

Term of Contract. 

Annual.

Special Terms and Conditions. 

This tariff is subject to the Company's Terms and Conditions of Service.
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 31
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF S.L.C.M.
(Streetlighting – Customer-Owned System – Metered)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER  

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 

Availability of Service. 

Available to municipalities, counties, and other governmental subdivisions for lighting on streets and 
highways (including illuminated signs) and in parks and other such public areas.  Likewise, this tariff is available 
for lighting systems serving outdoor recreational facilities such as baseball fields and football stadiums.

This tariff is also available for such purposes to community associations which have been incorporated 
under Indiana law as not-for-profit corporations.  Such community association shall have legal means available to 
it in its by-laws to pay for the service from funds which are secured by a continuing lien upon the properties of the 
members.

Rate. (Tariff Code 733-735)

Service Charge:
733-Single phase  120/240 volts $6.65 per month
734-Single phase  240/480 volts $13.80 13.75 per month
735-Three phase $20.40 20.35 per month

Energy Charge: 4.017 3.85¢ per kWh 

Applicable Riders. 

Monthly charges computed under this tariff shall be adjusted in accordance with the applicable 
Commission-approved rider(s) listed on Sheet No. 4442. 

Delayed Payment Charge. 

All bills under this schedule shall be rendered and due monthly.  If not paid within 17 days after the bill is 
mailed, there shall be added to bills of $3 or less, 10 percent of the amount of the bill; and to bills in excess of $3 
there shall be added 10 percent of the first $3, plus 3 percent of the amount of the bill in excess of $3.  Any 
governmental agency shall be allowed such additional period of time for payment of the net bill as the agency's 
normal fiscal operations require, not to exceed 30 days.

Hours of Service. 

This service is available only during the hours each day between sunset and sunrise.  Daytime use of 
energy under this rate is strictly forbidden except for the sole purpose of testing and maintaining the lighting 
system.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 31.1)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 31.1
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF S.L.C.M.
(Streetlighting – Customer-Owned System – Metered)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER  

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED
IN CAUSE NO.

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 31) 

Term of Contract

A written agreement may, at the Company’s option, be required to fulfill the provisions of Items 2, 1514,
and/or 1817 of the Terms and Conditions of Service.  Either party shall give the other 60 days’ written notice of 
the intention to discontinue service.  A separate invoice will be rendered each billing period for each meter 
location.

Special Terms and Conditions.

This tariff is subject to the Company’s Terms and Conditions of Service.

Indiana Michigan Power Company 
Company Witness - Kurt Cooper 
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 32 
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF F.W. – S.L.
(Fort Wayne Streetlighting – Customer Owned and Maintained System)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER  

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO.

Availability of Service. 

Available to the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, for energy supplied through the streetlighting system that 
is owned and maintained by the Municipality.

Rate.  (Tariff Code 525)

3.397 3.23¢ per kWh. 

Applicable Riders. 

Monthly charges computed under this tariff shall be adjusted in accordance with the applicable 
Commission-approved rider(s) listed on Sheet No. 4442. 

Payment. 

Bills will be rendered monthly and will be due and payable on the 15th day of each month succeeding 
that in which the service is rendered.

Ledger. 

A written ledger shall be maintained by the Company specifying the type, number, and location of 
lamps on the customer's streetlighting system. The customer shall be responsible for advising the Company 
of any changes affecting the type, number, and location of lamps in service that occur during the billing 
period.

The customer and Company will reconcile the total street lighting ledger annually and correct any 
known billing discrepancies.  The annual reconciliation is to occur during the first billing period of each 
calendar year.   Additionally, the customer and Company will mutually conduct annual field audits covering at 
least 5% of the total street lighting served under this tariff.  Each year the area audited will change until the 
entire service area is reviewed.  Discrepancies that are discovered during this audit will be corrected effective 
to the known date of error but in no case will this correction exceed one year.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 32.1)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 32.1
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF F.W. – S.L.
(Fort Wayne Streetlighting – Customer Owned and Maintained System)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
ON AND AFTER

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO.

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 32) 
Determination of Energy.

The kWhs used for each month for each lamp shall be determined from the following table.  KWhs 
used by lamps rated at values differing from those included in the following table shall be determined and 
added to the list as appropriate.

TOTAL MONTHLY ENERGY CONSUMPTION IN KILOWATT HOURS PER SINGLE LAMP
STREETLIGHTS (S), OUTDOOR LIGHTS (O)

ALL NIGHT LAMPS (ADJUSTED FOR PHOTOCELL OPERATION TO TOTAL 4,000 HOUR OPERATION PER YEAR)

TYPE OF LAMP
AND TOTAL CANDLE

APPROXIMATE LUMENS1 WATTS POWER JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC

INCANDESCENT
1,000 Lumens (S) 92 100  39  32  32  28  25  22  24  27  29  35  36  39
2,500 Lumens (S,O) 189 250  79  67  67  57  51  45  48  55  60  71  75  81

SODIUM VAPOR
3,600 L    4,000 L, 50W (S) 66 28  23  23  20  18  16  17  19  21  25  26  28
5,000 L    6,000 L, 70W (S,O)  86 36  30  30  26  23  21  22  25  28  32  34  37
8,550 L      9,500 L,  100W (S,O) 121 51  43  43  36  32  29  31  35  39  45  48  52

14,400 L    16,000 L 150W (S,O) 176 74  62  62  53  47  42  45  51  57  66  70  75

24,750 L 27,500 L, 250W (S,O) 309 130 109 109  93  83  74  79  90  99 116 122 132
45,000 L 50,000 L, 400W (S,O) 500 210 176 176 150 134 120 128 146 160 188 198 214
99,000 L  110,000 L, 750W (S)2 827 315 264 264 225 201 180 192 219 240 282 297 321

METAL HALIDE
8,750 L   10,500 L,    100W (O) 156 67 55 55 47 41 37 39 45 51 59 63 67
10,800 L   14,000 L,     175W (O) 216 91  76  76  65  58  52  55  63  69  81  86  92
17,000 L   20,500 L,     250W (O) 301 127 106 106  90  81  72  77  88  96 113 119 129
28,800 L   36,000 L,     400W (O) 474 199 167 167 142 127 114 121 138 152 178 188 203

LED

(S,O) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
(S,O) 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
(S,O) 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
(S,O) 4 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 
(S,O) 5 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 
(S,O) 6 3 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 3 
(S,O) 7 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 
(S,O) 8 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 
(S,O) 9 4 3 3 3 2 2 2 3 3 3 4 4 
(S,O) 10 4 4 4 3 3 2 3 3 3 4 4 4 
(S,O) 11 5 4 4 3 3 3 3 3 4 4 4 5 
(S,O) 12 5 4 4 4 3 3 3 3 4 5 5 5 
(S,O) 13 6 5 5 4 3 3 3 4 4 5 5 6 
(S,O) 14 6 5 5 4 4 3 4 4 5 5 6 6 
(S,O) 15 6 5 5 5 4 4 4 4 5 6 6 6 

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 32.2)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 32.2
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF F.W. – S.L.
(Fort Wayne Streetlighting – Customer Owned and Maintained System)

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 32.1) 

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC BILLS RENDERED 
ON AND AFTER
ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO.

TYPE OF LAMP   TOTAL
AND APPROXIMATE LUMENS1 WATTS JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC

(S,O) 16 7 6 6 5 4 4 4 5 5 6 6 7 
(S,O) 17 7 6 6 5 4 4 4 5 6 6 7 7 
(S,O) 18 8 6 6 5 5 4 5 5 6 7 7 8 
(S,O) 19 8 7 7 6 5 5 5 5 6 7 8 8 
(S,O) 20 9 7 7 6 5 5 5 6 7 8 8 9 
(S,O) 21 9 7 7 6 6 5 5 6 7 8 8 9 
(S,O) 22 9 8 8 7 6 5 6 6 7 8 9 9 
(S,O) 23 10 8 8 7 6 5 6 7 7 9 9 10
(S,O) 24 10 8 8 7 6 6 6 7 8 9 10 10
(S,O) 25 11 9 9 8 7 6 6 7 8 9 10 11
(S,O) 26 11 9 9 8 7 6 7 7 8 10 10 11
(S,O) 27 12 9 9 8 7 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
(S,O) 28 12 10 10 8 7 7 7 8 9 11 11 12
(S,O) 29 12 10 10 9 8 7 7 8 9 11 12 12
(S,O) 30 13 11 11 9 8 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
(S,O) 31 13 11 11 9 8 7 8 9 10 12 12 13
(S,O) 32 14 11 11 10 8 8 8 9 10 12 13 14
(S,O) 33 14 12 12 10 9 8 8 10 11 12 13 14
(S,O) 34 14 12 12 10 9 8 9 10 11 13 14 14
(S,O) 35 15 12 12 11 9 8 9 10 11 13 14 15
(S,O) 36 15 13 13 11 9 9 9 10 12 14 14 15
(S,O) 37 16 13 13 11 10 9 9 11 12 14 15 16
(S,O) 38 16 13 13 11 10 9 10 11 12 14 15 16
(S,O) 39 17 14 14 12 10 9 10 11 13 15 16 17
(S,O) 40 17 14 14 12 11 10 10 12 13 15 16 17
(S,O) 41 17 14 14 12 11 10 10 12 13 15 16 17
(S,O) 42 18 15 15 13 11 10 11 12 14 16 17 18
(S,O) 43 18 15 15 13 11 10 11 12 14 16 17 18
(S,O) 44 19 15 15 13 12 10 11 13 14 17 18 19
(S,O) 45 19 16 16 14 12 11 11 13 15 17 18 19
(S,O) 46 20 16 16 14 12 11 12 13 15 17 18 20
(S,O) 47 20 17 17 14 12 11 12 14 15 18 19 20
(S,O) 48 20 17 17 14 13 11 12 14 16 18 19 20
(S,O) 49 21 17 17 15 13 12 12 14 16 18 20 21
(S,O) 50 21 18 18 15 13 12 13 14 16 19 20 21
(S,O) 51 22 18 18 15 13 12 13 15 17 19 20 22
(S,O) 52 22 18 18 16 14 12 13 15 17 20 21 22
(S,O) 53 23 19 19 16 14 13 13 15 17 20 21 23
(S,O) 54 23 19 19 16 14 13 14 16 18 20 22 23
(S,O) 55 23 19 19 17 14 13 14 16 18 21 22 23
(S,O) 56 24 20 20 17 15 13 14 16 18 21 22 24
(S,O) 57 24 20 20 17 15 14 14 16 19 21 23 24
(S,O) 58 25 20 20 17 15 14 15 17 19 22 23 25
(S,O) 59 25 21 21 18 16 14 15 17 19 22 24 25
(S,O) 60 26 21 21 18 16 14 15 17 20 23 24 26
(S,O) 61 26 21 21 18 16 15 15 18 20 23 24 26
(S,O) 62 26 22 22 19 16 15 16 18 20 23 25 26
(S,O) 63 27 22 22 19 17 15 16 18 21 24 25 27
(S,O) 64 27 22 22 19 17 15 16 18 21 24 26 27
(S,O) 65 28 23 23 20 17 15 16 19 21 24 26 28

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 32.3)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 32.3
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF F.W. – S.L.
(Fort Wayne Streetlighting – Customer Owned and Maintained System)

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 32.2) 

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER
ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO.

TYPE OF LAMP   TOTAL
AND APPROXIMATE LUMENS1 WATTS JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC

(S,O) 66 28 23 23 20 17 16 17 19 22 25 26 28
(S,O) 67 29 24 24 20 18 16 17 19 22 25 27 29
(S,O) 68 29 24 24 20 18 16 17 20 22 26 27 29
(S,O) 69 29 24 24 21 18 16 17 20 22 26 28 29
(S,O) 70 30 25 25 21 18 17 18 20 23 26 28 30
(S,O) 71 30 25 25 21 19 17 18 20 23 27 28 30
(S,O) 72 31 25 25 22 19 17 18 21 23 27 29 31
(S,O) 73 31 26 26 22 19 17 18 21 24 27 29 31
(S,O) 74 32 26 26 22 19 18 19 21 24 28 30 32
(S,O) 75 32 26 26 23 20 18 19 22 24 28 30 32
(S,O) 76 32 27 27 23 20 18 19 22 25 29 30 32
(S,O) 77 33 27 27 23 20 18 19 22 25 29 31 33
(S,O) 78 33 27 27 23 21 19 20 22 25 29 31 33
(S,O) 79 34 28 28 24 21 19 20 23 26 30 32 34
(S,O) 80 34 28 28 24 21 19 20 23 26 30 32 34
(S,O) 81 35 28 28 24 21 19 20 23 26 30 33 35
(S,O) 82 35 29 29 25 22 20 21 24 27 31 33 35
(S,O) 83 35 29 29 25 22 20 21 24 27 31 33 35
(S,O) 84 36 29 29 25 22 20 21 24 27 32 34 36
(S,O) 85 36 30 30 26 22 20 21 25 28 32 34 36
(S,O) 86 37 30 30 26 23 20 22 25 28 32 35 37
(S,O) 87 37 31 31 26 23 21 22 25 28 33 35 37
(S,O) 88 38 31 31 26 23 21 22 25 29 33 35 38
(S,O) 89 38 31 31 27 23 21 22 26 29 33 36 38
(S,O) 90 38 32 32 27 24 21 23 26 29 34 36 38
(S,O) 91 39 32 32 27 24 22 23 26 30 34 37 39
(S,O) 92 39 32 32 28 24 22 23 27 30 35 37 39
(S,O) 93 40 33 33 28 24 22 23 27 30 35 37 40
(S,O) 94 40 33 33 28 25 22 24 27 31 35 38 40
(S,O) 95 41 33 33 29 25 23 24 27 31 36 38 41
(S,O) 96 41 34 34 29 25 23 24 28 31 36 39 41
(S,O) 97 41 34 34 29 26 23 24 28 32 36 39 41
(S,O) 98 42 34 34 29 26 23 25 28 32 37 39 42
(S,O) 99 42 35 35 30 26 24 25 29 32 37 40 42
(S,O) 100 43 35 35 30 26 24 25 29 33 38 40 43
(S,O) 101 43 35 35 30 27 24 25 29 33 38 41 43
(S,O) 102 43 36 36 31 27 24 26 29 33 38 41 43
(S,O) 103 44 36 36 31 27 25 26 30 34 39 41 44
(S,O) 104 44 37 37 31 27 25 26 30 34 39 42 44
(S,O) 105 45 37 37 32 28 25 26 30 34 39 42 45
(S,O) 106 45 37 37 32 28 25 27 31 35 40 43 45
(S,O) 107 46 38 38 32 28 25 27 31 35 40 43 46
(S,O) 108 46 38 38 33 28 26 27 31 35 41 43 46
(S,O) 109 46 38 38 33 29 26 27 31 36 41 44 46
(S,O) 110 47 39 39 33 29 26 28 32 36 41 44 47 
(S,O) 111 47 39 39 33 29 26 28 32 36 42 45 47
(S,O) 112 48 39 39 34 29 27 28 32 37 42 45 48
(S,O) 113 48 40 40 34 30 27 28 33 37 43 45 48
(S,O) 114 49 40 40 34 30 27 29 33 37 43 46 49
(S,O) 115 49 40 40 35 30 27 29 33 37 43 46 49

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 32.4)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 32.4
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF F.W. – S.L.
(Fort Wayne Streetlighting – Customer Owned and Maintained System)

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 32.3) 

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
ON AND AFTER

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 

TYPE OF LAMP   TOTAL
AND APPROXIMATE LUMENS1 WATTS JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC

(S,O) 116 49 41 41 35 31 28 29 33 38 44 47 49
(S,O) 117 50 41 41 35 31 28 29 34 38 44 47 50
(S,O) 118 50 41 41 36 31 28 30 34 38 44 47 50
(S,O) 119 51 42 42 36 31 28 30 34 39 45 48 51
(S,O) 120 51 42 42 36 32 29 30 35 39 45 48 51
(S,O) 121 52 42 42 36 32 29 30 35 39 46 49 52
(S,O) 122 52 43 43 37 32 29 31 35 40 46 49 52
(S,O) 123 52 43 43 37 32 29 31 35 40 46 49 52
(S,O) 124 53 44 44 37 33 30 31 36 40 47 50 53
(S,O) 125 53 44 44 38 33 30 31 36 41 47 50 53
(S,O) 126 54 44 44 38 33 30 32 36 41 47 51 54
(S,O) 127 54 45 45 38 33 30 32 37 41 48 51 54
(S,O) 128 55 45 45 39 34 30 32 37 42 48 51 55
(S,O) 129 55 45 45 39 34 31 32 37 42 49 52 55
(S,O) 130 55 46 46 39 34 31 33 37 42 49 52 55
(S,O) 131 56 46 46 39 34 31 33 38 43 49 53 56
(S,O) 132 56 46 46 40 35 31 33 38 43 50 53 56
(S,O) 133 57 47 47 40 35 32 33 38 43 50 53 57
(S,O) 134 57 47 47 40 35 32 34 39 44 50 54 57
(S,O) 135 58 47 47 41 36 32 34 39 44 51 54 58
(S,O) 136 58 48 48 41 36 32 34 39 44 51 55 58
(S,O) 137 58 48 48 41 36 33 34 40 45 52 55 58
(S,O) 138 59 48 48 42 36 33 35 40 45 52 55 59
(S,O) 139 59 49 49 42 37 33 35 40 45 52 56 59
(S,O) 140 60 49 49 42 37 33 35 40 46 53 56 60
(S,O) 141 60 50 50 42 37 34 35 41 46 53 57 60
(S,O) 142 61 50 50 43 37 34 36 41 46 53 57 61
(S,O) 143 61 50 50 43 38 34 36 41 47 54 57 61
(S,O) 144 61 51 51 43 38 34 36 42 47 54 58 61
(S,O) 145 62 51 51 44 38 35 36 42 47 55 58 62
(S,O) 146 62 51 51 44 38 35 37 42 48 55 59 62
(S,O) 147 63 52 52 44 39 35 37 42 48 55 59 63
(S,O) 148 63 52 52 45 39 35 37 43 48 56 59 63
(S,O) 149 64 52 52 45 39 35 37 43 49 56 60 64
(S,O) 150 64 53 53 45 39 36 38 43 49 56 60 64
(S,O) 151 64 53 53 45 40 36 38 44 49 57 61 64
(S,O) 152 65 53 53 46 40 36 38 44 50 57 61 65
(S,O) 153 65 54 54 46 40 36 38 44 50 58 61 65
(S,O) 154 66 54 54 46 41 37 39 44 50 58 62 66
(S,O) 155 66 54 54 47 41 37 39 45 51 58 62 66
(S,O) 156 67 55 55 47 41 37 39 45 51 59 63 67
(S,O) 157 67 55 55 47 41 37 39 45 51 59 63 67
(S,O) 158 67 55 55 48 42 38 40 46 52 59 63 67
(S,O) 159 68 56 56 48 42 38 40 46 52 60 64 68
(S,O) 160 68 56 56 48 42 38 40 46 52 60 64 68
(S,O) 161 69 57 57 48 42 38 40 46 52 61 65 69
(S,O) 162 69 57 57 49 43 38 41 47 53 61 65 69
(S,O) 163 69 57 57 49 43 39 41 47 53 61 65 69
(S,O) 164 70 58 58 49 43 39 41 47 53 62 66 70
(S,O) 165 70 58 58 50 43 39 41 48 54 62 66 70
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 32.5
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF F.W. – S.L.
(Fort Wayne Streetlighting – Customer Owned and Maintained System)

(Cont’d from Sheet No.32.4) 

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC BILLS RENDERED 
ON AND AFTER

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO.

TYPE OF LAMP   TOTAL
AND APPROXIMATE LUMENS1 WATTS JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC

(S,O) 166 71 58 58 50 44 40 42 48 54 62 67 71
(S,O) 167 71 59 59 50 44 40 42 48 54 63 67 71
(S,O) 168 72 59 59 51 44 40 42 48 55 63 67 72
(S,O) 169 72 59 59 51 45 40 42 49 55 64 68 72
(S,O) 170 72 60 60 51 45 41 43 49 55 64 68 72
(S,O) 171 73 60 60 51 45 41 43 49 56 64 69 73
(S,O) 172 73 60 60 52 45 41 43 50 56 65 69 73
(S,O) 173 74 61 61 52 46 41 43 50 56 65 69 74
(S,O) 174 74 61 61 52 46 41 44 50 57 65 70 74

 (S,O) 175 75 61 61 53 46 42 44 50 57 66 70 75
(S,O) 176 75 62 62 53 46 42 44 51 57 66 71 75
(S,O) 177 75 62 62 53 47 42 44 51 58 67 71 75
(S,O) 178 76 62 62 54 47 42 45 51 58 67 71 76
(S,O) 179 76 63 63 54 47 43 45 52 58 67 72 76

 (S,O) 180 77 63 63 54 47 43 45 52 59 68 72 77
(S,O) 181 77 64 64 54 48 43 45 52 59 68 73 77
(S,O) 182 78 64 64 55 48 43 46 52 59 68 73 78
(S,O) 183 78 64 64 55 48 44 46 53 60 69 73 78
(S,O) 184 78 65 65 55 48 44 46 53 60 69 74 78
 (S,O) 185 79 65 65 56 49 44 46 53 60 70 74 79
(S,O) 186 79 65 65 56 49 44 47 54 61 70 75 79

 (S,O) 187 80 66 66 56 49 45 47 54 61 70 75 80
(S,O) 188 80 66 66 57 50 45 47 54 61 71 75 80
(S,O) 189 81 66 66 57 50 45 47 55 62 71 76 81

 (S,O) 190 81 67 67 57 50 45 48 55 62 71 76 81
(S,O) 191 81 67 67 57 50 46 48 55 62 72 77 81
(S,O) 192 82 67 67 58 51 46 48 55 63 72 77 82
(S,O) 193 82 68 68 58 51 46 48 56 63 73 77 82

 (S,O) 194 83 68 68 58 51 46 49 56 63 73 78 83
(S,O) 195 83 68 68 59 51 46 49 56 64 73 78 83
(S,O) 196 84 69 69 59 52 47 49 57 64 74 79 84
(S,O) 197 84 69 69 59 52 47 49 57 64 74 79 84
(S,O) 198 84 70 70 60 52 47 50 57 65 74 79 84
(S,O) 199 85 70 70 60 52 47 50 57 65 75 80 85

 (S,O) 200 85 70 70 60 53 48 50 58 65 75 80 85
(S,O) 201 86 71 71 60 53 48 50 58 66 76 81 86
(S,O) 202 86 71 71 61 53 48 51 58 66 76 81 86
(S,O) 203 87 71 71 61 53 48 51 59 66 76 81 87
(S,O) 204 87 72 72 61 54 49 51 59 67 77 82 87
(S,O) 205 87 72 72 62 54 49 51 59 67 77 82 87
(S,O) 206 88 72 72 62 54 49 52 59 67 77 83 88
(S,O) 207 88 73 73 62 55 49 52 60 67 78 83 88
(S,O) 208 89 73 73 63 55 50 52 60 68 78 83 89
(S,O) 209 89 73 73 63 55 50 52 60 68 79 84 89
(S,O) 210 90 74 74 63 55 50 53 61 68 79 84 90
(S,O) 211 90 74 74 63 56 50 53 61 69 79 85 90
(S,O) 212 90 74 74 64 56 51 53 61 69 80 85 90
(S,O) 213 91 75 75 64 56 51 53 61 69 80 85 91
(S,O) 214 91 75 75 64 56 51 54 62 70 81 86 91

 (S,O) 215 92 75 75 65 57 51 54 62 70 81 86 92

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 32.6)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 32.6
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF F.W. – S.L.
(Fort Wayne Streetlighting – Customer Owned and Maintained System)

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 32.5) 

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
ON AND AFTER
ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO.

TYPE OF LAMP   TOTAL
AND APPROXIMATE LUMENS1 WATTS JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC

(S,O) 216 92 76 76 65 57 51 54 62 70 81 87 92
S,O) 217 93 76 76 65 57 52 54 63 71 82 87 93
(S,O) 218 93 77 77 66 57 52 55 63 71 82 87 93
(S,O) 219 93 77 77 66 58 52 55 63 71 82 88 93

 (S,O) 220 94 77 77 66 58 52 55 63 72 83 88 94
(S,O) 221 94 78 78 67 58 53 55 64 72 83 89 94
(S,O) 222 95 78 78 67 58 53 56 64 72 84 89 95
(S,O) 223 95 78 78 67 59 53 56 64 73 84 89 95
(S,O) 224 95 79 79 67 59 53 56 65 73 84 90 95
(S,O) 225 96 79 79 68 59 54 56 65 73 85 90 96
(S,O) 226 96 79 79 68 60 54 57 65 74 85 91 96
(S,O) 227 97 80 80 68 60 54 57 65 74 85 91 97
(S,O) 228 97 80 80 69 60 54 57 66 74 86 91 97
(S,O) 229 98 80 80 69 60 55 57 66 75 86 92 98
(S,O) 230 98 81 81 69 61 55 58 66 75 87 92 98
(S,O) 231 98 81 81 70 61 55 58 67 75 87 93 98
(S,O) 232 99 81 81 70 61 55 58 67 76 87 93 99
(S,O) 233 99 82 82 70 61 56 58 67 76 88 93 99

 (S,O) 234 100 82 82 70 62 56 59 67 76 88 94 100
(S,O) 235 100 83 83 71 62 56 59 68 77 88 94 100
(S,O) 236 101 83 83 71 62 56 59 68 77 89 95 101

 (S,O) 237 101 83 83 71 62 56 59 68 77 89 95 101
(S,O) 238 101 84 84 72 63 57 60 69 78 90 95 101
(S,O) 239 102 84 84 72 63 57 60 69 78 90 96 102
(S,O) 240 102 84 84 72 63 57 60 69 78 90 96 102
(S,O) 241 103 85 85 73 63 57 60 70 79 91 97 103
(S,O) 242 103 85 85 73 64 58 61 70 79 91 97 103
(S,O) 243 104 85 85 73 64 58 61 70 79 91 98 104
(S,O) 244 104 86 86 73 64 58 61 70 80 92 98 104
(S,O) 245 104 86 86 74 65 58 61 71 80 92 98 104
(S,O) 246 105 86 86 74 65 59 62 71 80 93 99 105
(S,O) 247 105 87 87 74 65 59 62 71 81 93 99 105
(S,O) 248 106 87 87 75 65 59 62 72 81 93 100 106
(S,O) 249 106 87 87 75 66 59 62 72 81 94 100 106
(S,O) 250 107 88 88 75 66 60 63 72 82 94 100 107
(S,O) 251 107 88 88 76 66 60 63 72 82 94 101 107
(S,O) 252 107 88 88 76 66 60 63 73 82 95 101 107
(S,O) 253 108 89 89 76 67 60 63 73 82 95 102 108
(S,O) 254 108 89 89 76 67 61 64 73 83 96 102 108
(S,O) 255 109 90 90 77 67 61 64 74 83 96 102 109
(S,O) 256 109 90 90 77 67 61 64 74 83 96 103 109
(S,O) 257 110 90 90 77 68 61 64 74 84 97 103 110
(S,O) 258 110 91 91 78 68 61 65 74 84 97 104 110
(S,O) 259 110 91 91 78 68 62 65 75 84 97 104 110
(S,O) 260 111 91 91 78 68 62 65 75 85 98 104 111
(S,O) 261 111 92 92 79 69 62 65 75 85 98 105 111
(S,O) 262 112 92 92 79 69 62 66 76 85 99 105 112
(S,O) 263 112 92 92 79 69 63 66 76 86 99 106 112
(S,O) 264 113 93 93 79 70 63 66 76 86 99 106 113
(S,O) 265 113 93 93 80 70 63 66 76 86 100 106 113

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 32.7)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 32.7
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF F.W. – S.L.
(Fort Wayne Streetlighting – Customer Owned and Maintained System)

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 32.6) 

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
ON AND ATER
ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO.

TYPE OF LAMP TOTAL
AND APPROXIMATE LUMENS1 WATTS JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC

(S,O) 266 113 93 93 80 70 63 67 77 87 100 107 113
(S,O) 267 114 94 94 80 70 64 67 77 87 100 107 114
(S,O) 268 114 94 94 81 71 64 67 77 87 101 108 114
(S,O) 269 115 94 94 81 71 64 67 78 88 101 108 115
(S,O) 270 115 95 95 81 71 64 68 78 88 102 108 115
(S,O) 271 116 95 95 82 71 65 68 78 88 102 109 116
(S,O) 272 116 95 95 82 72 65 68 78 89 102 109 116
(S,O) 273 116 96 96 82 72 65 68 79 89 103 110 116
(S,O) 274 117 96 96 82 72 65 69 79 89 103     110 117
(S,O) 275 117 97 97 83 72 66 69 79 90 103 110 117
(S,O) 276 118 97 97 83 73 66 69 80 90 104 111 118
(S,O) 277 118 97 97 83 73 66 69 80 90 104 111 118
(S,O) 278 119 98 98 84 73 66 70 80 91 105 112 119
(S,O) 279 119 98 98 84 73 66 70 80 91 105 112 119
(S,O) 280 119 98 98 84 74 67 70 81 91 105 112 119
(S,O) 281 120 99 99 85 74 67 70 81 92 106 113 120
(S,O) 282 120 99 99 85 74 67 71 81 92 106 113 120
(S,O) 283 121 99 99 85 75 67 71 82 92 106 114 121
(S,O) 284 121 100 100 85 75 68 71 82 93 107 114 121
(S,O) 285 122 100 100 86 75 68 71 82 93 107 114 122
(S,O) 286 122 100 100 86 75 68 72 82 93 108 115 122
(S,O) 287 122 101 101 86 76 68 72 83 94 108 115 122
(S,O) 288 123 101 101 87 76 69 72 83 96 108 116 123
(S,O) 289 123 101 101 87 76 69 72 83 94 109 116 123
(S,O) 290 124 102 102 87 76 69 73 84 95 109 116 124
(S,O) 291 124 102 102 88 77 69 73 84 95 109 117 124
(S,O) 292 124 103 103 88 77 70 73 84 95 110 117 124
(S,O) 293 125 103 103 88 77 70 73 85 96 110 118 125
(S,O) 294 125 103 103 88 77 70 74 85 96 111 118 125
(S,O) 295 126 104 104 89 78 70 74 85 96 111 118 126
(S,O) 296 126 104 104 89 78 71 74 85 97 111 119 126
(S,O) 297 127 104 104 89 78 71 74 86 97 112 119 127
(S,O) 298 127 105 105 90 78 71 75 86 97 112 120 127
(S,O) 299 127 105 105 90 79 71 75 86 97 112 120 127
(S,O) 300 128 105 105 90 79 71 75 87 98 113 120 128

NOTE: For half-night (time clock) lamps multiply consumption by 0.5 or for a 7-hour timer multiply by 0.63875.
1Lumen Output for Mercury Vapor, Sodium Vapor, and Metal Halide listed in this table as mean lumens in first column and initial
lumens in the second column.  Lumen rating varies with lamp manufacturer.

2City of Fort Wayne, IN only.

Special Terms and Conditions. 

This tariff is subject to the Company's Terms and Conditions of Service.
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 33 
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF I.S.
(Irrigation Service)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER  

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 

Availability of Service. 

Available to customers engaged in agricultural pursuits and desiring secondary voltage service for the 
irrigation of crops.  The customer shall provide the necessary facilities to separately meter the irrigation load. 
Other general-use load shall be served under the applicable tariff.

Rate.  (Tariff Code 213)

Energy Charge: 19.20 19.516¢ per kWh

Minimum Charge. 

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge equal to the monthly service charge.

Applicable Riders. 

Monthly charges computed under this tariff shall be adjusted in accordance with the applicable 
Commission-approved rider(s) listed on Sheet No. 4442. 

Delayed Payment Charge. 

All bills under this schedule shall be rendered and due monthly.  If not paid within 17 days after the bill is 
mailed, there shall be added to bills of $3 or less, 10 percent of the amount of the bill; and to bills in excess of $3 
there shall be added 10 percent of the first $3, plus 3 percent of the amount of the bill in excess of $3.

Contract. 

Contracts under this tariff may, at the Company's option, be required for an initial period of not less than 
one year and shall remain in effect thereafter until either party shall give at least six months' written notice to the 
other of the intention to discontinue service under the terms of this tariff.  Where new Company facilities are 
required, the Company reserves the right to require initial contracts for periods greater than one year.

Special Terms and Conditions. 

This tariff is subject to the Company's Terms and Conditions of Service.

Due to the nature of this service, monthly meter readings may not be taken during periods of no 
consumption or inaccessibility to the meter location due to irrigation operations.  In any event, the Company shall 
obtain a minimum of two meter readings per calendar year.

Customers with cogeneration and/or small power production facilities shall take service under Tariff 
COGEN/SPP or by special agreement with the Company.
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 34
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF COGEN/SPP
(Cogeneration and/or Small Power Production Service)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER 
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO. 

Availability of Service. 

This schedule is available to customers with cogeneration and/or small power production 
(COGEN/SPP) facilities which qualify under Section 210 of the Public Utilities Regulatory Policies Act of 1978 
and have a total design capacity of 100 kW or less.  Such facilities shall be designed to operate properly in 
parallel with the Company's system without adversely affecting the operation of equipment and services of the 
Company and its customers and without presenting safety hazards to the Company and customer personnel.

The customer has the following options under this schedule, which will affect the determination of 
energy and capacity and the monthly metering charges:

(1) Option 1

The customer does not sell any energy or capacity to the Company and purchases
from the Company its net load requirements, as determined by appropriate meters
located at one delivery point.

(2) Option 2

The customer sells to the Company the energy and average on-peak capacity
produced by the customer's qualifying COGEN/SPP facilities in excess of the
customer's total load and purchases from the Company its net load requirements, as
determined by appropriate meters located at one delivery point.

(3) Option 3

The customer sells to the Company the total energy and average on-peak capacity
produced by the customer's qualifying COGEN/SPP facilities while simultaneously
purchasing from the Company its total load requirements, as determined by appropriate
meters located at one delivery point.

Billing under this schedule shall consist of charges for delivery of electrical energy and capacity from 
the Company to the customer to supply the customer's net or total load according to the rate schedule 
appropriate for the customer except as modified herein, plus charges to cover additional costs due to 
COGEN/SPP facilities as specified herein, less credits for excess or total electrical energy and capacity 
produced by the customer's qualifying COGEN/SPP facilities as specified herein.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 34.1)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 34.1
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF COGEN/SPP
(Cogeneration and/or Small Power Production Service)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO.

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 34) 

Monthly Charges for Delivery from the Company to the Customer. 

(1) Supplemental Service

Available to the customer to supplement its COGEN/SPP source of power supply which will enable
either or both sources of supply to be utilized for all or any part of the customer's total requirements.

Charges for energy, and demand where applicable, to serve the customer's net or total load shall be
determined according to the rate schedule appropriate for the customer.  Option 1 and Option 2
customers with COGEN/SPP facilities having a total design capacity of more than 10 kW shall be
served under demand-metered rate schedules.

(2) Back-up and Maintenance Service

Option 1 and Option 2 customers with COGEN/SPP facilities having a total design capacity of more
than 10 kW shall be required to purchase backup service to replace energy from COGEN/SPP
facilities during maintenance and unscheduled outages of its COGEN/SPP facilities.  Contracts for
such service shall be executed on a special contract form for a minimum term of one year.

Option 3 customers purchasing their total energy requirements from the Company will not be
considered as taking backup service.  Customers having cogeneration and/or small power production
facilities that operate intermittently during all months (i.e. wind or solar) such that the customer’s
monthly billing demands under the demand-metered rate schedule will be based upon the customer’s
maximum monthly demand which will occur at a time when the cogeneration and/or small power
production facility is not in operation will also not be considered as taking backup service.

The backup capacity in kilowatts shall be initially established by mutual agreement for electrical
capacity sufficient to meet the maximum backup requirements which the Company is expected to
supply.  Whenever the backup capacity so established is exceeded by the creation of a greater actual
maximum demand, excluding firm load regularly supplied by the Company, then such greater demand
becomes the new backup capacity.

A monthly service charge of $ 0.432 per kilowatt of backup capacity shall be paid by customers served
under demand-metered rate schedules.  Whenever backup and maintenance capacity is used and the
customer notifies the Company in writing prior to the meter reading date, the backup contract capacity
shall be subtracted from the total metered demand during the period specified by the customer for
billing demand purposes.  After 1,900 hours of use during the contract year, the total metered demand
shall be used as the billing demand each month until a new contract year is established. In lieu of the
above monthly charge, customers may instead elect to have the monthly billing demand under the
demand-metered rate schedules determined each month as the highest of the monthly billing demand
for the current and previous two billing periods.

 (Cont’d on Sheet No. 34.2) 
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 34.2
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF COGEN/SPP
(Cogeneration and/or Small Power Production Service)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO.

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 34.1) 

Additional Charges. 

There shall be additional charges to cover the cost of special metering, safety equipment, and other 
local facilities installed by the Company due to COGEN/SPP facilities, as follows:

(1) Metering Charges

The additional charge for special metering facilities shall be as follows:

(a) Option 1

Where the customer does not sell electricity to the Company, a detent shall be
used on the energy meter to prevent reverse rotation.  The cost of such meter
alteration shall be paid by the customer as part of the Local Facilities Charge.

(b) Options 2 & 3

Where energy meters are required to measure the excess energy and average
on-peak capacity purchased by the Company or the total energy and average on-
peak capacity produced by the customer's COGEN/SPP facilities, the cost of the
additional metering facilities shall be paid by the customer as part of the Local
Facilities Charge.  In addition, a monthly metering charge shall be as follows to
cover the cost of operation and maintenance of such additional facilities:

Single Phase Polyphase

Standard Measurement $ 1.05 $ 1.05

TOD Measurement $ 1.05 $ 1.30

Under Option 3, when metering voltage for COGEN/SPP facilities is the same as the Company's 
delivery voltage, the customer shall, at his option, either route the COGEN/SPP totalized output leads 
through the metering point or make available at the metering point for the use of the Company and as 
specified by the Company metering current leads which will enable the Company to measure 
adequately the total electrical energy and average on-peak capacity produced by the qualifying 
COGEN/SPP facilities, as well as to measure the electrical energy consumption and capacity

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 34.3)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 34.3 
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF COGEN/SPP
(Cogeneration and/or Small Power Production Service)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO.

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 34.2)

requirements of the customer's total load.  When metering voltage for COGEN/SPP facilities is 
different from the Company's delivery voltage, metering requirements and charges shall be 
determined specifically for each case.

(2) Local Facilities Charge.

Additional charges to cover the cost of special metering facilities, safety equipment, and other local
facilities installed by the Company shall be determined by the Company for each case and collected
from the customer.  The customer shall make a one-time payment for such charges upon completion
of the required additional facilities or, at the customer’s option, 12 consecutive equal monthly
payments reflecting an annual interest charge equal to the maximum rate permitted by law not to
exceed the prime rate in effect at the first billing for such installments.

Monthly Credits or Payments for Energy and Capacity Deliveries. 

(1) Energy Credit

The following credits or payments from the Company to the customer shall apply for the electrical
energy delivered to the Company:

Standard Meter
All kWh 2.83¢ 

TOD Meter
On-peak kWh 3.45¢
Off-peak kWh 2.39¢

(2) Capacity Credit

If the customer contracts to deliver a specified average capacity during the on-peak monthly billing
period (on-peak contract capacity), then the first-year monthly capacity credit or payment from the
Company to the customer shall be $ 5.29/kW times the lowest of:

(a) monthly on-peak contract capacity, or

(b) current month on-peak metered average capacity, i.e., on-peak kWh delivered
to the Company divided by 305, or

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 34.4)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 34.4
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

TARIFF COGEN/SPP
(Cogeneration and/or Small Power Production Service)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER 
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 34.3)

(c) lowest on-peak average capacity metered during the previous two months.

Determination of the monthly capacity credits or payments for subsequent years of the contract term 
shall be made using the formula contained in 170 IAC 4-4.1. 

The above energy and capacity credit rates are subject to annual revision as required by the 
Commission.

On-Peak and Off-Peak Hours. 

The on-peak period shall be defined as starting 7 a.m. and ending at 9 p.m., local time, Monday 
through Friday.

The off-peak period shall be defined as starting at 9 p.m. and ending at 7 a.m., local time, Monday 
through Friday, and all hours of Saturday and Sunday.

Charges for Cancellation or Non-Performance of Contract. 

In the event the contract is terminated or the contract capacity is reduced prior to the end of the 
contract term, the qualifying COGEN/SPP facility shall refund to the Company the capacity payments in 
excess of those capacity payments which would have been made had all or the reduced capacity been 
subject to a capacity rate based on the actual term of delivery to the Company.

Except in the event of force majeure as defined in the contract, if within any 12-month period during the term 
of the contract ending on the anniversary date of the date of the qualifying COGEN/SPP facility first provided 
capacity to the Company under the contract the qualifying COGEN/SPP facility fails to provide the Company 
with the capacity specified in the contract, the capacity for which the qualifying COGEN/SPP facility shall be 
entitled to capacity payments during the subsequent 12-month period ("the probationary period") shall be 
reduced to the capacity provided during the prior 12-month period.  If during the probationary period the 
qualifying COGEN/SPP facility provides the capacity specified in the contract, the Company, within 30 days 
following the end of the probationary period, shall reinstate the full capacity amount originally specified in the 
contract.  If during the probationary period the qualifying COGEN/SPP facility again fails to provide the 
capacity specified in the contract, the Company may permanently reduce the capacity purchased from the 
qualifying COGEN/SPP facility for the remainder of the term of the contract. The Company may also require 
that the reduction in the capacity be subject to the refund provisions of the above paragraph.

Terms of Contract. 

Contracts under this tariff will be made for a period not less than one year nor more than five years.

Indiana Michigan Power Company 
Company Witness - Kurt Cooper 

Attachment KCC-2 (Revised) 
Page 79 of 155



I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 35 
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

RIDER AFS
(Alternate Feed Service)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER  

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 

Availability of Service. 

Standard Alternate Feed Service (AFS) is a premium service providing a redundant distribution 
service provided through a redundant distribution line and distribution station transformer, with automatic or 
manual switch-over and recovery, which provides increased reliability for distribution service.  Rider AFS 
applies to those customers requesting new or upgraded AFS after March 23, 2009 or existing AFS customers 
that desire to maintain redundant service when the Company must make expenditures in order to continue 
providing such service or July 1, 2023, whichever occurs first. 

Rider AFS is available to customers who request a primary voltage alternate feed and who normally 
take service under Tariffs G.S., L.G.S., L.G.S.-TOD, I.P., M.S. or W.S.S. for their basic service requirements, 
provided that the Company has adequate capacity in existing distribution facilities, as determined by the 
Company, or if changes can be made to make capacity available.  AFS provided under this rider may not be 
available at all times, including emergency situations.  

System Impact Study Charge. 

The Company shall charge the customer for the actual cost incurred by the Company to conduct a 
system impact study for each site reviewed.  The study will consist of, but is not limited to, the following:  (1) 
identification of customer load requirements,  (2) identification of the potential facilities needed to provide the 
AFS,  (3) determination of the impact of AFS loading on all electrical facilities under review,  (4) evaluation of 
the impact of the AFS on system protection and coordination issues including the review of the transfer 
switch,  (5) evaluation of the impact of the AFS request on system reliability indices and power quality,  (6) 
development of cost estimates for any required system improvements or enhancements required by the AFS, 
and  (7) documentation of the results of the study.  The Company will provide to the customer an estimate of 
charges for this study. 

Equipment and Installation Charge. 

The customer shall pay, in advance of construction, a nonrefundable amount for all equipment and 
installation costs for all dedicated and/or local facilities provided by the Company required to furnish either a 
new or upgraded AFS.  The payment shall be grossed-up for federal and state income taxes, assessment 
fees and utility receipts taxes.  The customer will not acquire any title in said facilities by reason of such 
payment.  The equipment and installation charge shall be determined by the Company and shall include, but 
not be limited to, the following:  (1) all costs associated with the AFS dedicated and/or local facilities provided 
by the Company and (2) any costs or modifications to the customer’s basic service facilities.

The customer is responsible for all costs associated with providing and maintaining phone service for 
use with metering to notify the Company of a transfer of service to the AFS or return to basic service.  

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 35.1)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 35.1
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

RIDER AFS
(Alternate Feed Service)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER  

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO.

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 35) 

Transfer Switch Provisions.

In the event the customer receives basic service at primary voltage, the customer shall install, own, 
maintain, test, inspect, operate and replace the transfer switch.  Customer-owned switches are required to be 
at primary voltage and must meet the Company’s engineering, operational and maintenance specifications. 
The Company reserves the right to inspect the customer-owned switches periodically and to disconnect the 
AFS for adverse impacts on reliability or safety. 

Existing AFS customers, who receive basic service at primary voltage and are served via a 
Company-owned transfer switch and control module, may elect for the Company to continue ownership of the 
transfer switch.  When the Company-owned transfer switch and/or control module requires replacement, and 
the customer desires to continue the AFS, the customer shall pay the Company the total cost to replace such 
equipment which shall be grossed up for federal and state income taxes, assessment fees and utility receipts 
taxes.  In addition, the customer shall pay a monthly rate of $16.30 15.70 for the Company to annually test the 
transfer switch / control module and the customer shall reimburse the Company for the actual costs involved 
in maintaining the Company-owned transfer switch and control module.  

In the event a customer receives basic service at secondary voltage and requests AFS, the Company 
will provide the AFS at primary voltage.  The Company will install, own, maintain, test, inspect and operate the 
transfer switch and control module.  The customer shall pay the Company a nonrefundable amount for all 
costs associated with the transfer switch installation.  The payment shall be grossed-up for federal and state 
income taxes, assessment fees and utility receipts taxes.  In addition, the customer is required to pay the 
monthly rate for testing and ongoing maintenance costs defined above.  When the Company-owned transfer 
switch and/or control module requires replacement, and the customer desires to continue the AFS, customer 
shall pay the Company the total cost to replace such equipment which shall be grossed up for federal and 
state income taxes, assessment fees and utility receipts taxes.  

After a transfer of service to the AFS, a customer utilizing a manual or semi-automatic transfer switch 
shall return to the basic service within one (1) week or as mutually agreed to by the Company and customer. 
In the event system constraints require a transfer to be expedited, the Company will endeavor to provide as 
much advance notice as possible to the customer.  However, the customer shall accomplish the transfer back 
to the basic service within ten minutes if notified by the Company of system constraints.  In the event the 
customer fails to return to basic service within 12 hours, or as mutually agreed to by the Company and 
customer, or within ten minutes of notification of system constraints, the Company reserves the right to 
immediately disconnect the customer’s load from the AFS source.  If the customer does not return to the 
basic service as agreed to, or as requested by the Company, the Company may also provide 30 days’ notice 
to terminate the AFS agreement with the customer.

The customer shall make a request to the Company for approval three days in advance for any 
planned switching.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 35.2)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 35.2
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

RIDER AFS
(Alternate Feed Service)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER  

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO.

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 35.1)

Monthly AFS Capacity Reservation Demand Charge. 

Monthly AFS charges will be in addition to all monthly basic service charges paid by the customer 
under the applicable tariff.

The Monthly AFS Capacity Reservation Demand Charge for the reservation of distribution station and 
primary lines is $5.096 3.123 per kW/kVA. 

AFS Capacity Reservation.

The customer shall reserve a specific amount of AFS capacity equal to, or less than, the customer’s 
normal maximum requirements, but in no event shall the customer’s AFS capacity reservation under this rider 
exceed the capacity reservation for the customer’s basic service under the appropriate tariff.  The Company 
shall not be required to supply AFS capacity in excess of that reserved except by mutual agreement.

If the customer plans to increase the AFS demand at anytime in the future, the customer shall 
promptly notify the Company of such additional demand requirements.  The customer’s AFS capacity
reservation and billing will be adjusted accordingly.  The customer will pay the Company the actual costs of 
any and all additional dedicated and/or local facilities required to provide AFS in advance of construction and 
pursuant to an AFS construction agreement.  If customer exceeds the agreed upon AFS capacity reservation, 
the Company reserves the right to disconnect the AFS.  If the customer’s AFS metered demand exceeds the 
agreed upon AFS capacity reservation, which jeopardizes company facilities or the electrical service to other 
customers, the Company reserves the right to disconnect the AFS immediately.  If the Company agrees to 
allow the customer to continue AFS, the customer will be required to sign a new AFS agreement reflecting the 
new AFS capacity reservation.  In addition, the customer will promptly notify the Company regarding any 
reduction in the AFS capacity reservation.

The customer may reserve partial-load AFS capacity, which shall be less than the customer’s full 
requirements for basic service subject to the conditions in this provision.  Prior to the customer receiving 
partial-load AFS capacity, the customer shall be required to demonstrate or provide evidence to the Company 
that they have installed demand-controlling equipment that is capable of curtailing load when a switch has 
been made from the basic service to the AFS.  The Company reserves the right to test and verify the 
customer’s ability to curtail load to meet the agreed upon partial-load AFS capacity reservation. 

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 35.3)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 35.3
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

RIDER AFS
(Alternate Feed Service)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER  

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 35.2)
Determination of Billing Demand.

Full-Load Requirement:

For customers requesting AFS equal to their load requirement for basic service, the AFS billing 
demand shall be taken each month as the single-highest 15-minute integrated peak as registered during the 
month by a demand meter or indicator, but the monthly AFS billing demand so established shall in no event 
be less than the greater of (a) the customer’s AFS capacity reservation, or (b) the customer’s highest 
previously established monthly billing demand on the AFS during the past 11 months, or (c) the customer’s 
basic service capacity reservation, or (d) the customer’s highest previously established monthly billing 
demand on the basic service during the past 11 months

Partial-Load Requirement:  

For customers requesting partial-load AFS capacity reservation that is less than the customer’s full 
requirements for basic service, the AFS billing demand shall be taken each month as the single-highest 15-
minute integrated peak on the AFS as registered during the month by a demand meter or indicator, but the 
monthly AFS billing demand so established shall in no event be less than the greater of (a) the customer’s 
AFS capacity reservation, or (b) the customer’s highest previously established monthly metered demand on 
the partial-load AFS during the past 11 months.

Delayed Payment Charge.

All bills under this rider shall be rendered and due monthly.  If not paid within 17 days after the bill is 
mailed, there shall be added to bills of $3 or less, 10 percent of the amount of the bill; and to bills in excess of 
$3 there shall be added 10 percent of the first $3, plus 3 percent of the amount of the bill in excess of $3.  Any 
governmental agency whose basic service is provided under Tariffs M.S. or W.S.S. shall be allowed such 
additional period of time for payment of the net bill as the agency’s normal fiscal operations require, not to 
exceed 30 days.

Terms of Contract.

The AFS agreement under this rider will be made for a period of not less than one year and shall 
remain in effect thereafter until either party shall give at least six months’ written notice to the other of the 
intention to discontinue service under the terms of this rider.  

Disconnection of AFS under this rider due to reliability or safety concerns associated with customer-
owned transfer switches will not relieve the customer of payments required hereunder for the duration of the 
agreement term.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 35.4)
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Special Terms and Conditions. 

This rider is subject to the Company’s Terms and Conditions of Service.

Upon receipt of a request from the customer for non-standard AFS (AFS which includes unique service 
characteristics different from standard AFS), the Company will provide the customer with a written estimate of all 
costs, including system impact study costs, and any applicable unique terms and conditions of service related to 
the provision of the non-standard AFS.  An AFS agreement will be filed with the Commission under the 30-day 
filing procedures.  The AFS agreement shall provide full disclosure of all rates, terms and conditions of service 
under this rider, and any and all agreements related thereto.  

The Company will have sole responsibility for determining the basic service circuit and the AFS circuit.

The Company assumes no liability should the AFS circuit, transfer switch, or other equipment required to provide 
AFS fail to operate as designed, is unsatisfactory, or is not available for any reason.
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Availability of Service. 

Available for demand response service (DRS) to customers in good standing, as determined by the 
Company, taking firm service from the Company under Tariffs G.S., G.S.-TOD, L.G.S., L.G.S.-TOD, I.P., M.S., 
W.S.S., or E.H.G. who have the ability to curtail load under the provisions under this Rider.  Each customer 
electing service under this Rider shall contract for a definite amount of DRS capacity, not to exceed the 
customer’s normal demand capable of being curtailed. 

The Company reserves the right to limit the aggregate amount of DRS capacity contracted for under this 
Rider and Tariff C.S.-IRP2 to 235 MWVA.  The Company will take DRS requests in the order received.  The 
customer’s DRS capacity under this Rider will be enrolled in the PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. RTO (PJM) 
Emergency Demand Response Program through the Company.  The Company further reserves the right to limit 
registrations should PJM restrict the Company from registering customers in any PJM product type. The 
customer’s DRS capacity is not eligible for enrollment in any PJM demand response program either directly or 
through a Curtailment Service Provider (CSP).  Customer’s participating in this Rider may elect to use the 
services of a CSP provided that such arrangements do not violate the terms and conditions of this Rider.

A CSP is an entity such as a PJM-qualified CSP that the customer has designated to facilitate all or some 
of the customer notifications and transactions under this Rider.

The customer must provide written notice to the Company of any such designation.  Such written notice 
shall specify the authority that the customer has granted to the CSP, including any authority to access customer 
data.  The customer is ultimately responsible for compliance with the terms and conditions of this Rider, 
including any charges under this Rider, in which the customer has voluntarily elected to participate.

The term “customer” as used herein shall mean the customer or an aggregation of customers that have 
agreed for purposes of participation in the Rider to participate as an aggregation in the same manner as a 
single customer would under this Rider.  The term “participant” as used herein shall mean the customer or 
customer-designated CSP as defined above.

Conditions of Service. 

(1) The provisions of this Rider qualify under the PJM Emergency Demand Response Program as of the
effective date.  The Company reserves the right to make changes to this Rider in order to continue to
qualify under the PJM Emergency Demand Response Program, or otherwise, as appropriate.

(2) The Company reserves the right to call for (request) customers to curtail their DRS load when a Pre-
Emergency and/or Emergency Mandatory Load Management Reduction Action has been issued by PJM.

(3) The Company will endeavor to provide as much advance notice as possible of curtailments under this
Rider including an estimate of the duration of such curtailments.  However, the customer’s DRS load shall
be curtailed within 15 minutes if so requested.

(4) All curtailments will apply for the delivery year (DY) which is defined by PJM as June 1 through May 31 of
the following year.  Contracts will apply for multiple delivery years.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 36.1)
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(5) In no event shall the customer be subject to PJM initiated load curtailment (PJM event) under the
provisions of this Rider for more than the amount designated under the DRS Product Type Option
selected by customer during delivery year. The customer must agree to be subject to DRS curtailments
pursuant to the DRS Product Type Option selected by customer from the DRS Product Type Option
table herein.

(6) The Company will inform the participant regarding the communication process for notices to curtail.
The customer is ultimately responsible for receiving and acting upon a curtailment notification from the
Company.  The customer is not responsible in the event the Company fails to properly issue a
curtailment notification.

(7) All customer metering demand data required under this Rider shall be determined from 15-minute
integrated metering with remote interrogation capability and demand recording equipment owned,
installed, operated and maintained by the Company.  When required, the Company will install such
metering equipment for individual accounts contracting for 50 kW or more at no cost to the customer
and for accounts contracting for less than 50 kW, a fee of $750.00 paid in advance shall be required.

(8) During each delivery year the Company will conduct a test and verify the customer’s ability to curtail as
required by PJM.  However, if a curtailment event is called by PJM prior to the test, then the event shall
be considered the test for the delivery year.  The Company reserves the right to re-test all customers if
the Company does not achieve the minimum 75% compliance testing standards for all of the
Company’s DRS customers as required by PJM.  Additionally, the Company reserves the right to retest
individual customers, and/or aggregated groups, that fail to comply during a test.  These tests must be
conducted for one hour on a weekday between 12 noon and 8 p.m., Eastern Time, from June 1
through September 30 during the delivery year.

(9) If the customer fails to comply with the provisions of curtailment under this Rider, including the test
provisions as indicated above, the Company and the customer will discuss methods to comply during
future events.  If the problem cannot be resolved to the Company’s satisfaction, the Company reserves
the right to adjust the customer’s committed kW amount or discontinue service to the customer under
this Rider. Such adjustments or terminations will be charged as outlined under the Annual Non-
Compliance Charge provision.

(10) The minimum DRS capacity contracted for under this Rider will be 100 kW.  Customers with multiple
electric service accounts may aggregate those individual accounts to meet the 100 kW minimum DRS
capacity requirement under this Rider; however, the DRS capacity committed for each individual
account shall not be less than 25 kW and no more than one site may be 100 kW or greater.
Aggregation with multiple individual electric service accounts, not under common ownership, must
designate a PJM qualified CSP who shall be responsible to facilitate all of the customer notifications
and transactions under this Rider.  A CSP that creates an aggregation may provide to the Company
both a Registered kW and Committed kW amount of such aggregation. The Registered kW represents
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the amount of Curtailed Demand CSP desires the Company to register with PJM.  The Committed kW 
shall be the amount of Curtailed Demand that is the basis upon which participants are paid under this 
Rider.  Registered kW shall be equal to or greater than Committed kW. Committed kW shall not 
exceed the Registered kW.

(11) In addition to curtailments under Item 2 above, the Company reserves the right to call for (request)
customers to curtail their DRS load when, in the sole judgment of the Company, an emergency
condition exists on the American Electric Power (AEP) System. The Company shall determine that an
emergency condition exists if curtailment of load served under this Rider is necessary in order to
maintain service to the Company’s other firm service customers according to the AEP System
Emergency Operating Plan.  During such event, the customer must make best efforts to voluntarily
curtail DRS load.

(12) NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND SHALL ATTACH TO OR BE INCURRED BY
THE COMPANY OR THE AEP SYSTEM FOR, OR ON ACCOUNT OF, ANY LOSS, COST,
EXPENSE, OR DAMAGE CAUSED BY OR RESULTING FROM, EITHER DIRECTLY OR
INDIRECTLY, ANY CURTAILMENT OF SERVICE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THIS RIDER.
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DRS Product Type Options and Curtailment Demand Payment.

The Curtailment Demand Payment shall be calculated in $ per kW-month as the greater of (a) the 
four-year average RPM Clearing price for the applicable locational delivery area and product type, calculated 
using the preceding delivery year, the delivery year and the subsequent two (2) delivery years and (b) 35% of 
the applicable PJM Reliability Pricing Model (RPM) Net Cost of New Entry (Net CONE) for the delivery year.

Capacity Performance Demand Resource - DRS Product 

Product Type
Curtailment 
Availability

Maximum 
Number of 

Curtailments

Hours of Day to 
Respond

Maximum 
Duration of 

Curtailments

2021 / 2022 
DY 

Curtailment 
Demand 
Payment

$ / kW per 
Month

Capacity 
Performance 
Demand 
Resource 
(Effective 2021 /
2022 DY)

Any Day during 
DY (unless on 
an approved 
maint. outage 
during Oct-
April)

Unlimited

June – Oct and 
following May 
of DY
(10 am-10 pm)
Nov-April
(6am – 9 pm)

12 Hours

15 Hours

$3.66

The Capacity Performance Demand Resource above is the only DRS1 product option beginning June 1, 
2020.
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Behind the Meter Generation. 

Participating customers who operate Behind the Meter Generation (BTMG) for demand response 
purposes under this Rider shall adhere to PJM rules governing the use of BTMG, and operate and be in 
compliance with all local, state and federal laws including environmental permits.  Adherence and compliance 
with PJM rules and all local, state and federal laws with regard to BTMG is the sole responsibility of the 
customer.

Exception to 15-Minute Notification to Curtail DRS Load. 

Customers will be required to fully respond to curtailment requests within 15-minutes of notification 
from the Company unless an exception request has been approved by PJM.  The qualifying exceptions as 
defined by PJM are listed directly below.  The intent of these qualifying exceptions is to accommodate DRS
customers with legitimate, physical reasons that prevent curtailing load within a 15-minute notification time 
period.

PJM Qualifying Exception Definitions:

1) Damage (feedstock/equipment/product) - unavoidable significant damage to feedstock, equipment or
product.

2) Generator Ramp time - Transfer of load to back-up generation requires taking more than 15-minutes.

3) Safety Issue - On-site safety concerns prevent location from implementing reduction plan in less than 15-
minutes.

Customers desiring to be considered for one of the above qualifying exceptions shall complete an
Exception Request Form, provided by the Company upon request.  Company will submit any completed form 
to PJM for consideration and approval.  Company will notify customer of PJM’s approval/denial decision and 
if approved what the approved notification time period will be for the next delivery year.  PJM may require 
customers to apply for an exemption prior to each delivery year.

Customer Baseline Load Calculation. 

A Customer Baseline Load (CBL) will be calculated for each hour corresponding to each curtailment 
event hour.  Normally, the CBL will be calculated for each hour as the average corresponding hourly 
demands from the highest four (4) out of the five (5) most recent similar non-event days in the period 
preceding the relevant curtailment event.  The highest load days are defined as the similar days (Weekday, 
Saturday, Sunday/Holiday as defined by PJM) with the highest energy consumption spanning the curtailment 
event hours.  In cases where the normal calculation does not provide a reasonable representation of normal 
load conditions, the Company and the participant may develop an alternative CBL calculation that more 
accurately reflects the customer’s normal consumption pattern.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 36.5)

Indiana Michigan Power Company 
Company Witness - Kurt Cooper 

Attachment KCC-2 (Revised) 
Page 89 of 155



I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 36.5 
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

RIDER D.R.S.1
(Demand Response Service – Emergency)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 36.4)

Curtailed Demand. 

The customer’s Curtailed Demand shall be determined based upon the method of measurement 
chosen by the customer.  The customer may choose one of two methods to measure the curtailed demand: 
1) Guaranteed Load Drop (GLD), or 2) Firm Service Level (FSL).  The method chosen shall remain in effect
for the entire contract period.

(1) Guaranteed Load Drop Method.

(a) Each customer must designate a Guaranteed Load Drop (GLD), which amount shall be the
minimum demand reduction that the customer will provide for each hour during a curtailment
event or during a curtailment test.  The customers GLD can not be greater than the customers
Peak Load Contribution (PLC), as defined below. GLD shall be adjusted to include losses.

(b) If the customer fails to fully comply with a request for curtailment under the provisions of this
Rider or does not reduce load by the full GLD, a non-compliance charge shall apply.  For this
purpose, Actual Load Drop (ALD) is defined as the difference between the customer’s CBL and
their actual hourly load.  If the ALD is less than the GLD, the Event Non-Compliance Demand
shall be equal to the average difference between the GLD and the ALD occurring during the
hours of the curtailment event.  Otherwise, the Event Non-Compliance Demand shall be zero (0).

(2) Seasonal Firm Service Level (FSL) Method.

(a) The annual Load Management (DR) nomination is the lessor of the Winter / Summer nominated
capacity. Firm Service Level Peak Load Contribution (PLC) – The customer’s PLC’s will be
calculated each year. Summer PLC as the average of its load during PJM’s five (5) highest peak
loads during the twelve month period ended October 31 of the previous year. Winter PLC will be
calculated as PJM’s five (5) highest peak loads during December – February and actual
calculations are performed by PJM. In the cases where the normal calculation does not provide
a reasonable representation of normal load conditions, the Company and the customer may
develop an alternative PLC calculation that more accurately reflects the customer’s normal
consumption pattern. PLC shall include losses.

(b) Available Curtailable Demand (ACD) - The customer must designate an ACD, defined as the
difference between the PLC and the seasonal Firm Service Level (FSL).  The FSL is the demand
to which the customer agrees to reduce load to or below for each hour during a curtailment event
and designated as Winter or Summer. FSL shall be adjusted to include losses.

(c) If the customer fails to fully comply with a request for curtailment under the provisions of this
Rider, then the Non-Compliance Charge shall apply.  If a customer is operating at or below their
designated FSL during an event, it will be understood that they have no DRS capacity available
with which to comply and will not be charged a non-compliance penalty.  If the metered demand

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 36.6)

Indiana Michigan Power Company 
Company Witness - Kurt Cooper 

Attachment KCC-2 (Revised) 
Page 90 of 155



I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 36.6
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

RIDER D.R.S.1
(Demand Response Service – Emergency)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER  
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 36.5)

during the curtailment event is above the FSL, the Event Non-Compliance Demand shall be 
equal to the average difference between the customer’s metered demand and the FSL during all 
full 15-minute intervals of the curtailment event.  Otherwise, the Event Non-Compliance Demand 
shall be zero (0). 

For the Capacity Performance Demand Resource product, if the metered demand during the 
curtailment event is above the FSL, the Event Non-Compliance Energy shall be equal to the 
cumulative amount by which the customer’s metered demand exceeds the FSL during all full 15-
minute intervals of the curtailment event.

Curtailed Energy. 

The Curtailed Energy shall be determined for each curtailment event hour, defined as the difference 
between the customer’s CBL for that hour and the customer's metered load for that hour.

Curtailment Payment.

The Curtailment Energy Payment shall be 90% of the Indiana Michigan Power Company pricing point 
(AEPIM_RESID_AGG) of the AEP Load Zone hourly Real-Time Locational Marginal Price (LMP), or 
successor pricing point, as established by PJM (including congestion and marginal losses) for each 
curtailment event hour.

The Curtailment Demand Payment shall be as shown under section DRS Product Type Options and 
Curtailment Demand Payment.   

Monthly Demand Payment. 

The Monthly Demand Payment shall be applicable to each month the customer is served under this 
Rider, regardless of whether or not there are any curtailment events during the month.

1. Guaranteed Load Drop Method – The Monthly Demand Payment shall be equal to the product of the
GLD and the Curtailment Demand Payment.

2. Firm Service Level (FSL) Method – The Monthly Demand Payment shall be equal to the product of
the ACD and the Curtailment Demand Payment.

The Company reserves the right to withhold Monthly Demand Payments from any customer who is
indebted to the Company for any service rendered at any location contracted under this Rider.  If the 
customer’s indebtedness to the Company has not been resolved by May 31 of the current delivery year, all 
Monthly Demand payments outstanding shall be forfeited.
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Monthly Event Payment. 

An Event Payment shall be calculated for each event hour equal to the product of the Curtailed 
Energy for that hour and the Curtailment Energy Payment for that hour.  The Monthly Event Payment shall be 
the sum of the hourly Event Payments for all events occurring in the calendar month, but shall not exceed the 
portion of the customer’s monthly bill that is computed on a per kWhKWH basis under the applicable 
Standard Rider for the same billing month.  The customer shall not receive Event Payment for any 
curtailment events to the extent that the customer's DRS capacity is already reduced due to a planned or 
unplanned outage as a result of vacation, renovation, repair, refurbishment, force majeure, strike, economic 
conditions, or any situation other than the customer's normal operating conditions.  Event Payments will not 
be withheld if the customer’s DRS capacity is already reduced as a result of customer actions taken in 
anticipation of a curtailment.

Annual Non-Compliance Charge for Capacity Performance Resource Product. 

Beginning on June 1, 2018, the non-compliance charge will be based on the AEP, or successor, 
Locational Deliverability Area yearly Net CONE with a divisor of 30 (emergency action hours per year).  The 
Non-Compliance Rate in $/MWh will be equal to the product of Net CONE ($/MW-day) as published by PJM 
and the number of days in the delivery year (365 or 366) divided by 30.  The Monthly Non-Compliance 
Charge shall be equal to the product of the Non-Compliance Energy and the Non-Compliance Rate.  The 
sum of the Monthly Non-Compliance Charges may exceed the sum of customer’s monthly Demand Credits 
for the delivery year. 
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Settlement. 

The net amount of the Monthly Demand Payment, Monthly Energy Event Payment and Annual Non-
Compliance Charge will be provided to the participant by check or electronic payment within 60 days after the 
end of the delivery month.  A customer may request the aggregation of individual customer account 
payments into a single payment.

Term. 

Contracts under this Rider shall be made for an initial period of four (4) delivery years and shall remain 
in effect until either party provides three (3) years’ written notice prior to March 1 of its intention to discontinue 
service under the terms of this Rider for the fourth delivery year beginning after the notice is provided. 
Written notice deadlines through March 1, 2023 are as follows:

Written Notice Deadline Effective Date of End of Service under Rider

March 1, 2022 June 1, 2025 
March 1, 2023 June 1, 2026 
March 1, 2024 June 1, 2027 
March 1, 2025 June 1, 2028 

If a customer becomes ineligible for service under this Rider during the term of a contract under this 
Rider, the Company reserves the right to terminate such contract immediately.

Special Terms and Conditions. 

Customer specific information, including, but not limited to DRS contract capacity, shall remain 
confidential.

If a new peak demand is set by the customer in the hour following a curtailment event due to the
customer resuming the level of activity prior to the curtailment, the customer may request, in writing, that the 
customer’s billing demand be adjusted to disregard that new peak.  The Company will promptly evaluate all 
such requests and approve reasonable requests.  In specific circumstances and subject to reasonable 
conditions, the Company may approve requests in advance.
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Availability of Service. 

Available on a voluntary basis for demand response service (DRS2) to customers taking firm service 
from the Company under Tariffs G.S., G.S.-TOD, L.G.S., L.G.S.-TOD, I.P., M.S., W.S.S., or E.H.G. who have 
the ability to reduce consumption under the provisions under this Rider.  DRS2 is also available on a 
voluntary basis to customers taking interruptible service from the Company under Tariff C.S. IRP2 except to 
the extent the customer’s participation in DRS2 would keep the customer from meeting the load reduction 
requirements of the contract for C.S. IRP2 service.  DRS2 provides participating customers an opportunity to 
voluntarily respond to locational marginal prices (LMP) by reducing consumption and receiving a payment for 
such reduction during those times when LMP prices are high.  

The customer’s demand response service under this Rider will be enrolled in the PJM Interconnection, 
L.L.C. RTO (PJM) Economic Demand Response Program through the Company.  The customer’s demand
response service is not eligible for enrollment in any PJM demand response program either directly or
through a curtailment service provider. Customer’s participating in this Rider may elect to use the services of
Curtailment Service Providers provided that such arrangements do not violate the terms and conditions of
this Rider.

A Curtailment Service Provider is an entity such as a PJM-qualified CSP that the customer has 
designated to facilitate all or some of the customer notifications and transactions under this Rider.

The customer must provide written notice to the Company of any such designation.  Such written 
notice shall specify the authority that the customer has granted to the Curtailment Service Provider, including 
any authority to access customer data.  The customer is ultimately responsible for compliance with the terms 
and conditions of this Rider, including any charges under this Rider, in which the customer has voluntarily 
elected to participate.

The term “customer” as used herein shall mean the customer or an aggregation of customers that have 
agreed for purposes of participation in this Rider to participate as an aggregation in the same manner as a 
single customer would under this Rider.  The term “participant” as used herein shall mean the customer or 
customer-designated Curtailment Service Provider as defined above. 

Conditions of Service. 

(1) The provisions of this Rider qualify under the PJM Economic Demand Response Program as of the
effective date.  The Company reserves the right to make changes to this Rider in order to continue to
qualify under the PJM Economic Demand Response Program, or otherwise, as appropriate.

(2) An interval meter is required.  The incremental cost of any special metering, communications or control
equipment required for service under this Rider beyond that normally provided shall be borne by the
customer.

(3) The Company will inform the participant regarding the communication process and timing required to
participate under this Rider.  The Customer is ultimately responsible for receiving and acting upon
notifications from the Company.
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(4) The participant shall not receive credit for any curtailment periods to the extent that the customer's
DRS2 curtailable load is already reduced due to a planned or unplanned outage as a result of vacation,
renovation, repair, refurbishment, force majeure, strike, economic conditions, or any event other than
the customer's normal operating conditions.

(5) NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND SHALL ATTACH TO OR BE INCURRED BY
THE COMPANY OR THE AEP SYSTEM FOR, OR ON ACCOUNT OF, ANY LOSS, COST,
EXPENSE, OR DAMAGE CAUSED BY OR RESULTING FROM, EITHER DIRECTLY OR
INDIRECTLY, ANY CURTAILMENT OF SERVICE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THIS RIDER.

Economic Demand Response Options.

Participants shall have two (2) economic demand response options to participate under DRS2.  The 
options include: (1) Day Ahead Market, and (2) PJM Dispatched in Real Time.  A description of each DRS2 
option is as follows:

1. Day-Ahead Market
a. The Company submits an energy reduction Offer in the Day Ahead Market based upon

information provided in advance by participant.  Company submissions to PJM can be
made before Noon of the day before participation.

b. The minimum kW reduction Offer is 100 kW and offers must be in increments of 100 kW.
c. The Company monitors clearing results, which are made available after 4:00 P.M. of the

day before participation.  The Company will notify the participant if the Offer was cleared in
the Day-Ahead market.

d. If an Offer clears in the Day Ahead Market, the Company shall provide payment / credit to
participant based on the Day-Ahead LMP.

e. If an Offer clears in the Day Ahead Market, the customer is obligated to curtail consistent
with the Offer.

f. In the event the customer does not reduce sufficient load to meet the cleared Offer
commitment, participant shall be billed at 90% of the Real Time LMP times the unreduced
load plus Balancing Operating Reserve Charges. Unreduced load shall be the positive
difference between the customer’s load reduction Offer and the customer’s actual load
reduced.

2. PJM Dispatched in Real Time
a. The Company submits operational information regarding the curtailment capability to PJM

based upon information provided in advance by participant.
b. The minimum kW reduction is 100 kW and offers must be in increments of 100 kW.
c. The Company monitors PJM Real Time operations and notifies the participant if the

customer’s curtailment capability is dispatched by PJM.
d. The Company shall provide payment / credit to participant for load reductions that are

dispatched by PJM based on actual load reduced, Real-Time LMP and the operational
information provided by participant and submitted to PJM.

e. In the event the customer does not reduce sufficient load to meet the PJM Dispatched
commitment, there is no charge to participant under this Rider.  Nevertheless, participant
shall submit operational information that represents the customer’s actual ability to curtail.
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Curtailed Energy. 

For each curtailment period, Curtailed Energy shall be defined as the difference between the 
customer’s Customer Baseline Load (CBL) calculation and the customer’s actual energy used during each 
hour of the curtailment period.

Customer Baseline Load Calculation.

A Customer Baseline Load (CBL) will be calculated for each hour corresponding to each curtailment 
event hour.  Normally, the CBL will be calculated for each hour as the average corresponding hourly 
demands from the highest four (4) out of the five (5) most recent similar non-event days in the period 
preceding the relevant curtailment event.  The highest load days are defined as the similar days (Weekday, 
Saturday, Sunday/Holiday as defined by PJM) with the highest energy consumption spanning the curtailment 
event hours.  In cases where the normal calculation does not provide a reasonable representation of normal 
load conditions, the Company and the participant may develop an alternative CBL calculation that more 
accurately reflects the customer’s normal consumption pattern.

Curtailment Credit.

The Curtailment Credit shall be equal to the product of the Hourly Curtailed Energy and 90% of the 
applicable LMP (Day-Ahead or Real-Time, based upon Economic Demand Response Option) established by 
PJM (including congestion and marginal losses).  Curtailment Credits will not be provided for energy that is 
also receiving Curtailment Credits under Rider D.R.S. 1.

Settlement.

The credit, for any curtailments during the billing month, will be paid or credited to the participant
within 60 days after the end of the billing month in which the curtailment occurred.  Participant shall initiate 
the settlement process by providing to the Company the sufficient curtailment information to meet the 
qualifications as set for by PJM.  A customer may request the aggregation of individual customer account 
credits into a single credit.

Customer Charge.

Participants taking service under this Rider shall pay a monthly customer charge of $10.00 per
account to offset the cost of the customer-related expenses for additional load determination and billing 
expenses.  If a change in metering equipment or functionality is required, participants taking service under 
this Rider shall pay the additional cost of installation.  The Company will make available to the participant the 
real time pulse metering data, if requested by the participant, for an additional fee.
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Term. 

Contracts under this Rider shall be made for an initial period of one (1) year and shall remain in effect 
thereafter until either party provides to the other at least 30 days’ written notice of its intention to discontinue 
service under the terms of this Rider.

Special Terms and Conditions. 

Individual customer information, including, but not limited to, operational information and Curtailment 
Options, shall remain confidential.
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Availability of Service.

Demand Response Service (DRS3) is available to customers taking firm service from the Company 
under Tariffs G.S., G.S.-TOD, L.G.S., L.G.S.-TOD, I.P., M.S., W.S.S., or E.H.G. who have the ability to control 
load under the provisions under this Rider.  DRS3 is also available on a voluntary basis to customers taking 
interruptible service under a contract with the Company, except to the extent the customer’s participation in 
DRS3 would keep the customer from meeting the load reduction requirements of the contract.  DRS3 provides 
participating customers an opportunity to offer demand response to meet the needs of the transmission system 
and receive a payment or credit for such demand response service. 

The customer’s demand response service under this Rider will be enrolled in the PJM Interconnection, 
L.L.C. RTO (PJM) Economic Demand Response Program through the Company, for the purpose of providing
Ancillary Services.  The customer’s demand response service is not eligible for enrollment in any PJM demand
response program either directly or through a curtailment service provider, except as noted within this rider.
Customers participating in this Rider may elect to use the services of Curtailment Service Providers provided
that such arrangements do not violate the terms and conditions of this Rider.

A Curtailment Service Provider is an entity such as a PJM-qualified CSP that the customer has 
designated to facilitate all or some of the customer notifications and transactions under this Rider.

The customer must provide written notice to the Company of any such designation.  Such written notice 
shall specify the authority that the customer has granted to the Curtailment Service Provider, including any 
authority to access customer data.  The customer is ultimately responsible for compliance with the terms and 
conditions of this Rider, including any charges under this Rider, in which the customer has voluntarily elected 
to participate.

The term “customer” or “resource” as used herein shall mean the customer or an aggregation of 
customers that have agreed for purposes of participation in this Rider to participate as an aggregation in the 
same manner as a single customer would under this Rider.  The term “participant” as used herein shall mean 
the customer or customer-designated Curtailment Service Provider as defined above. 

Conditions of Service. 

(1) The provisions of this Rider qualify under the PJM Economic Demand Response Program as of the
effective date, and as such, the customer must be registered in the PJM Economic Demand Response
program.  The Company reserves the right to make changes to this Rider in order to continue to qualify
under the PJM Economic Demand Response Program, PJM manual changes and/or any changes to
regulatory standards that apply.

(2) Ancillary product specific metering and/or telemetering is required.  Meter and telemetry equipment shall
meet the minimum PJM and Company requirements for each Ancillary Service desired to be supplied by
the customer.  The incremental cost of any special metering, communications, control equipment and all
equipment required to integrate into the Company’s systems required for service under this Rider beyond
that normally provided shall be borne by the customer.
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(3) The Company will inform the participant regarding the communication process and timing required to
participate under this Rider.  The customer is ultimately responsible for receiving and acting upon
notifications from the Company or, if the customer is participating through a CSP, from the customer’s
CSP.

(4) The participant shall not receive credit for any curtailment periods to the extent that the customer's DRS3
curtailable load is already reduced due to a planned or unplanned outage as a result of vacation,
renovation, repair, refurbishment, force majeure, strike, economic conditions, or any event other than the
customer's normal operating conditions.

(5) NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND SHALL ATTACH TO OR BE INCURRED BY THE
COMPANY OR THE AEP SYSTEM FOR, OR ON ACCOUNT OF, ANY LOSS, COST, EXPENSE, OR
DAMAGE CAUSED BY OR RESULTING FROM, EITHER DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, ANY
SERVICE PROVIDED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THIS RIDER.

(6) The customer will agree to indemnify and hold the Company harmless from and against all claims,
liability, damages, and expenses arising from the customer’s or customer’s CSP’s failure to satisfy any
of the customer’s obligations arising under PJM’s Tariff, the PJM Reliability Assurance Agreement the
PJM Operating Agreement (including Manual 11), or Rider D.R.S. 3, including, with regard to any referral
to the PJM Market Monitor or Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s Office of Enforcement
concerning the customer’s participation or non-performance in the ancillary services market within which
the Customer participates through Rider D.R.S. 3.  The customer further will agree to assist the Company 
in responding to an inquiry from PJM, the PJM Market Monitor, or the Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission’s Office of Enforcement concerning the customer’s participation or non-performance in the
ancillary services market within which the customer participates through Rider D.R.S. 3.

Ancillary Demand Response Options.

Participants shall have three (3) Ancillary service options to participate under DRS3.  The options include: 
(1) Day-Ahead Scheduling Reserves, (2) Synchronized Reserves Market and (3) Regulation Market.  The detail
for each DRS3 option is as follows:

1. DAY-AHEAD SCHEDULING RESERVES (DASR)

The Company is not providing Day-Ahead Scheduling Reserves service at the present time.
The following terms and conditions shall apply should the Company begin providing Day-
Ahead Scheduling Reserves service in the future.

Description: Day-Ahead Scheduling Reserves is the procurement of supplemental, 30-
minute reserves on the PJM system on a day-ahead basis.  It is an offer-based market for 
30-minute reserve that can be provided by both generation and demand resources. It will
clear existing reserve requirements on a day-ahead, forward basis.
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Day-Ahead Scheduling Reserves Requirements / Implementation

a. One-minute interval metering is required for customers electing to participate under the Day-
Ahead Scheduling Reserves option.

b. Participants electing the Day-Ahead Scheduling Reserves option agree to provide 30-minute
reserves on a day-ahead basis.  Participants shall have 30-minutes to reduce load to the
assigned MW amount.

c. The Company submits bids to supply PJM Day-Ahead Scheduling Reserves, in the PJM
Day-Ahead Market, based upon information provided in advance by participant.  Customer
shall be required to submit data information at a time suitable for the Company to manage
or facilitate day-ahead market activities.

d. Load response is dispatched by PJM in real-time.
e. Customer communication method must be approved by PJM.
f. A Demand Resource with a Day-ahead Scheduling Reserve award is obligated to reduce

load within 30 minutes of notification for all hours of the operating day in which it received
the DASR award.

g. For Demand Resources, measurement is the difference between the demand resource‘s
MW consumption at the time a resource is requested by PJM dispatch to reduce and its MW
consumption after 30 minutes of the request.  In order to allow for small fluctuations and
possible telemetry delays, demand resources consumption at the start of the event is defined
as the greatest telemetered consumption between one (1) minute prior to and one (1) minute
following the issuance of the dispatch instruction.  Similarly, a demand resource‘s
consumption thirty minutes after the dispatcher request is defined as the lowest consumption
measured between twenty nine (29) and thirty (31) minutes after the start of the request.

Day-Ahead Scheduling Reserves Payment / Credit:
The Company shall provide payment / credit to participant as the product of the Day-Ahead 
Cleared Scheduling Reserve (MW) or assigned MW and the Day-Ahead Scheduling Reserve 
(DASR) Clearing Price as determined by PJM.  In the event PJM dispatches a reduction in 
load, participant will receive payment / credit as a product of the amount of reduction and AEP 
Zonal LMP (“LMP) for the duration of the dispatch period. 
Payment / credit will not be provided for energy that is also receiving payment or curtailment 
credits under Rider D.R.S. 1 or Rider D.R.S. 2. 

Day-Ahead Scheduling Reserves Non-Compliance Penalty:

In the event the customer does not reduce assigned load in compliance with the Day-Ahead 
Scheduling Reserves program rules, then a penalty shall be issued to the customer, which 
shall include the following: 

1. Forfeiture of revenue over hours assigned for the day, and any contiguously awarded
hours prior to such compliance failure.
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SYNCHRONIZED RESERVES (SR) MARKET 
Description: SR Market provides for the supply of electricity if the grid has an unexpected 
need for more power on short notice.  Demand resources may bid to supply synchronized 
reserve by reducing their energy use within ten (10) minutes.  Synchronized Reserve 
resources include demand response and generator resources.

Synchronized Reserves Market Requirements / Implementation: 
a. One-minute interval metering is required for customers electing to

participate under the SR Market option.
b. The minimum kW reduction is 100 kW.
c. Customer shall be required to reduce load within ten (10) minutes when

notified by the Company for a SR event, if cleared in SR market.
d. Participation in Synchronized Reserves Market requires 24-hour all-call

availability unless participant defines hour(s) of participation.
e. The Company submits operational information regarding the curtailment

capability to PJM based upon information provided in advance by
participant who shall be required to submit information at a time suitable
for the Company to manage or facilitate Synchronized Reserves market
activities. At the customer’s election, the customer’s CSP may perform
this function instead of the Company.

f. The Company monitors PJM Synchronized Reserves Market operations
and notifies the participant if the customer’s specified load is cleared by
PJM.  At the customer’s election, the customer’s CSP may perform this
function instead of the Company.

Customers shall participate in the Synchronized Reserves Market through the “Tier 2” 
option.  The Company is not providing “Tier 1” Synchronized Reserves Market service at the 
present time.  The following “Tier 1” option terms and conditions shall apply should the Company 
begin providing “Tier 1” Synchronized Reserves Market service in the future.

i. “Tier 1” option is voluntary during a PJM SR event.  In the event the customer’s
load does not clear, customer can still reduce specified load.  Customer is eligible
for payment if they are capable of receiving real-time instruction from Company, 24-
hours a day, and reduce load within 10 minutes.
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Tier 1 Payment / Credit:
Payment / credit under Tier 1 is equal to the integrated decrease in MW consumption 
for demand response resources from each resource over the length of a synchronized 
reserve event times the Synchronized Energy Premium.  If load reduction is not 
achieved by the time the event is cancelled, no payment/credit will be granted.

Synchronized Energy Premium is defined as the average of the 5-minute 
LMPs calculated during the synchronized reserve event plus $50 per MWh 
less the hourly integrated LMP.

Other than any applicable synchronized energy premium, payment / credits 
will not be provided for energy that is also receiving payment or curtailment 
credits under Rider D.R.S. 1 or Rider D.R.S. 2.

Tier 1 Non-Compliance Penalty:
No penalty for customers not complying under Tier 1.

ii. “Tier 2” option is the event the offer clears in the hourly market, then a mandatory
reduction of load in ten (10) minutes is required by the customer during a PJM SR
event.  Tier 2 consists of the additional resources that are synchronized to the grid
and operating at a point that deviates from economic dispatch to provide additional
synchronized reserve not available from Tier 1 resources.

Tier 2 Payment / Credit:  
Payment / credit is provided to resource owner that has pool-scheduled 
synchronized reserve.

SR payment / credit for resources assigned pool-scheduled synchronized 
reserve is the resource’s synchronized reserve offer times its assigned 
synchronized reserve capability less any shortfall due to failure to provide 
assigned capability during a synchronized reserve event (plus opportunity 
cost, energy use costs, and startup costs incurred, for generators), as 
applicable.

Tier 2 Non-Compliance Penalty:
In the event the customer does not reduce specified load to meet the PJM 
Synchronized Reserves Market under a Tier 2 commitment, then a penalty shall be 
issued to the customer consistent with PJM Manual 11, Section 4.2.12, as it may be 
amended from time to time, which shall include the following:  
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Tier 2 Non-Compliance Penalty:
In the event the customer does not reduce specified load to meet the PJM 
Synchronized Reserves Market under a Tier 2 commitment, then a penalty shall be 
issued to the customer consistent with PJM Manual 11, Section 4.2.12, as it may be 
amended from time to time, which shall include the following:  

1. The Customer’s Tier 2 resource shall be credited for Tier 2 Synchronized
Reserve capacity in the amount that actually responded for all Real-time
settlement intervals (5 minutes) the resource was assigned or self-
scheduled Tier 2 Synchronized Reserve on the day the event occurred, and;

2. The Customer shall incur a retroactive obligation to refund at the
Synchronized Reserve Market Clearing Price the amount of the shortfall
measured in MW for all of the Real-time settlement intervals the Tier 2
resource was assigned or self-scheduled over the immediate past interval,
the duration of which is equal to the lesser of the average number of days
between events as determined by the annual review of the last 2 years, or
the number of days since the resource failed to respond with its assigned or
self-scheduled Synchronized Reserve amount in response to a
Synchronized Reserve Event.

These provisions apply to all customers taking service under the Synchronized 
Reserves Market Tier 2 Participation option in Rider D.R.S. 3, including both those 
customers participating directly and those that do so through a CSP.  Determination 
and verification of reductions shall be consistent with the requirements of the PJM 
Synchronized Reserves Market and PJM Manual 11, including provisions related to 
“batch load” resources. The customer will be responsible for paying all charges 
associated with any failure to reduce specified load to meet a PJM synchronized 
reserve event.

2. PERFORMANCE BASED REGULATION MARKET

The Company is not providing Performance Based Regulation service at the present time.
Customers who desire to participate in the Regulation Market utilizing Demand Response shall make
the necessary arrangements with a qualified PJM Regulation Service Provider for enrollment,
implementation, terms and conditions and settlement purposes.  Such customer participation shall
also require a contract to be entered into between the Company and customer.  The terms and
conditions described below under the Performance Based Regulation Market (applicable should the
Company begin providing Performance Based Regulation Service), shall not be applicable to such
contract.  The Customer Charge, under this Rider, shall not apply to customers providing
Performance Based Regulation via a Regulation Service Provider.
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Description: Performance Based Regulation Market is a market-based system for the purchase and 
sales of the Regulation ancillary service.  Performance Based Regulation Market service corrects for 
short-term changes in electricity use that might affect the stability of the power system.  This service 
helps match generation and load, and adjusts generation output to maintain desired frequency.  It is 
an automatic adjustment of load in response to a PJM dynamic regulation control signal. Participating 
customers are generally compensated based on both the market clearing prices and on how 
accurately and quickly they respond to PJM Regulation signals.

Performance Based Regulation Market Requirements / Implementation

a. Real-time telemetry (telemetering) required for customers electing to participate under the
Regulation Market option.

b. The minimum kW offer shall be 100 kW.
c. Customer shall be required to submit data information at a time suitable for the Company to

manage or facilitate day-ahead and intraday market activities.
d. Resource owners wishing to sell regulation service must at least supply a cost-based

regulation offer.  All resources listed as available for regulation with no offer price have their
offer prices set to zero.

e. In the event load is cleared by PJM in the Performance Based Regulation Market, a
mandatory response or automatic adjustment of load in response to PJM regulation control
signal is required.

f. Customers electing this Performance Based Regulation Market option shall decrease load
or increase load as directed by the Company within five (5) minutes of notification.

g. PJM clears the regulation market simultaneously with the synchronized reserve market, and
posts the results no later than 30 minutes prior to the start of the operating hour.

h. Each participant is required to pre-certify regulation capability prior to participation under this
rider and avail itself to periodic testing of capability.

i. Each participant shall be required to pay the Company’s actual costs to set up and test its
systems to enable Regulation participation.  The Company shall provide the Participant with
an itemized invoice.

Performance Based Regulation Market Payment / Credit:  
The Company shall provide payment / credit in accordance with PJM Manual 28.

Regulation Market Non-Compliance Penalty:
In the event the customer fails to adequately follow the PJM Regulation signal, customer may 
be subject to disqualification and subsequent recertification. 

Regulation Market Qualifications / Eligibility: 
The following resources criteria must be met to participate in the Regulation Market: 

Resources must be able to receive an AGC signal.
Resources must demonstrate minimum performance standards, as set forth in the PJM Manual 12:
Balancing Operations, Section 4: Providing Ancillary Services.
New resources must pass an initial performance test (minimum 75% compliance required).
Resources must exhibit satisfactory performance on dynamic evaluations.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 38.7)

Indiana Michigan Power Company 
Company Witness - Kurt Cooper 

Attachment KCC-2 (Revised) 
Page 104 of 155



I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 38.7
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

RIDER D.R.S. 3
(Demand Response Service – Ancillary)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE  RENDERED
ON AND AFTER

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO.
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Resources MW output must be telemetered to the PJM control center in a manner determined to be
acceptable by PJM.
Demand Resources must be able to provide the smallest quantity of MW of Regulation Capability
required by PJM, currently 0.1 MW, in order to participate in the Regulation Market.
Demand Resources must complete initial and continuing training on Regulation and Synchronized
Reserve Market as documented in Manual 40: Certification and Training Requirements, Section 2.6:
Training Requirements for Demand Response Resources Supplying Regulation and Synchronized
Reserve.

General Terms and Conditions under Rider DRS-3 

Curtailment Credit.  

Customers enrolled in Riders D.R.S.-1, D.R.S.-2 and D.R.S.-3 shall only receive a single curtailment 
credit for energy reduced under one of these three riders.  For example, curtailment credits for any energy 
reduced under the DASR option of Rider D.R.S.-3 are provided under Rider D.R.S.-2.  

Settlement.

The Company will charge, pay or credit to a participant any amount owed or credit due to the customer 
for a billing month, for any curtailments during the billing month or otherwise, within 60 days after the end of 
the billing month.  A customer may request the aggregation of individual customer account credits into a single 
credit.

Customer Charge.    

Participants taking service under this Rider shall pay a monthly customer charge of $150.00 per 
account to offset the cost of the customer-related expenses for additional load determination and billing 
expenses.  If a change in metering equipment or functionality is required, participants taking service under this 
Rider shall pay the additional cost of equipment and installation.  The Company will make available to the 
participant the real time pulse metering data, if requested by the participant, for an additional fee.

Term. 

Contracts under this Rider shall be made for an initial period of one (1) year and shall remain in effect 
thereafter until either party provides to the other at least 30 days’ written notice of its intention to discontinue 
service under the terms of this Rider.  A new initial period will not be required for a customer that has previously 
participated.

Special Terms and Conditions. 

Individual customer information, including, but not limited to, operational information and Curtailment 
Options, shall remain confidential.
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT RIDER
Availability of Service. 

In order to encourage economic development in the Company's service area, limited-term credits for 
incremental billing demands described herein are offered to qualifying new and existing retail customers who 
make application for service under this Rider.

Service under this Rider is intended for customers whose operations, by their nature, will promote 
sustained economic development based on plant and facilities investment and job creation that are new to 
the State of Indiana. This Rider is available to commercial and industrial customers taking service from the 
Company under Tariffs G.S., L.G.S., L.G.S. – TOD, I.P. or C.S.-IRP-2 who meet the following requirements:

(1) A new customer must have a billing demand of 500 kVA/kW or more. An existing customer must
increase billing demand by 500 kVA/kW or more over the maximum billing demand during the 12
months prior to the date of the application by the customer for service under this Rider (Base Maximum
Billing Demand).  The Base Maximum Billing Demand for new customers is zero (0).

(2) The customer must apply for and receive economic development assistance from State or local
government or other public agency.

(3) A new customer, or the expansion by an existing customer, must result in the creation of at least ten
(10) full-time equivalent jobs (FTE) maintained over the contract term or exceed one million dollars
($1,000,000) of capital investment at the service location. The Company reserves the right to verify FTE
job counts and / or capital investment requirements. Each EDR customer shall comply with reasonable
requests for information from the Company for purposes of determining such compliance. Failure to
maintain the minimum required FTE jobs or satisfy the capital investment requirement will result in the
termination of the contract or agreement addendum for service under this Rider.

(4) The customer must demonstrate to the Company’s satisfaction that, absent the availability of this Rider,
the qualifying new or increased demand would be located outside of the Company’s service territory or
would not be placed in service due to poor operating economics.

(5) Revenues expected to be derived from the EDR customer must be expected to exceed the incremental
costs of serving that customer over the term of thecontract.

Availability is limited to customers on first-come, first-served basis for loads aggregating 250 MWVA.

Terms and Conditions. 

(1) To receive service under this Rider, the customer shall make written application to the Company with
sufficient information contained therein to determine the customer's eligibility for service.

(2) For new customers, billing demands for which credits will be applicable under this Rider shall be for
service at a new service location and not merely the result of a change of ownership. However, if a
change in ownership occurs after the customer enters into a Contract for service under this Rider, the
successor customer may be allowed to fulfill the balance of the Contract under this Rider. Relocation of
the delivery point of the Company’s service does not qualify as a new service location.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 39.1)
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(Cont’d from Sheet No. 39) 

(3) For existing customers, billing demands for which credits will be applicable under this Rider shall be the
result of an increase in business activity and not merely the result of resumption of normal operations
following a force majeure, strike, equipment failure, renovation or refurbishment, or other such
abnormal operating condition. In the event that such an occurrence has taken place during the 12-
month period prior to the date of the application by the customer for service under this Rider, the
monthly billing demands during the 12-month period shall be adjusted as appropriate to eliminate the
effects of such occurrence in the determination of the Base Maximum BillingDemand.

(4) The existing local facilities of the Company must be deemed adequate, in the judgment of the
Company, to supply the new or expanded electrical capacity requirements of the customer. If
construction of new or expanded local facilities by the Company is required, the customer may be
required to make a contribution-in-aid of construction for the installed cost of such facilities pursuant to
the provisions of Item No. 1514 of the Company's Terms and Conditions ofService.

Determination of Monthly Billing Credit.

The qualifying incremental billing demand shall be determined as the amount by which the billing 
demand, as determined according to the applicable tariff for the current billing period, exceeds the Base 
Maximum Billing Demand, multiplied by the current billing period load factor percentage.

The monthly billing credit under this Rider shall be the product of the qualifying incremental billing 
demand and the applicable Credit Factor. The monthly billing credit shall be zero if the minimum 500 kVA/kW 
increase over the Base Maximum Billing Demand is not attained that month.

The monthly billing credit shall not reduce the customer’s bill below the monthly minimum charge as 
specified in the applicable tariff.

Selection of Credit Option. 

Customers meeting all availability and terms and conditions above shall contract for service for a 
period of eight (8) years under one of the three Credit Options shown below.  The Credit Option chosen by 
the customer shall be specified in the contract for service under this Rider.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 39.2)
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Credit 
Options

Billing Months in 
Contract Terms

Billing Credit 
per

$/kVA or kW

1 - Inclining 1st through 12th $7.15
13th through 24th $9.35
25th through 36th $11.00
37th through 48th $12.65
49th through 60th $14.85

2 - Levelized 1st through 12th $11.00
13th through 24th $11.00
25th through 36th $11.00
37th through 48th $11.00
49th through 60th $11.00

3 - Declining 1st through 12th $14.85
13th through 24th $12.65
25th through 36th $11.00
37th through 48th $9.35
49th through 60th $7.15

The appropriate Billing Credit based upon the customer-selected Credit Option shall be applicable 
over a period of 60 consecutive billing months beginning with the first such month following the end of the 
start-up period. The start-up period shall commence with the effective date of the contract for service under 
this Rider and shall terminate by mutual agreement between the Company and thecustomer.

The start-up period shall not exceed 12 months. At the sole discretion of the Company, the start-up 
period may be extended up to 12 additional months.

Terms of Contract. 

A contract for service under this Rider and for service under the appropriate tariff, shall be executed by
the customer and the Company for the time period which includes the start-up period and the minimum eight-
year period immediately following the end of the start-up period with the monthly Billing Credits being 
available for a maximum period of five (5) years. The contract shall specify the Base Maximum Billing 
Demand, the anticipated total demand, the Credit Option and related provisions to be applicable under this 
Rider, and the effective date for the contract.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 39.3)
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The customer may discontinue service under this Rider before the end of the contract term only by 
reimbursing the Company for any Billing Credits received under this Rider according to the following 
schedule: 

Years 1 to 5 100%
Years 6 to 8 2.5% per each billing period remaining under the terms of the contract

Special Terms and Conditions. 

Except as otherwise provided in this Rider, written agreements shall remain subject to all of the 
provisions of the appropriate tariff. This Rider is subject to the Company’s Terms and Conditions of Service.

Company Reporting Requirements

On or before March 31 of each year, the Company shall file a report with the IURC that contains the following;

(1) Customer name, full business address and tariff rate class.

a. Additional demand kW and monthly additional load in kWh.

b. Economic Development Rider contract signature date.

c. Start and end dates of the Economic Development Ridercontract.

(2) All customers under the EDR meet the threshold requirements foreligibility.

a. Project description.

b. Number of additional jobs created or amount of the investment.

c. Economic Development incentives received.

(3) All variances found during the verification of (2)above.

(4) Demonstrate that the revenues from customers under the EDR exceed the incrementalcosts
incurred to serve each customer over the term of the EDRcontract.

(5) Identify projects whose location on a brownfield site was considered by state or local
economic development entities.

(6) The Company must retain the analysis for each EDR contract offering until the first of the end
of the EDR tariff approval period or the Company’s next base ratecase.
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Availability of Service. 

The Local Renewable Program option is available on a voluntary basis to metered customers who 
are in good standing and desire to purchase renewable energy from I&M’s solar, wind and hydro generation 
resources through the purchase of renewable energy certificates (RECs) sourced from I&M’s renewable 
resources.

The National Renewable Program option is available on a voluntary basis to metered customers who 
are in good standing and desire to purchase RECs sourced from renewable resources located within the United 
States of America.

The Custom Agreement option is available to customers taking metered service under the Company’s 
I.P. and C.S.-IRP2 tariffs, or multiple G.S. and / or L.G.S. tariff accounts with common ownership under a single
parent company that can aggregate multiple accounts to exceed 1,000 kW monthly peak demand over a 12-
month average.

Conditions of Service. 

Customers who wish to attribute a specific portion of their service to renewable energy may purchase 
RECs under the Local and National Program options each month as a percentage of their monthly kWh usage
in 10% increments.  Customers who purchase RECs through this tariff have the right to claim the renewable 
energy generation and associated emission footprint reduction.

The Company will retire the RECs associated with I&M’s renewable resources for the energy purchased 
by participating customer under the Local Renewable Program option. The Company will purchase and retire 
RECs associated with nationally available renewable resources for the RECs purchased by participating 
customers under the National Renewable Program option. RECs will be retired on an annual basis upon receipt 
of payment from the customer. The proceeds of this rider, net of administrative fees, will be used to offset the 
cost of the Fuel Cost Adjustment Rider for all customers.

Monthly Rate. 

In addition to the monthly charges determined according to the Company's rate schedule under which 
the customer takes service, the customer shall also pay the following rate for the REC purchase.  The customer 
can elect a percentage of monthly usage, in 10% increments, to be dedicated to the IM Green rider. The charge 
will be applied to the customer’s bill as a separate line item. 

Local Program option (for RECs from I&M Wind, Solar or Hydro Projects)

Charge: $0.0106 for each kWh consumed

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 40.1)
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The Company will provide RECs from I&M Wind, Solar or Hydro projects to fulfill customer subscriptions 
under this option. Participation under this program will be limited to the availability of RECs associated with 
I&M’s wind and solar generation resources. The local option will be priced semi-annually, based on the average 
REC prices over six-month period as published in S&P Global Renewable Energy Credit Index for the New 
Jersey Class I REC. If the REC product index is no longer available or the state of Indiana adopts a Renewable 
Portfolio Standard that includes solar, wind, hydro and other renewables the Company will select a replacement 
REC product as the basis for establishing the corresponding rate. 

National Program option (for RECs from national resources)

Charge: $0.002 for each kWh consumed

The Company will purchase RECs in the over the counter market representing nationally available wind, 
hydro or solar and other renewable RECs to meet the customers need under this tariff.  The Company will 
annually evaluate the market prices for RECs and will file a 30 day filing to modify the charge on this tariff if 
necessary to fulfill the REC obligations under this tariff. 

Custom Agreement option

Charges for service under this option will be set forth in the written agreement between the Company 
and the Customer and will reflect a combination of the tariff service rates otherwise available to the Customer 
and the cost of the renewable energy being contracted for by the Customer.

Term. 

This is a voluntary program.  

Customers eligible for this Rider may participate by applying to the Company for service under this 
Rider.  Once approved for service under this Rider, service will begin within a minimum of fifteen (15) days of 
the customer’s regular scheduled meter reading date.  Customers under the Standard Program Option may 
terminate service under this Rider by notifying the Company with at least thirty (30) day notice prior to the 
customer’s regular scheduled meter reading date.  

Custom Agreement option term must be a minimum of one year and will be determined in the written 
agreement between the Company and the Customer.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 40.2)
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Special Terms and Conditions.

Under the Custom Agreement option, customer specific information, including, but not limited to contract 
rates, purchased amounts of renewable energy and generation resources, shall remain confidential.

This Rider is subject to the Company’s Terms and Conditions of Service and all provisions of the 
standard rate schedule under which the customer takes service, including all payment provisions.
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Availability of Service.

This rider is available to customers in good standing who own and operate an eligible net metering 
renewable energy resource such as solar photovoltaic, wind, biomass, or hydro electrical generating facility 
designed to operate in parallel with the Company's system.  Customers served under this rider must also take 
service from the Company under the otherwise applicable standard service tariff. 

The total rated generating capacity of all net metering customers served under this rider shall be 
limited to one and one half percent (1.5%) of the Company’s most recent Indiana aggregate summer peak 
load.  At least forty percent (40%) of the capacity is reserved solely for participation by residential customers
and fifteen percent (15%) of the capacity is reserved for organic waste biomass resources as defined in IC 8-
1-37-4(a)(5). Service under this rider shall be available to customers on a first come, first served basis.

Conditions of Service. 

1. For purposes of this rider, an eligible net metering facility is an electrical generating facility that
complies with all of the following requirements:

(a) is fueled by a renewable energy resource as defined in IC 8-1-37-4(a)(1)
through IC 8-1-37-4(a)(1)(8) such as solar photovoltaic, wind, biomass, or
hydroelectric energy;

(b) has a nameplate capacity less than or equal to 1 MW;

(c) is owned and operated by the customer and is located on the customer's
premises;

(d) is intended primarily to offset all or part of the customer's own electrical load
requirements; and

(e) is designed and installed to operate in parallel with the Company's system
without adversely affecting the operation of equipment and service of the
Company and its customers and without presenting safety hazards to
Company and customer personnel.

2. A customer seeking to interconnect an eligible net metering facility to the Company’s system must
submit to the Company’s designated personnel a completed Application for Interconnection with the
Indiana Michigan Power Company Distribution System and a one-line diagram showing the
configuration of the proposed net metering facility.  The Company will provide copies of all applicable
forms upon request.

3. An Addendum to Contract for Electric Service between the Company and the net metering customer
must be executed before the net metering facility may be interconnected with the Company’s system.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 41.1)
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4. Customer-owned generator equipment and installations must comply with the Company’s Technical
Requirements described in this tariff.

5. The net metering customer shall provide the Company proof of qualified installation of the net metering
facility.  Certification by a licensed electrician shall constitute acceptable proof.

6. The net metering customer shall install, operate, and maintain the net metering facility in accordance
with the manufacturer’s suggested practices for safe, efficient, and reliable operation in parallel with
the Company’s system.

7. The Company may, at its own discretion, isolate any net metering facility if the Company has reason to
believe that continued interconnection with the net metering facility creates or contributes to a system
emergency.  System emergencies causing discontinuance of interconnection shall be subject to
verification at the Commission’s discretion.

8. The Company may perform reasonable on-site inspections to verify the proper installation and
continuing safe operation of the net metering facility and the interconnection facilities, at reasonable
times and upon reasonable advance notice to the net metering customer.

9. A net metering customer operating a net metering facility shall maintain homeowners, commercial, or
other insurance providing coverage in the amount of at least one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000)
for the liability of the insured against losses or damages arising from the use of the customer's net
metering facility.  The customer must submit evidence of such insurance to the Company with the
Interconnection Application. The Company's receipt of evidence of liability insurance does not imply an
endorsement of the terms and conditions of the coverage.

10. The Company and the net metering customer shall indemnify and hold the other party harmless from
and against all claims, liability, damages, and expenses, including attorney’s fees, based on any injury
to any person, including loss of life, or damage to any property, including loss of use thereof, arising
out of, resulting from, or connected with, or that may be alleged to have arisen out of, resulted from, or
connected with an act or omission by such other party, its employees, agents, representatives,
successors, or assigns in the construction, ownership, or maintenance of such party’s facilities used in
net metering.  This indemnification provision is not applicable in the case of government net metering
customers that are restricted from entering into indemnification provisions.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 41.2)
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Metering. 

One of the following metering options, if not already present, shall be installed on the net metering 
customer’s premises by the Company to properly record the net kWh of a net metering facility:

(1) One main watt-hour meter capable of measuring the net flow of energy.

(2) One main watt-hour meter measuring the flow of energy to the net metering
customer and a second watt-hour meter measuring the flow of energy to the
Company.  The reading of the second meter will be subtracted from the
reading of the main meter to obtain a measurement of net kWh for billing
purposes.

The Company may install one or more additional meters to monitor the flow of electricity.

Monthly Charges and Billing. 

Monthly charges for energy, and demand where applicable, to serve the customer’s net or total load 
shall be determined according to the Company’s standard service tariff under which the customer would 
otherwise be served, absent the customer’s eligible net metering facility.  Energy charges under the 
customer’s standard tariff shall be applied to the customer’s net energy for the billing period to the extent that 
the net energy exceeds zero.  If the customer’s net energy is zero or negative during the billing period, the 
customer shall pay only the non-energy usage portions of the standard tariff bill.  If the customer’s net energy 
is negative during a billing period, the net metering customer shall be credited in the next billing period for the 
kWh difference.  When the net metering customer elects to no longer take service under this Net Metering 
Service Rider, any unused credit shall revert to the Company.

Contract. 

A written agreement may, at the Company’s option, be required to fulfill the provisions of Items 2, 
1514, and/or 1817 of the Company’s Terms and Conditions of Service.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 41.3)
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Special Terms and Conditions. 

This rider is subject to the Company's Terms and Conditions of Service and all provisions of the 
standard service tariff under which the customer takes service.  This rider is also subject to provisions of the 
Company’s Net Metering Tariff Technical Requirements.

Technical Requirements. 

These technical requirements relate to the interconnection of a net metering facility to the Company’s 
distribution system.  Interconnection enables the net metering facility to operate in parallel with the 
Company’s distribution system.  Inverter based systems listed by Underwriters Laboratories (UL) to UL 
standard 1741 published May 7, 1999, as revised January 28, 2010 (UL 1741) will be accepted as meeting 
the technical interconnection requirements tested by UL 1741.  Non-inverter based systems and 
interconnection requirements not tested by UL 1741 shall comply with standard, IEEE 1547, "Standard for 
Interconnecting Distributed Resources with Electric Power Systems."  IEEE publications are available from 
the Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers, 443 Hoes Lane, P. O. Box 1331, Piscataway, NJ 08855-
1331 (http://standards.ieee.org/).  Since UL 1741 and IEEE 1547 do not address planning, designing, 
operating, or maintaining the utility's distribution system nor all of the potential system impacts the proposed 
net metering facility may create beyond the point of common coupling, certain additional technical 
requirements are contained herein.

These technical requirements are supplementary to and do not intentionally conflict with or supersede 
applicable laws, ordinances, rules, or regulations established by Federal (including all applicable safety and 
performance standards of the National Electrical Code), State, and other governmental bodies.  The customer 
proposing to install a net metering facility is responsible for conforming to all applicable laws, ordinances, 
rules, or regulations established by Federal, State, and other governmental bodies. 

The Company will provide the screening of all interconnection applications and, if necessary, an 
interconnection study to determine the impact of the net metering facility on the Company’s distribution 
system beyond the point of common coupling.  

To assure that the safety, reliability, and power quality of the distribution system is not degraded by the 
interconnection of the net metering facility:

(1) The net metering facility shall comply with these technical requirements.

(2)  Any new distribution system facilities, distribution system modifications, and/or
modifications to the net metering facility identified by the interconnection study shall
be completed prior to interconnection.

(3) The net metering facility shall be operated and maintained as agreed upon by the
parties.
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(Cont’d from Sheet No. 41.3)

Data for all major equipment proposed by the customer to satisfy the technical requirements must be 
submitted for review by the Company with the completed Interconnection Application.  The use of pre-certified 
equipment will facilitate the Company's review.  Pre-certified equipment has been tested and certified by 
recognized national testing laboratories (i.e., UL 1741) as suitable for interconnection with a distribution 
system based upon compliance with IEEE Standard 1547.  Suitability for interconnection does not imply that 
pre-certified equipment may be interconnected without a study to determine system impact.  The Company 
will endeavor to timely communicate the results of its review and study to the customer. 

The interconnection system hardware and software design requirements in the technical requirements 
are intended to assure protection of the Company’s distribution system.  Any additional hardware and 
software necessary to protect equipment at the net metering facility is solely the responsibility of the customer 
to determine, design, and apply.

If an interconnection transformer is required, the transformer must comply with the applicable current 
ANSI Standard from the C57.12 series of standards that specifies the requirements for transformers.  ANSI 
publications are available from the Sales Department, American National Standards Institute, 25 West 43rd 
Street, 4th Floor, New York, NY 10036 (http://www.ansi.org/).  An interconnection transformer would typically 
be required when the voltage at the point of common coupling is greater than 480 volts and the customer's 
electrical system design dictates.  If required, the cost and ownership of the interconnection transformer shall 
reside with the customer.  

The transformer should have voltage taps on the high and/or low voltage windings sufficient to assure 
satisfactory generator operation over the range of voltage variation expected on the Company’s distribution 
system.  The customer needs to assure sufficient voltage regulation at its facility to maintain an acceptable 
voltage level for its equipment during such periods when its net metering facility is off line.

If a main circuit breaker (or circuit switcher) between the interconnection transformer and the 
Distribution System is required, the device must comply with the applicable current ANSI Standard from the 
C37 series of standards that specifies the requirements for circuit breakers, reclosers, and interrupting 
switches.  An interconnection circuit breaker would typically be required when the voltage at the point of 
common coupling is greater than 480 volts and the customer's electrical system design dictates.  If required, 
the cost and ownership of the interconnection circuit breaker shall reside with the customer.

Any circuit breaker (or circuit switcher) must have adequate interrupting capability for the maximum 
expected short circuit duty.  The Company will provide information identifying the contribution from the electric 
system to faults at the proposed site.  

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 41.5)
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A disconnecting device must be located at the point of common coupling for all interconnections.  For 
three-phase interconnections, the disconnecting device must be gang operated.  The disconnecting device 
must be accessible to Company personnel at all times and be suitable for use by the Company as a 
protective tagging location.  The disconnecting device shall have a visible open gap when in the open position 
and be capable of being locked in the open position.  The cost and ownership of the main disconnect switch 
shall reside with the customer.

The device must comply with the applicable current ANSI Standard from the C37 series of standards 
that specifies the requirements for circuit breakers, reclosers, and interrupting switches.

The closest available system voltage as well as equipment and operational constraints influence the 
chosen point of interconnection.  The Company will consult with the customer to determine the acceptability of 
a particular interconnection point.

For situations where the customer’s net metering facility will only be operated in parallel with the 
Company’s distribution system for a short duration (less than 100 milliseconds), as in a make-before-break 
automatic transfer scheme, the requirements of IEEE 1547 do not apply except as noted in Clause 4.1.4.  

The customer is responsible for operating the proposed net metering facility such that the voltage
unbalance attributable to the net metering facility shall not exceed 2.5% at the point of common coupling. 
Voltage unbalance is the maximum phase deviation from average as specified in ANSI C84.1.

The Company reserves the right to witness compliance testing at the time of installation and 
maintenance testing of the interconnection system for compliance with these technical requirements.

The customer is responsible for establishing a program for and performing periodic scheduled 
maintenance on the net metering facility's interconnection system (relays, interrupting devices, control 
schemes, and batteries that involve the protection of the Company’s distribution system).  A periodic 
maintenance program is to be established in accordance with the requirements of IEEE 1547.  The Company 
may examine copies of the periodic test reports or inspection logs associated with the periodic maintenance 
program.  Upon the Company's request, the Company shall be informed of the next scheduled maintenance 
and be able to witness the maintenance performed and any associated testing.

The Company reserves the right, at the Company's expense, to install special test equipment as may 
be required to perform a disturbance analysis and monitor the operation and control of the net metering 
facility to evaluate the quality of power produced by the net metering facility.

Indiana Michigan Power Company 
Company Witness - Kurt Cooper 

Attachment KCC-2 (Revised) 
Page 118 of 155



I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 42
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

RIDER H.E.M. 
(Home Energy Management Rider)

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 42.1) 

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO. 

Bring Your Own Device (BYOD) Thermostat Demand-side Management Program

Availability of Service. 

Available on a voluntary basis for customers receiving residential electric service who desire to participate 
in a state-of-the art energydemand-side management program.

For non-owner occupied multi-family dwellings, the Company may require property owner authorization for 
customers to install the required smart, WiFi enabled load control equipment and, if necessary, auxiliary 
communicating devices such as remote sensors or additional control devices. Customers will not be eligible for this 
rider if the property owner does not allow installation of such equipment.

Program Description. 

To participate, customers must install program compliant smart, WiFi enabled load control equipment, 
connect that equipment to their home WiFi broadband internet connection, and maintain that connection with 
continuous operation and availability for the duration of the program annual operational period defined as May 
through September of each program year.  All such devices shall be installed at a time that is consistent with the 
orderly and efficient deployment of this program.  Customer load control equipment must comply with the 
Company’s approved list of devices.  Initially, the Company will determine and provide a program smart, or WiFi 
connected thermostat compliant list, but as technology, device capability, and the program’s load management 
platform evolves, the Company may allow and provide for additional approved devices, where the program is 
eventually anticipated to accommodate a Bring Your Own Device (BYOD) load management capability.  The 
Company may provide for and determine the appropriate level of customer equipment rebates, as needed and 
required, in order to facilitate customer installation and ownership of the required equipment as part of the Home 
Energy Management Program

The Company will utilize a load management software platform that will operate and control Customer load 
control devices primarily to reduce customer’s demand and use.  The Company’s load management platform will 
primarily operate to optimize and/or reduce demand use through either peak period use load reduction management 
techniques or load shaping to achieve optimum and efficient Customer demand use of electricity.  

Program demand reduction/load management activities can occur during coincident peak and non-
coincident peak demand periods according to Company and PJM system load forecasting techniques.  Coincident 
peak, non-coincident peak, and emergency demand reduction/load management activities will be coordinated 
during electric power system peak load periods determined according to both I&M system and PJM system 
requirements.  The Company plans to utilize load management activities focused primarily on managing home 
temperature set points with consideration to minimize customer comfort impact during the period of peak demand 
load management activity.  Peak and emergency conditions demand reduction activities will primarily focus on 
control of the central electric cooling/heat pump unit(s) during summer month peak demand periods. Peak period 
demand load control events can occur based on I&M and/or PJM system need, as determined by the Company
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ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR BILLS RENDERED BEGINNING
ON AND AFTER

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO. 

Peak period load management events shall curtail customer load based on system need, at the sole 
discretion of the Company, during the months of May through September and shall not exceed 15 events per year
with no single event lasting more than six (6) consecutive hours and no more than one event per day.

The Company may communicate events to customers through the load management platform, via a smart 
phone application push notification, or via email or other electronic notification means.  The customer may opt out 
of a Company planned load management event by providing the Company appropriate notice through the requisite 
and identified program opt out means of communication.  The Company’s load management software algorithm will 
facilitate and accept the temperature adjustment as an event opt-out. unless customer internet and WiFi connectivity 
issues inhibit such activity.

Load Management Credit. 

Customers shall receive a monthly billing credit only for the number of peak period or emergency demand 
reduction events called and participated in per month for each central electric cooling/heat pump unit controlled 
during the billing months of May to September, up to a maximum of 15 events per year.  Monthly billing credits will 
be calculated and applied to customer bills at $2.40 per event called and participated in, subject to the annual 15 
event maximum.

Customers that opt out of demand reduction events shall not be eligible for a billing credit for those events.

Customers shall not be eligible for load management credits if the Company’s load management platform 
cannot manage customer loads during peak period events due to issues such as customer internet and/or WiFi 
outages or lack of connectivity.

The Company, at its sole discretion, reserves the right to remove enrolled customers from the program and 
their eligibility for bill credits under the program due to consistent and iterative opt out of demand response events 
but only if opt outs exceed fifty percent of the coincident peak period demand reduction events called during any 
annual program period.  The Company shall provide billing credits proration up to and including events called and 
participated in by the Customer.

Such credit shall not reduce the customer’s bill below the minimum charge as specified in the tariff under 
which the customer takes service.

Contract. 

Participating customers must agree to participate for an initial period of one (1) year or one peak period 
season period (defined as May through September) as applicable and thereafter may discontinue participation by
contacting the Company. 
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Equipment.

The customer will furnish and install, smart, WiFi enabled and broadband internet connected load control 
equipment, and, if necessary, an auxiliary communicating device. All equipment will be owned and maintained by 
the customer, from installation, throughout program participation, and until such time as the Home Energy 
Management Program is discontinued or the customer requests to be removed from the program after completing 
the initial period set forth above.  At that time, the Company will cease both its energy management and control of 
the program equipment, along with any auxiliary communicating devices, and the Load Management Credit
provided for by the program.  

Should the customer lose, damage, or not maintain the required WiFi and internet connectivity of the load 
control devices or auxiliary communicating equipment, the Company will contact the customer in an attempt to 
reinstate program required equipment functionality.  If such attempts by the Company do not facilitate reinstatement
of the program required functionality, the Company will remove the customer from the program and will cease the 
Load Management Credit.  Customer will receive credits for any events called and participated in by the customer
prior to removal from the program.  

Special Terms and Conditions. 

This rider is subject to the Company's Terms and Conditions of Service and all provisions of the tariff under 
which the customer takes service, including all payment provisions.

The Company shall not be required to offer the program to customers who cannot maintain WiFi and internet 
connectivity for required functionality of the load control equipment, or if the continued operation of the program
cannot be justified for reasons such as:  customer preference, electric power market conditions, technological 
functionality and limitations, safety concerns, or abnormal customer premise conditions, including vacation or other 
limited occupancy residences.

The Company and its authorized agents shall confirm installation through WiFi and internet connectivity of
the load control device(s).  In the event full WiFi and internet connectivity is not available, the Company may require 
access to inspect the load control device(s) and/or provide the customer thirty (30) days to successfully restore or 
provide full WiFi and internet connectivity. Should full WiFi and internet connectivity not be available after 30 days,
the customer will be promptly removed from the program and the Energy Management Credit discontinued until 
such time as the Company is able to gain the required access.  The Company shall not be responsible for the repair, 
maintenance or replacement of any customer-owned equipment.

Customer-specific information within data collected during the course of this energy management and 
control program will be held as confidential and data presented in any analysis will protect the identity of the 
individual customer.
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Load Management Programs

Availability of Service

Available on a voluntary basis for qualifying customers with an AMI meter receiving residential electric service, 
subject to the enrollment caps listed below for each program. Customers that do not currently have an AMI meter 
may request one in order to participate in this tariff.  

Customers are not eligible to take service under the Company’s Residential Time of Day 2 tariff or Critical Peak 
Pricing tariff while enrolled and participating in any load management program offered under this Rider.  Customers
that enroll and participate in the AMI DLC load management programs are not eligible to enroll and participate in 
the Customer Engagement Demand Response Program for the same program year.  Customers may enroll and 
participate in more than one AMI direct load control (DLC) load management program offered under this Rider but 
are not eligible to enroll and participate in the BYOD thermostat load management program for the same program 
year.

For non-owner occupied multi-family dwellings, the Company may require property owner authorization on behalf 
of customers for the Company or its authorized agents to install any of the required load control equipment and, if 
necessary, any required supplemental communication devices or auxiliary communicating devices such as remote 
sensors or additional control devices.  Customers will not be eligible for this rider if the property owner does not 
allow installation of such equipment.

Program Option Descriptions

Home Energy Management – AMI HVAC Direct Load Control (DLC) Program

To participate, customers must meet program specific qualification criteria as stated in program specific requirement 
documents as provided by the Company.  Qualified customers must agree, either in writing or via verbal recording, 
to allow the Company or its authorized agents to install, operate, and maintain the required load control switch at 
or near the customer’s air conditioner or heat pump central unit(s).  Qualified customers must also allow the 
Company or its authorized agents access, as required and appropriate, to such customer owned equipment for the 
purposes of program related installation, operation, maintenance, and data collection.  

The Company plans to initially utilize an adaptive cycling strategy of the central electric cooling unit(s) during 
summer months, which can result in a 50% cycling strategy or higher but will be dependent upon an assessment 
of customer comfort impact. Other cycling strategies may be employed and evaluated to determine the strategy 
that optimizes load reduction without significantly affecting customer comfort.

Enrollment maximum:  5,458 customers

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 42.4)
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Residential AMI Electric Water Heat Direct Load Control Program

To participate, customers must meet program specific qualification criteria as stated in program specific requirement
documents as provided by the Company.  Qualified customers must agree to participate, either in writing or via 
verbal recording, in the AMI DLC Program to allow the Company or its authorized agents to install, operate, and 
maintain the required load control program switch at or near the customer’s electric resistance element water heater 
unit(s).  Qualified customers must also allow the Company or its authorized agent’s access, as required and 
appropriate, to such customer owned equipment for the purposes of program related installation, operation, 
maintenance, and data collection.  

The Company plans to initially allow qualified participating customers to choose one of three levels of electric hot 
water heater unit load management approach, Form 1, Form 2, or Form 3. Form 1 is minimally invasive to hot water 
control cycling strategy, Form 2 is moderately invasive hot water heater control cycling strategy, and Form 3 is the 
most invasive hot water heater control cycling strategy.  Other cycling strategies may be employed and evaluated 
to determine the strategy that optimizes load reduction without significantly affecting customer comfort, but with 
customer advance agreement.

Enrollment maximum:  1,738 customers 

Residential Customer Engagement Demand Response Program

This program requires customer self-action to manage their own end-use consumption during periods of peak usage 
notification from the Company.

To participate, customers must meet program specific qualification criteria as stated in program specific requirement 
documents as provided by the Company.  Qualified customers must agree to participate, either in writing or via 
verbal recording, in the Customer Engagement Demand Response Program.  

Additional customer requirements:
Have an active I&M AMI data portal account, or otherwise engaged through one of the AMI residential
usage information offerings (e.g. Weekly AMI Report, or WAMI);
Primary residence is located within I&M service territory;

o Single family residence that is not electrically served and metered as part of a master metering
arrangement;

o Multi-family residence that is not electrically served and metered as part of a master metering
arrangement.
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And, any of the following:
Subscription to broadband internet services with a valid email address capable of receiving email demand
response event notification;
Smart cell phone with a valid email address capable of receiving email demand response event notification;
Smart cell phone with an I&M app capable of receiving text and/or push demand response event
notification;

Enrollment maximum:  63,289 customers.

Except for the Residential Customer Engagement Demand Response Program, the Company will utilize a load 
management software platform to operate and control enrolled load control devices primarily to reduce customer’s 
demand and use.  The Company’s load management platform will primarily operate to optimize and/or reduce 
demand use through either peak period use load reduction management techniques or load shaping to achieve 
optimum and efficient Customer demand use of electricity.  

Program demand reduction/load management activities can occur during coincident peak and non-coincident peak 
demand periods according to Company and PJM system load forecasting techniques.  Coincident peak, non-
coincident peak, and emergency demand reduction/load management activities will be coordinated during electric 
power system peak load periods determined according to both I&M system and PJM system requirements.  The 
Company plans to utilize load management activities focused primarily on managing enrolled and active load control 
devices during peak and emergency conditions and will seek to minimize customer comfort impact during the period 
of peak demand load management activity to the extent practical.  Peak period demand load control events can 
occur based on I&M and/or PJM system need, as determined by the Company

Peak period load management events shall curtail customer load based on system need, at the sole discretion of 
the Company, during the months of May through September and shall not exceed 15 events per year with no single 
event lasting more than six (6) consecutive hours and no more than one event per day.   

The Company may communicate events to Customers through the program’s load management platform, via a 
smart phone application push notification, or via email or other electronic notification means.  The customer may 
opt out of a Company planned load management event by providing the Company appropriate notice through the 
requisite and identified program opt out means of communication.  
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Load Management Credit

Customers shall receive a monthly billing credit only for the number of peak period or emergency demand 
reduction events called and participated in per month for each load management device controlled during the 
billing months of May to September, up to a maximum of 15 events per year.  Monthly billing credits will be 
calculated and applied to customer bills according to the Home Energy Management Load Management program 
enrolled in, per event called and participated in, subject to the annual 15 event maximum. 

Home Energy Management – AMI HVAC Direct Load Control (DLC) Program

$2.40 per load management event called and participated in, subject to the annual 15 event maximum.  
Customers that opt out of demand reduction events shall not be eligible for a billing credit for those events.

Home Energy Management - AMI Electric Water Heat Direct Load Control Program

$0.80 (Form 1), $1.00 (Form 2) or $1.10 (Form 3) per load management event called and participated in, subject 
to the annual 15 event maximum.  Credit is determined according to the demand reduction Form the customer 
enrolls in.  Further information is available in the program requirements.  Customers that opt out of demand 
reduction events shall not be eligible for a billing credit for those events.

Home Energy Management - Customer Engagement Demand Response Program

$1.00 per kWh of verified reduced energy consumption per load management event called and participated in, 
subject to the annual 15 event maximum.

If the customer does not reduce load as determined by the Company based on their hourly event usage 
measured at the AMI electric meter for the premise enrolled in this Program, that customer will be considered as 
opt out of the load control event and therefore will not be paid a demand response event bill credit.

The Company, at its sole discretion, reserves the right to remove enrolled customers from the program, along with 
their eligibility for bill credits under the program, due to consistent and iterative opt out of demand response 
events but only if opt outs exceed fifty percent of the peak period demand reduction events called during a 
program year.  The Company shall provide billing credits proration up to and including events called and 
participated in by the Customer.

Such credit shall not reduce the customer’s bill below the minimum charge as specified in the tariff under which the 
customer takes service.
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Contract

Participating customers must agree to participate for a period of two (2) years or two peak period season periods 
(defined as May through September) as applicable and thereafter may discontinue participation by contacting the 
Company.

Special Terms and Conditions.

This rider is subject to the Company's Terms and Conditions of Service and all provisions of the tariff under which 
the customer takes service, including all payment provisions.

Customer-specific information within data collected during the course of implementation for any of the load 
management programs offered under this tariff will be held as confidential and data presented in any analysis will 
protect the identity of the individual customer.
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Availability of Service

Available on a voluntary basis to customers taking firm service from the Company under Tariffs G.S., 
G.S.-TOD, L.G.S.–TOD, L.G.S., L.G.S.-TOD2, I.P., C.S.-IRP2, M.S., W.S.S., or E.H.G. who meet the load
management program requirements under thishave the ability to reduce consumption under the provisions of
this rider.  The Company’s Work Energy Management (W.E.M.) program provides participating customers an
opportunity to voluntarily respond voluntarily to locational marginal prices (LMP) by reducing consumption and
receiving payment for such reduction during those times of peak period consumption or high location marinal
price (LMP) cost, according to the load management program enrolled in under this riderwhen LMP prices are
high. 

Depending upon the program enrolled in under this rider, fFor non-owner occupied commercial and 
industrial buildings, the Company may require customers to obtain permission from the building owner to install 
the required load control equipment and, if necessary, any required supplemental communication devices or 
auxiliary communicating devices such as remote sensors or additional control devices.  Customers will not be 
eligible for this rider if the owner does not allow installation of such equipment or does not agree to program 
terms and requirements through a contractual agreement. 

Customers participating in this rider are not eligible for enrollment in any other Company or PJM
Interconnection, L.L.C. RTO (PJM) demand response program or peak period pricing tariff. Notwithstanding 
anything to the contrary in Rider D.R.S.1, customers currently served under Rider D.R.S.1 will be eligible to 
switch to service under Rider W.E.M. once their registration with PJM under Rider D.R.S.1 expires on May 31 of 
a given year, provided the customer provides written notice to the Company by May 1 of that year.  This 
provision does not address the enforceability of any additional contractual obligation the customer may have to 
a Curtailment Service Provider (CSP) if the customer has elected to use the services of a CSP under Rider 
D.R.S.1.

Conditions of Service

(1) The Company reserves the right to make changes to this rider in order to continue effective program
operation.

(2) An intervalAMI meter is required.  The Company will provide this meter as part of the program tofor
eligibility of programs under this rider qualifying participants.

(3) The Company will inform the participant regarding the communication process and timing required
to participate in this program and rider.  The customer is ultimately responsible for receiving and
acting upon notifications as part of this program and rider.

(4) Participants shall not receive credit for any curtailment periods to the extent that the customer’s
program managed load is already reduced due to a planned or unplanned outage as a result of
vacation, renovation, repair, refurbishment force majeure, strike, economic conditions, or any event
other than the Company’s program that causes the customer’s energy consumption to fall outside of
that considered normal operating conditions.
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Program DescriptionLoad Management Option Terms

According to the load management program enrolled in under this rider, tTo participate, customers, or 
their authorized agents, must allow the Company and its authorized agents to install program compliant load 
control equipment as necessary and apprtopriate, or to electronically connect and electronically communicate to 
program compliant customer-owned systems and devices through the customer’s internet connection. Customer 
shall allow the Company ant its authorized agents to, connect that equipment to Company owned 
communication equipment, and maintain both the load control equipment and associated communication 
equipment connections for the duration of the program.  Also, if necessary, and appropriate, the customer must 
allow the Company to install any program required auxiliary communicating devices to further facilitate the 
program’s management and control of certain customer loads and/or customer sited electric power supply 
equipment as deemed necessary and appropriate for program operation.  The program will initially, but not 
exclusively, focus on the customer’s end-use lighting and HVAC unit(s) loads for program remote control and 
management.

Load control equipment available to participate in the program will be jointly determined and agreed 
upon by the Company, the Company’s authorized agents and the customer.  All such devices shall be installed 
at a time that is consistent with the orderly and efficient deployment of this program. The load control 
equipment must comply with the Company’s approved list of devices.  The customer must allow the Company to 
interface both through software algorithms and hardware devices to existing customer end-use load and 
communication equipment.  The Company and its authorized agents maywill perform an initial site survey in 
order to fully determine and assess the viability of customer end use load and electric energy usage and 
consumption patterns to validate customer participation and program effectiveness.  The Company and its 
authorized agents will maintain allany Compay owned program equipment installed on customer premises for 
the duration of the customer’s participation of the program.

At its option, according to the load management program offered under this rider, tThe Company and its 
authorized agent will provide customer access and use of program energy management and control software for 
the duration of the customer’s participation in the program.

Small Business AMI Direct Load Control (DLC) Program
To participate, customers must meet program specific qualification criteria as stated in program 
specific requirement documents as provided by the Company and must have an electric account 
under an eligible tariff with an AMI meter installed by the Company at the premise in which the load 
management device is used and active. Customers must agree to install program compliant WiFi 
enabled load control equipment and/or energy management system(s), connect that equipment and 
system(s) to their WiFi broadband internet connection, and maintain that connection with continuous
operation and availability for the duration of the program annual operational period defined as May 
through September of each program year. All such devices shall be installed at a time that is 
consistent with the orderly and efficient deployment of this program. Customer owned devices must 
comply with the Company’s approved list of devices.
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Initially, the Company will determine and provide a program WiFi connected energy management system
and device compliant list, but as technology, device capability, and the program’s load management
platform evolves, the Company may allow and provide for additional approved devices. The Company may
provide for and determine the appropriate level of customer equipment rebates, as needed and required,
in order to facilitate customer installation and ownership of the required equipment as part of this load
management program.

For thermostat device control, the Company plans to initially utilize a pre-cooling and 2 or 4 degree
temperature setback cycling strategy of the central electric cooling unit(s) during summer months. Other
cycling strategies may be employed and evaluated to determine the strategy that optimizes load reduction
without significantly affecting customer comfort.

The Company will arrange for its preferred Program business partner DLC measures and EMS to be 
made available for installation and customer ownership as a Program incentive. I&M will also arrange and
provide for Program measures and systems to be installed as part of the Program. Customers will own all 
Program measures and systems once provided by the Program, and will continue ownership,
responsibility for future maintenance, and program compliance after the Program concludes. After 
Program completion, Program customers must agree to continue participation in the Company’s Work 
Energy Management tariff demand response offering for a minimum of two (2) summer cooling seasons.

Small Business Direct Load Control Program Eligibility

Small business customers with at least one existing and operational central air conditioning and/or heat pump
units located at the same commercial business property that are identified and qualified as meeting the following
criteria:

A maximum of 40 kW in monthly peak demand usage as measured by the Company’s electric meter;
An AMI meter and telecommunication system installed by I&M sufficient to support the technology needs
of this program; 
At least one HVAC equipment measure available for demand response control through wireless, remote
capability including:

o Compliant Wi-Fi connected thermostats in which the Customer allows the Company to vary the
air conditioner compressor motor or heat pump compressor motor run time for demand response 
events;

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 43.3)
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o Compliant Wi-Fi connected variable control air flow motors with carbon dioxide (CO2) or
occupancy sensors that the Customer allows the Company to vary for demand responseevents;

Customer-owned broadband internet services;
Customer-owned and program compliant remote control energy management system (EMS) and/or
remote, electronic means of access to program controlled DR measures such as through a program
compliant thermostat manufacturer API arrangement.

o Customer-owned Company business partner EMS DR measure and equipment system preferred
Commercial business hours of operation identified as overlapping with typical Company and PJM summer
cooling season peak periods (e.g. weekday, noon to 8 pm) where high probability exists for HVAC system 
typical operation.

Small Business Direct Load Control Program Load Management Events

Load management (i.e. peak reduction, non-emergency) events will be called at the discretion of the Company,
with up to 15 events per year. Emergency events will be at the discretion of PJM as defined in PJM Manual 13 – 
Emergency Operations, with up to 10 events per PJM planning year.

Small Business Direct Load Control Program Equipment

The Customer will furnish and install program compliant WiFi enabled and broadband internet connected load
control energy management system(s) and equipment, and, if necessary, an auxiliary communicating device. All
equipment will be owned and maintained by the customer, from installation, throughout program participation, and
until such time as this program is discontinued or the customer requests to be removed from the program after
completing the initial period set forth above. At that time, the Company will cease both its energy management and
control of the program equipment, along with any auxiliary communicating devices, and the Load Management
Credit provided for by the program.

Should the customer lose, damage, or not maintain the required WiFi and internet connectivity of the load control
devices or auxiliary communicating equipment, the Company will contact the customer in an attempt to reinstate
program required equipment functionality. If such attempts by the Company do not facilitate reinstatement of the
program required functionality, the Company will remove the customer from the program and will cease the Load
Management Credit. Customer will receive credits for any events called and participated in by the customer prior
to removal from the program.

The Company shall not be required to offer the program to customers who cannot maintain WiFi and internet
connectivity for required functionality of the load control equipment, or if the continued operation of the program
cannot be justified for reasons such as: customer preference, electric power market conditions, technological
functionality and limitations, safety concerns, or abnormal customer premise conditions, including any limited
business operation premises.
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The Company and its authorized agents shall confirm installation through WiFi and internet connectivity of the
load control device(s). In the event full WiFi and internet connectivity is not available, the Company may 
require access to inspect the load control device(s) and/or provide the customer thirty (30) days to 
successfully restore or provide full WiFi and internet connectivity. Should full WiFi and internet connectivity 
not be available after 30 days, the customer will be promptly removed from the program and the Load
Management Credit discontinued until such time as the Company is able to gain the required access. The 
Company shall not be responsible for the repair, maintenance or replacement of any customer-owned
equipment.

Enrollment Maximum: 959

Small Business Direct Load Control Program Load Management Credit

$2.40 per event called and participated in during the summer months of May, June, July, August and 
September for each air-conditioning/heat pump unit/variable air flow motor participating in the called events. 
In the case where a customer has two or more HVAC units, or measures, participating in an event, the 
customer will receive a bill credit, as described above, for each HVAC unit or measures completing the 
participation in the event.

Non-Small Business Direct Load Control Program Load Management

The Company will utilize an Company owned, managed, and operated energy management software 
platform that will operate and control customer load control devices to reduce customer’s demand and energy 
use. The Company’s energy management platform willmay operate to optimize energy use through load 
shaping to achieve optimum and efficient customer use of electricity.  Energy reductions will be coordinated 
during electric power system peak load periods determined at the sole discretion of the Company. Non-
emergency energy management events can occur for up to 800 hours per year with no single event lasting more 
than six (6) consecutive hours.  The Company plans to initially target energy management events for up to 487 
hours per year but reserves the right to undertake energy management events up to 800 hours per year 
according to, and appropriate for, individual Customer load profiles and business operating conditions and 
requirements.  The Company and its authorized agent may utilize a load shaping strategy; however, other 
strategies may be employed and evaluated to determine the strategy that optimizes energy reduction without 
significantly affecting predetermined customer business preferences, operating conditions, and requirements.
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Energy management events will be called according to and in alignment with predetermined customer 
preferences and business requirements. Non-emergency energy management events shall not exceed 800 
hours per year and depend upon individual customer load profile and energy use footprint. 

The customer may opt out of a non-emergency energy management event through the program energy 
management system software platform or by contacting the Company and/or its authorized agent personnel.
The Company’s energy management software algorithm will facilitate and accept the event opt out.  The 
Company will communicate events to customers through the energy management platform and via other means 
required by the customer.  The method of event notification may change as determined by the Company and in 
conjunction with customers, to email or other electronic notification means.

Non-Small Business Direct Load Control Program Load Management Credit

Customers will only receive either a monthly or annual payment, as mutually agreed upon by each customer 
and the Company, based on the Hourly Curtailed Energy and 90% of the applicable LMP (Day-Ahead) 
established by PJM (including congestion and marginal losses) . Energy Management Credits will vary based 
on market hourly energy prices and program effectiveness as determined by the Company and its authorized 
agent. No payment will be made to customers who opt out of energy management activity for the period of time
that the customer opted out for. The Company may assess a penalty to customers who opt out of Company
determined system emergency conditions at a penalty rate consistent with and based upon the Company’s 
cost to provide such opt out energy during emergency conditions.

Non-Small Business Direct Load Control Program Load Management Equipment

The Company, and its authorized agent, will furnish and install load control equipment, and, as necessary,
auxiliary communicating devices at the customer’s premise. All equipment will be owned and maintained by 
the Company and its authorized agent until such time as the Work Energy Management Program is
discontinued or the customer requests to be removed from the program after completing the initial period of 
three (3) years. At that time, the Company will cease both its energy management and control of the load 
control equipment and any auxiliary communicating devices, remove Company owned program equipment, and
cease annual customer incentives paid by the program.

Should the customer lose, damage, or not allow the Company and its authorize agent to operate and maintain 
the required load control devices and auxiliary communicating equipment, the Company and its authorized 
agent will contact the customer in an attempt to re-instate program required equipment functionality. If such 
attempts by the Company do not facilitate reinstating the program required functionality, the Company will 
remove the customer from the program, remove Company owned equipment, and will cease the program 
customer incentive payments.
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Non-Small Business Direct Load Control Program Load ManagementContract

Participating customers must agree to participate for an initial period of not less than three (3) years and shall
remain a participant thereafter until either party gives at least six months’ written notice to the other of the
intention to discontinue participation under the terms of this rider.

Non-Small Business Direct Load Control Program Load Management Curtailed Energy

For each curtailment period, Curtailed Energy shall be defined as the difference between the customer’s 
Customer Baseline Load (CBL) calculation and the customer’s actual energy used during each hour of the 
curtailment period.

Customer Baseline Load Calculation

The Company will utilize the energy management platform data and Company billing system data to determine 
a Customer Baseline Load (CBL) for each hour corresponding to each curtailment event hour in order to 
determine the amount of energy reduced for Energy Management Credit purposes. The CBL shall accurately 
reflect the customer’s normal consumption profile, to the extent possible. The Company will provide to each 
WEM program customer how the CBL is determined.

Special Terms and Conditions

This rider is subject to the Company's Terms and Conditions of Service and all provisions of the tariff under 
which the customer takes service, including all payment provisions.

The Company shall not be required to offer the program to customers when the Company and its authorized
agent cannot maintain the required functionality of the load control equipment, or if the continued operation of the
program cannot be justified for reasons such as: customer preference, electric power market conditions, 
technological functionality and limitations, safety concerns, or abnormal customer premise conditions, including
vacation or other limited occupancy residences.

The Company and its authorized agents shall be permitted access to the customer’s premises during normal
business hours to confirm installation and connectivity of the load control device(s). In the event the Company
requires access to load control device(s), and the customer does not provide such access within 30 days of the
request, the Company may discontinue the Energy Management Credit until such time as the Company is able 
to gain the required access. The Company shall not be responsible for the repair, maintenance or replacement
of any customer-owned equipment.

The Company will collect data during the course of this energy management and control program. Customer- 
specific information will be held as confidential and data presented in any analysis will protect the identity of the
individual customer.
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Energy Management Credit

Customers will only receive either a monthly or annual payment, as mutually agreed upon by each 
customer and the Company, based on the Hourly Curtailed Energy and 90% of the applicable LMP (Day-Ahead) 
established by PJM (including congestion and marginal losses) . Energy Management Credits will vary based on 
market hourly energy prices and program effectiveness as determined by the Company and its authorized agent.
No payment will be made to customers who opt out of energy management activity for the period of time that the 
customer opted out for.  The Company may assess a penalty to customers who opt out of Company determined 
system emergency conditions at a penalty rate consistent with and based upon the Company’s cost to provide 
such opt out energy during emergency conditions.

Equipment

The Company, and its authorized agent, will furnish and install load control equipment, and, as 
necessary, auxiliary communicating devices at the customer’s premise. All equipment will be owned and 
maintained by the Company and its authorized agent until such time as the Work Energy Management Program 
is discontinued or the customer requests to be removed from the program after completing the initial period of 
three (3) years.  At that time, the Company will cease both its energy management and control of the load control 
equipment and any auxiliary communicating devices, remove Company owned program equipment, and cease 
annual customer incentives paid by the program.

Should the customer lose, damage, or not allow the Company and its authorize agent to operate and
maintain the required load control devices and auxiliary communicating equipment, the Company and its 
authorized agent will contact the customer in an attempt to re-instate program required equipment functionality.  If 
such attempts by the Company do not facilitate reinstating the program required functionality, the Company will 
remove the customer from the program, remove Company owned equipment, and will cease the program 
customer incentive payments.  

Contract

Participating customers must agree to participate for an initial period of not less than three (3) years and 
shall remain a participant thereafter until either party gives at least six months’ written notice to the other of the 
intention to discontinue participation under the terms of this rider. 

Curtailed Energy

For each curtailment period, Curtailed Energy shall be defined as the difference between the customer’s 
Customer Baseline Load (CBL) calculation and the customer’s actual energy used during each hour of the 
curtailment period.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 40.3)
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Customer Baseline Load Calculation

The Company will utilize the energy management platform data and Company billing system data to 
determine a Customer Baseline Load (CBL) for each hour corresponding to each curtailment event hour in order 
to determine the amount of energy reduced for Energy Management Credit purposes.  The CBL shall accurately 
reflect the customer’s normal consumption profile, to the extent possible. The Company will provide to each 
WEM program customer how the CBL is determined. 

Special Terms and Conditions

This rider is subject to the Company's Terms and Conditions of Service and all provisions of the tariff 
under which the customer takes service, including all payment provisions.

The Company shall not be required to offer the program to customers when the Company and its 
authorized agent cannot maintain the required functionality of the load control equipment, or if the continued 
operation of the program cannot be justified for reasons such as:  customer preference, electric power market 
conditions, technological functionality and limitations, safety concerns, or abnormal customer premise conditions,
including vacation or other limited occupancy residences.

The Company and its authorized agents shall be permitted access to the customer’s premises during 
normal business hours to confirm installation and connectivity of the load control device(s).  In the event the 
Company requires access to load control device(s), and the customer does not provide such access within 30 
days of the request, the Company may discontinue the Energy Management Credit until such time as the 
Company is able to gain the required access.  The Company shall not be responsible for the repair, maintenance 
or replacement of any customer-owned equipment.

The Company will collect data during the course of this energy management and control program.  
Customer-specific information will be held as confidential and data presented in any analysis will protect the 
identity of the individual customer.
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Commission-approved surcharges and rate adjustments applicable to standard service customers:

Applicable Surcharges and Rate Adjustments Sheet No.

Demand-Side Management / Energy Efficiency Program Cost Rider 4543

Fuel Cost Adjustment Rider 4644

Environmental Cost Rider 4745

Off-System Sales Margin Sharing / PJM Cost Rider 4846

Life Cycle Management Rider 4947

Resource Adequacy Rider 5048

Phase-In Rate Adjustment 5149

Renewable ProjectsSolar Power Rider 5250

AMI Cost Rider 53

TAX Rider 54
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Demand-side Management / Energy Efficiency Program Cost Rider (DSM/EE) surcharge allows the Company 
to recover costs associated with the Company’s DSM/EE Program costs approved by the Commission.  All 
customer bills subject to the provisions of this rider shall be adjusted by the Demand-Side Management/Energy 
Efficiency Program Cost Rider adjustment factor per Billing Month as follows:

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 45.1)

Non-Opt Out
Customers
(Group N)

Pre 2021 Opt Out
Customers

(Group H and Group C) 

2021 Opt Out
Customers
(Group F)

Tariff Class ¢/kWh ¢/kWh ¢/kWh

RS, RS-TOD, RS-TOD2, and
RS-OPES, RSD, and RS-PEV
and RS-CPP

x.xxxx N / A N / A

GS (Excluding Unmetered), GS-
TOD, GS-TOD2, GS-PEV, GS-
CPP, LGS-TOD, IS, and EHG,
MS, WSS, SLS, ECLS, SLC, 
SLCM and FW-SL

x.xxxx x.xxxx x.xxxx

LGS, LGS-TOD, MS, WSS and 
SLS, ECLS, SLC, SLCM and 
FW-SL

0.1274 0.0011 0.0011

IP, CS-IRP2 x.xxxx x.xxxx x.xxxx

Indiana Michigan Power Company 
Company Witness - Kurt Cooper 

Attachment KCC-2 (Revised) 
Page 137 of 155



I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 45.1
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

DEMAND-SIDE MANAGEMENT / ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAM COST RIDER

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER 
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO.  

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 45) 

OPT-OUT OPTION FOR QUALIFYING COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS

A. Definitions

The following definitions are applicable to the opt-out provisions of Demand-Side Management/Energy Efficiency 
Program Cost Rider only:

Single Site: A Single Site shall be defined as contiguous property unless 
aggregation of multiple delivery points is specifically permitted 
under the applicable approved Rate Schedule as of April 1, 2014.

Qualifying Customer: A customer that receives electric service under an approved Rate 
Schedule at a Single Site constituting more than one megawatt of 
electric capacity.

Qualifying Load: A Single Site with at least one meter constituting more than one 
megawatt of electric capacity for any one billing period within the 
previous 12 months prior to the Qualifying Customer’s opt out 
notification to the Company.  Such demand shall be measured 
with a demand meter.

Energy Efficiency Program: Commission approved energy efficiency program applicable to 
the approved Rate Schedule of a Qualifying Customer.

Energy Efficiency Program Costs: Costs recovered under this Rider, including program costs, net 
lost revenues and incentives, and reconciliation of applicable 
costs as approved by the Commission.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 45.2)
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B. Opt Out Option for Qualifying Customers

A Qualifying Customer may elect to opt out of participation in the Company’s Energy Efficiency Program for 
Qualifying Load.  If a customer has a Single Site with Qualifying Load, it may opt out all accounts receiving 
service at that Single Site.  Such accounts will be opted out provided the customer identifies the accounts in 
the customer’s notice to the company of its election to opt out.  Once a customer is determined to be a Qualifying 
Customer, the Company will not revoke the Qualifying Customer’s qualification at a later date.  For customers 
that are billed on a MVA and not on MW basis, I&M will use 1MVA as an equivalent for 1 MW to determine if 
the status of a Qualifying Customer.    

New customers that do not sign a demand contract will need to have and demonstrate Qualifying Load in order 
to qualify consistent with the Notification and Effective Date provisions below. New customers signing a 
demand contract with Qualifying Load may complete the form to opt out of the program immediately.  New 
customers who qualify (Group C) will initially be billed at a DSM/EE adjustment factor of 0.0000¢ per kWh, 
subject to modification in future proceedings.

C. Notification and Effective Date

A customer seeking to opt out of the Company’s Energy Efficiency Program shall provide written notice of its 
desire to opt out to the Company.  If not done at the initial notice of opt out, the customer shall fill out the 
appropriate form as requested by the Company to complete the registration of the accounts subject to the opt 
out request, the notice date of the customer’s opt out will be the date of its initial notice.  A Qualifying Customer 
that notifies the Company on or before June 1, 2014 of its decision to opt out of participation in the Company’s 
Energy Efficiency Program will be exempted from the Energy Efficiency Program effective the first billing date 
in July 2014.  A Qualifying Customer that notifies the Company of its decision to opt out of participation in the 
Company’s Energy Efficiency Program after June 1, 2014 but on or before November 15, 2014 of its intention 
to opt out of participation in the Energy Efficiency Program shall have an opt out effective date of January 1, 
2015.  Thereafter, a Qualifying Customer must provide notice to the Company of its intention to opt out of 
participation in the Company’s Energy Efficiency Program by November 15 to opt out effective January 1 of the 
following calendar year.  A customer does not need to opt out each year.  All Qualifying Customers providing 
notice under this section shall be subject to the recovery of Energy Efficiency Program Costs as described 
below.

D. Energy Efficiency Program Costs

Qualifying Customers remain liable for Energy Efficiency Program Costs that accrued or were incurred, or relate 
to energy efficiency investments made before the date on which the opt out is effective, regardless of the date 
on which such costs are included in the Energy Efficiency Program for recovery.  Such costs may include costs 
related to evaluation, measurement and verification (“EM&V”) required to be conducted after a Qualifying 
Customer opts out on projects completed under an Energy Efficiency Program while the Qualifying Customer 
was a participant.  In addition, such costs may include costs required by contracts executed prior to April 1, 
2014 but incurred after the date of the Qualifying Customer’s opt out.  However, these costs shall be limited to 
fixed, administrative costs, including costs related to EM&V.  A Qualifying Customer shall not be responsible 
for any program costs such as the payment of energy efficiency rebates or incentives, incurred following the 
effective date of its opt out, with exception of incentives or rebates that are paid on applications that have not 
closed out at the effective date of its opt out.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 45.3)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 45.3
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

DEMAND-SIDE MANAGEMENT / ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAM COST RIDER

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER  
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO.  

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 45.2) 

E. Opt Out DSM/EE Factor

A separate Opt Out Energy Efficiency Program Factor will be calculated and made applicable to Qualifying 
Customers electing to opt out of participation in the Company’s Energy Efficiency Program.  The Opt Out Factor 
will be calculated to recover only applicable Energy Efficiency Program Costs.  Any over- or under- recovery of 
costs for the time period during which the Qualifying Customer was participating in Energy Efficiency Programs 
shall be captured by the reconciliation and recovered or refunded to the Qualifying Customer through the 
reconciliation factor of the Opt Out Factor.  Specifically,

(1) For the period of January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015, a Qualifying Customer that opts
out of participation effective July 1, 2014 will pay:

(a) Program Reconciliation costs including Shared Savings (if applicable) for January
2013 through June 2014;

(b) Lost Revenue Projections for July 2014 through December 2015 (which include all lost
revenues to be collected during the period) for measures installed while the Qualifying
Customer was participating in the Energy Efficiency Program;

(c) Lost Revenue Reconciliation from January 2013 through June 2014;

In 2016, and the years after, the factor will be updated for any remaining EM&V costs and to reconcile and 
forecast any remaining net lost revenues.

(2) For the period of January 1, 2015  through December 31, 2015, a Qualifying Customer that
opts out of participation effective January 1, 2015 will pay:

(a) Program Reconciliation costs including Shared Savings (if applicable) for January
2013 through December 2014;

(b) Program Costs Forecast including Shared Savings (if applicable) for July –December
2014;

(c) Lost Revenue Projections for July 2014 through December 2015 (which include all lost
revenues to be collected during the period) for measures installed while the Qualifying
Customer was participating in the Energy Efficiency Program;

(d) Lost Revenue Reconciliation from January 2013 through June 2014;

In 2016, and the years after, the factor will be updated for any remaining EM&V costs and to reconcile and 
forecast any remaining Net Lost Revenues.

(3) A Qualifying Customer that opts out of participation effective January 1 of any subsequent  year
(beyond 2015) will pay:

(a) Outstanding Program Reconciliation costs including Shared Savings (if applicable);
(b) Program Costs Forecast including Shared Savings (if applicable) for the prior July –

December period;
(c) Lost Revenue Projections for the July of the opting out year through December of the

following year (which include all lost revenues to be collected during the period) for
measures installed while the Qualifying Customer was participating in the Energy
Efficiency Program;

(d) Lost Revenue Reconciliation from January of the calendar year prior to opting out
through June of the effective opt out year.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 45.4)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 45.4
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

DEMAND-SIDE MANAGEMENT / ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAM COST RIDER

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER 
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO.  

(Cont’d from Sheet No. 45.3) 

In subsequent years beyond the effective opt out year, and the years after, the factor will be updated for any 
remaining EM&V costs and to reconcile and forecast any remaining Net Lost Revenues.

If the Company makes subsequent changes to the allocation of Energy Efficiency Program Costs, Qualifying 
Customers that opted out of participation will continue to pay those costs based on the allocation in effect at 
the time of the notice of opt out.  Any reconciliation of Energy Efficiency Program Costs will likewise be allocated 
in the same manner in effect at the time of the Qualifying Customer’s notice of opt out.

F. Opt-In

A Qualifying Customer may opt back in to participation in the Company’s Energy Efficiency Program by 
providing notice by November 15 of the year prior to its requested opt in date.  If not done at the initial notice 
to opt-in, the customer shall fill out the appropriate form as requested by the Company to complete the 
registration of the accounts subject to the opt-in request.  The opt in shall be effective January 1 of the year 
following the notice.  If a Qualifying Customer opts back in to participation in the Company’s Energy Efficiency 
Program, such Qualifying Customer must be requalified to opt out again.  If a Qualifying Customer opts back 
in to participation in the Company’s Energy Efficiency Program, that Qualifying Customer must participate in 
the associated Energy Efficiency Program for at least three years, and may only opt out effective January 1 of 
the year following the third year of participation. A Qualifying Customer may elect to opt out again before the 
end of the three year period, but, in such event, remains liable for, and must continue to pay the Demand-Side 
Management/Energy Efficiency Program Cost Rider as if it were still participating in the Company’s Energy 
Efficiency Program for the remainder of the three year period.  If a Qualifying Customer elects to opt back out 
after the three year period, that Qualifying Customer shall be responsible for Demand-Side 
Management/Energy Efficiency Program Costs in the same manner as other customers who have opted out 
consistent with the provisions contained herein.
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 46
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT RIDER (FAC)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER 
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO.  

The energy charges set forth in all rate schedules and those energy charges that are either included in 
the capacity or demand charges of such rate schedules or in the minimum billings under such rate schedules 
shall be increased or decreased, to the nearest 0.001 mill ($.000001) per kWh, in accordance with the following 
adjustment factor:

F
Adjustment Factor =  --- - $ 0.0131100 0.012989 per kWh

S

where:

1. "F" is the estimated expense of fuel based on a six-month average cost beginning with the
month immediately following the current billing cycle month and consisting of the following costs:

(a) the average cost of fossil and nuclear fuel consumed in the Company's own plants,
such cost being only those items listed in Account 151 and Account 518 (exclusive of
spent nuclear fuel disposal costs which will be determined as specified in (e) below),
respectively, of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's Uniform System of
Accounts for Class A and B Public Utilities and Licensees;

(b) the actual identifiable fossil and nuclear fuel costs associated with energy purchased for
reasons other than identified in (c) below;

(c) the net energy cost, exclusive of capacity or demand charges, of energy purchased on
an economic dispatch basis, and energy purchased as a result of a scheduled outage,
when the costs thereof are less than the Company's fuel cost of replacement net
generation from its own system at that time; less

(d) the cost of fossil and nuclear fuel recovered through intersystem sales including fuel
costs related to unit power sales, economy energy sales, and other energy sold on an
economic dispatch basis;

(e) the total Company amounts of spent nuclear fuel disposal costs as determined in
I.U.R.C. Cause No. 45235.

(f) wind related cost approved by the Commission for recovery within this rider,

(g) other revenues or costs approved by the Commission for recovery

(Cont’d on Sheet 46.1)
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 46.1
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT RIDER (FAC)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO. 

(Cont’d from Sheet 46) 

2. "S" is the estimated kilowatt-hour sales for the same estimated period set forth in "F", consisting
of the net sum in kilowatt-hours of:

(a) net generation
(b) purchases
(c) interchange-in, less
(d) intersystem sales
(e) energy losses and Company use

The adjustment factor as computed above shall be further modified to allow the recovery of utility
receipts taxes and other similar revenue based tax charges occasioned by the fuel cost adjustment revenues.

The fuel cost charge shall be further modified to reflect the difference between incremental fuel cost 
billed and incremental fuel cost actually experienced not less than during the latest six calendar months for 
which actual fuel costs were available at the time of the filing of the application for a change in the fuel cost 
charge.

The adjustment factor as calculated above will be applied to all billing kilowatt-hours for those tariffs 
which have as part of their tariff a fuel cost adjustment. This would include any other revenues or costs 
approved to be included in this rider that are not part of the F/S calculation as described above.

Adjustment factors to be applied to the following billing cycle month:

October 2020 through March 2021 ($0.004849)/kWh  
April 2021 through September 2021 ($0.001833)/kWh
October 2021 through March 2022 $x.xxxxxx/kWh Rates to be determined in
April 2022 through September 2022 $x.xxxxxx/kWh Semi-Annual FAC filings.
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 47

ENVIRONMENTAL COST RIDER (ECR) 

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO.

The Environmental Cost Rider (ECR) surcharge allows the Company to recover environmental related 
costs including investments in clean coal technology projects including consumable products and state 
and federal emission allowances approved by the Commission.  All customer bills subject to the 
provisions of this rider shall be adjusted by the ECR per billing kWh and kW or kVA as follows: 

Tariff Class ¢/kWh
$/kW or 
$/kVA

RS, RS-TOD, RS-TOD2, and RS-OPES, RSD, RS-
PEV and RS-CPP

x.xxxx --

GS (up to 4,500 kWh) , GS-TOD and GS-TOD2 x.xxxx --
GS (over 4,500 kWh) LGS and LGS-TOD x.xxxx --
GS (over 10 kW) and LGS - TOD -- x.xxxx
LGS-LM-TOD, GS-TOD2, GS Unmetered, GS-TOD, 
GS-PEV and GS-CPP

x.xxxx --

IP and CS-IRP2 x.xxxx x.xxxx
MS x.xxxx --
WSS x.xxxx --
IS x.xxxx --
EHG x.xxxx x.xxxx
OL x.xxxx --
SLS, ECLS, SLC, SLCM AND FW-SL x.xxxx --
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 48
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

OFF SYSTEM SALES MARGIN SHARING / PJM COST RIDER

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR BILLS RENDERED BEGINNING 
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO.   

This rider combines Off-System Sales Margin Sharing with PJM Costs (OSS / PJM Cost Rider). The
OSS / PJM Cost Rider allows the Company to share wholesale margins related to Indiana retail electric service 
with customers while recovering costs associated with mandated participation in a regional transmission 
organization. Beginning June 1, 2020, I&M’s Indiana jurisdictional OSS margins are reduced by $17.4 million 
annually, for capacity excluded from base rates. All customer bills subject to the provisions of this rider shall be 
adjusted by the OSS / PJM Cost Rider adjustment factor per billing kWh and kW or kVA as follows:

Tariff Class ¢/kWh $/kW or $/kVa
RS, RS-TOD, RS-TOD2, and RS-OPES, RSD, RS-
PEV and RS-CPP

x.xxxx --

GS (up to 4,500 kWh) , GS-TOD and GS-TOD2 x.xxxx --
GS (over 4,500 kWh)LGS and LGS-TOD x.xxxx --
GS (over 10 kW) and LGS - TOD -- x.xxxx
LGS-LM-TOD, GS-TOD2, GS Unmetered, GS-TOD, 
GS-PEV and GS-CPP

x.xxxx --

IP and CS-IRP2 x.xxxx x.xxxx
MS x.xxxx --
WSS x.xxxx --
IS x.xxxx --
EHG x.xxxx x.xxxx
OL x.xxxx --
SLS, ECLS, SLC, SLCM and FW-SL x.xxxx --
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ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
ON AND AFTER

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO. 

I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 49 
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

LIFE CYCLE MANAGEMENT RIDER (LCMR)

The Life Cycle Management Rider (LCMR) allows the Company to recover costs associated with the
D.C. Cook Nuclear Plant so that it can continue to operate reliably through the plant’s current operating license.
All customer bills subject to the provisions of this rider shall be adjusted by the LCMR per kWh or kW charges
as follows:

Tariff 
Class

¢/kWh
$/kW or
$/kVA

RS, RS-TOD, RS-TOD2, and RS-OPES, RSD, and RS-PEV and
RS-CPP

x.xxxx --

GS (up to 4,500 kWh) GS-TOD, GS-TOD2 and GS-PEV x.xxxx --
GS (over 4,500 kWh) LGS and LGS-TOD x.xxxx --
GS (over 10 kW) and LGS - TOD -- x.xxxx
LGS-LM-TOD, GS-TOD2, GS Unmetered, GS-TOD, GS-PEV and 
GS-CPP

x.xxxx --

IP and CS-IRP2 x.xxxx x.xxxx
MS x.xxxx --
WSS x.xxxx --
IS x.xxxx --
EHG x.xxxx x.xxxx
OL x.xxxx --
SLS, ECLS, SLC, SLCM AND FW-SL x.xxxx --

Indiana Michigan Power Company 
Company Witness - Kurt Cooper 

Attachment KCC-2 (Revised) 
Page 146 of 155



I.U.R.C. NO. 19
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 50

RESOURCE ADEQUACY RIDER (RAR)

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO.  

The Resource Adequacy Rider (RAR) allows the Company to recover costs associated with incremental 
changes in the Company’s purchased power capacity costs. This rider also allows customers to benefit from 
sales of capacity related to Indiana retail service that may occur in the future. Beginning June 1, 2020, I&M’s 
Indiana jurisdictional capacity sales revenues are reduced by $7.5 million annually, for capacity excluded from 
base rates.  All customer bills subject to the provisions of this rider shall be adjusted by the (RAR) per billing 
kWh and kW or kVA charges as follows:

Tariff Class ¢/kWh $/kW or $/kVA
RS, RS-TOD, RS-TOD2 and RS-OPES, RSD and, RS-PEV
and RS-CPP

x.xxxx
--

GS (up to 4,500 kWh) , GS-TOD, GS-TOD2 and GS-PEV x.xxxx --
GS (over 4,500 kWh)LGS and LGS-TOD x.xxxx --
GS (over 10 kW) and LGS - TOD -- x.xxxx
LGS-LM-TOD, GS-TOD2, GS Unmetered, GS-TOD, GS-PEV 
and GS-CPP

x.xxxx
--

IP and CS-IRP2 x.xxxx x.xxxx
MS x.xxxx --
WSS x.xxxx --
IS x.xxxx --
EHG x.xxxx x.xxxx
OL x.xxxx --
SLS, ECLS, SLC, SLCM and FW-SL x.xxxx --
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 51

RENEWABLE PROJECTSSOLAR POWER RIDER (RSPR) 

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED 
ON AND AFTER

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 

The Renewable ProjectsSolar Power Rider (RSPR) surcharge allows the company to recover costs 
associated with investments in renewable energy projectsthe St. Joseph Solar Project as approved by the 
Commission. All customer bills subject to the provisions of this rider shall be adjusted by the RSPR per 
billing kWh and kW or kVA as follows: 

Tariff Class ¢/kWh $ / kW or $ / kVA

RS, RS-TOD, RS-TOD2, and RS-OPES, RS PEV, RSD and 
RS CPP

x.xxxx --

GS (up to 4,500 kWh) , GS-TOD and GS-TOD2 x.xxxx --
GS (over 4,500 kWh) LGS and LGS-TOD x.xxxx --
GS (over 10 kW) and LGS - TOD -- x.xxxx
LGS-LM-TOD, GS-TOD2, GS Unmetered, GS-TOD, GS-PEV 
and GS-CPP

x.xxxx --

IP and CS-IRP2 x.xxxx x.xxxx
MS x.xxxx --
WSS x.xxxx --
IS x.xxxx --
EHG x.xxxx x.xxxx
OL x.xxxx --

SLS, ECLS, SLC, SLCM AND FW-SL x.xxxx --
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 52
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

PHASE-IN RATE ADJUSTMENT (PRA)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER   

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 

The Phase-In Rate Adjustment (PRA) allows the Company to phase-in base rates with the cost of 
providing service as approved by the Commission. All customer bills subject to the provisions of this rider shall 
be adjusted by the PRA adjustment factor per billing kWh and kW or kVA as follows.  

Phase II Rates
Tariff Class ¢/kWh $/kW or $/kVA

RS, RS-TOD, RS-TOD2, RS-OPES, RSD, and RS-PEV and 
RS-CPP

(0.3753) (0.2008) --

GS (up to 4,500 kWh) , GS-TOD, GS-TOD2 and GS-PEV (0.2513) (0.1758) --
GS (over 4,500 kWh)LGS and LGS-TOD (0.0054) (0.0005) --
GS (over 10 kW) and LGS - TOD -- (0.732)
LGS-LM-TOD, GS-TOD2, GS Unmetered, GS-TOD, GS-PEV 
and GS- CPP

(0.2513) (0.1227) --

IP and CS-IRP2 (0.0047) (0.0003) (0.599) (0.350)
MS (0.2824) (0.1555)
WSS (0.1689) (0.0918)
WSS-TOD (0.0918)
IS (0.5326) (0.2662) --
EHG (0.0054) (0.0004) (0.577) (0.270)
OL (0.5538) (0.3417) --
SLS, ECLS, SLC, SLCM and FW-SL (0.2547) (0.1618) --
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 53

ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE (AMI) RIDER

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AND AFTER
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED 
IN CAUSE NO.  

The Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) Rider surcharge allows the company to recover costs 
associated with investments in AMI metering technology as approved by the Commission. All customer 
bills subject to the provisions of this rider shall be adjusted by the AMI Rider per billing kWh and kW as 
follows: 

Tariff Class   

RS, RS-TOD, RS-TOD2, RS-OPES, RSD, RS-PEV and RS-CPP x.xxxx --
x.xxxx --

-TOD x.xxxx --
-TOD -- x.xxx

GS- -TOD, GS-TOD2, GS Unmetered, GS-TOD, GS-PEV and GS-CPP x.xxxx --
IP and CS-IRP2 x.xxxx x.xxx

 x.xxxx --
 x.xxxx --

IS x.xxxx --
EHG x.xxxx x.xxx

 x.xxxx --
- x.xxxx --
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 54

TAX RIDER

ISSUED BY EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
TOBY L. THOMAS ON AN AFTER
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO. 

The Tax Rider surcharge allows the company to refund remaining accumulated unprotected deferred 
federal income tax associated with the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 through 2022.  This rider will also 
be used to track and adjust future changes to federal corporate income tax above or below the amount of 
federal taxes in base rates as approved by the Commission. All customer bills subject to the provisions of 
this rider shall be adjusted by the Tariff Class per billing kWh and kW as follows: 

Tariff Class   

RS, RS-TOD, RS-TOD2, RS-OPES, RSD, RS-PEV and RS-CPP x.xxxx --
x.xxxx --

-TOD x.xxxx --
-TOD -- x.xxx

GS- -TOD, GS-TOD2, GS Unmetered, GS-TOD, GS-PEV and GS-CPP x.xxxx --
IP and CS-IRP2 x.xxxx x.xxx

x.xxxx --
x.xxxx --

IS x.xxxx --
EHG x.xxxx x.xxx

x.xxxx --
- x.xxxx --
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I.U.R.C. NO. 19 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 16 
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY
STATE OF INDIANA

Tariff L.G.S.
(Large General Service)

ISSUED BY
TOBY L. THOMAS
PRESIDENT
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

EFFECTIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE RENDERED
ON AND AFTER  

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATED  
IN CAUSE NO.

Availability of Service. 

Available for general service customers with 12-month average metered demands less than 1,000 kW.
Customer’s monthly billing demands under this tariff shall not be less than 60 kVA.  Customers may continue 
to qualify for service under this tariff until their 12-month average billing demand exceeds 1,000 kVA. 

Rate.
First Over Monthly

Demand 300 kWh 300 kWh Service
Tariff Charge per kVA per kVA Charge
Code Service Voltage ($/KVA) (¢/KWH) (¢/KWH) ($) 

240-242 Secondary 6.241  7.523 3.888 35.30 
244-246 Primary 4.229  7.310 3.777 159.20
248 Subtransmission  1.220  7.209 3.726 159.20
250 Transmission 1.205  7.133 3.687 159.20

Applicable Riders. 

Monthly charges computed under this tariff shall be adjusted in accordance with the applicable 
Commission-approved rider(s) listed on Sheet No. 42. 

Delayed Payment Charge. 

All bills under this schedule shall be rendered and due monthly.  If not paid within 17 days after the bill 
is mailed, there shall be added to bills of $3 or less, 10 percent of the amount of the bill; and to bills in excess 
of $3 there shall be added 10 percent of the first $3, plus 3 percent of the amount of the bill in excess of $3.

Monthly Billing Demand. 

Billing demand in kVA shall be taken each month as the single-highest 15-minute integrated peak in 
kilowatts as registered during the month by a 15-minute integrating demand meter or indicator or, at the 
Company's option, as the highest registration of a thermal-type demand meter or indicator, divided by the 
average monthly power factor established during the month, and corrected to the nearest kVA.  Monthly 
billing demand established hereunder shall not be less than 60 percent of the customer's highest previously 
established monthly billing demand during the past 11 months, or 100 kVA.  If more than 50 percent of the 
customer's connected load is for electric space-heating purposes, the minimum monthly billing demand will be 
25 percent of the customer's highest previously established monthly billing demand during the past 11 
months, or 100 kVA for the billing months of June through October.  The Metered Voltage adjustment, as set 
forth below, shall not apply to the customer's minimum monthly billing demand.

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 16.1)
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Off-Peak Hour Provision. 

Demand created during the off-peak hours (as set forth below) shall be disregarded for billing 
purposes provided that the billing demand shall not be less than 60 percent of the maximum demand created 
during the billing month nor less than 60 percent of the customer's highest previously established monthly 
billing demand during the past 11 months, or 100 kVA.  Availability is limited to the first 50 customers applying 
for service under this provision.

For the purpose of this provision, the on-peak billing period is defined as 7 a.m. to 9 p.m., local time, 
Monday through Friday.  The off-peak billing period is defined as those hours not designated as on-peak 
hours.

Adjustments to Rate. 

Bills computed under the rate set forth herein will be adjusted as follows:

A. Power Factor

The rate set forth in this tariff is subject to power factor based upon the maintenance by
the customer of an average monthly power factor of 85 percent, leading or lagging, as
measured by integrating meters.  When the average monthly power factor is above or
below 85 percent, leading or lagging, the kWh as metered will, for billing purposes, be
multiplied by the constant, rounded to the nearest 0.0001, derived from the following
formula:

KWH

RKVAH 2 
  0.1275  0.9510  Constant
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B. Metered Voltage

The rates set forth in this tariff are based upon the delivery and measurement of energy
at the same voltage, thus measurement will be made at or compensated to the delivery
voltage.  At the sole discretion of the Company, such compensation may be achieved
through the use of loss-compensating equipment, the use of formulas to calculate
losses, or the application of multipliers to the metered quantities.  In such cases, the
metered kWh and kVA values will be adjusted for billing purposes.  If the Company
elects to adjust kWh and kVA based on multipliers, the adjustment shall be in
accordance with the following:

(1) Measurements taken at the low-side of a customer-owned transformer
will be multiplied by 1.01.

(2) Measurements taken at the high-side of a Company-owned
transformer will be multiplied by 0.98.

Terms of Contract. 

Either party shall give at least six months’ written notice to the other of the intention to discontinue 
service under the terms of this tariff. A written agreement may, at the Company's option, be required to fulfill 
the provisions of Items 2, 14, and/or 17 of the Terms and Conditions of Service.

Where new Company facilities are required, the Company reserves the right to require initial contracts 
for periods of one year or greater for all customers served under this tariff.

A new initial contract period will not be required for existing customers who increase their contract 
requirements after the original initial period unless new or additional facilities are required.

The Company may not be required to supply capacity in excess of that contracted for except by 
mutual agreement.
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Special Terms and Conditions. 

This tariff is subject to the Company's Terms and Conditions of Service.

This tariff is also available to customers having other sources of energy supply who purchase standby 
or backup service from the Company.  Where such conditions exist, the customer shall contract for the 
maximum amount of demand in kVA which the Company might be required to furnish, but not less than 100 
kVA.  The Company shall not be obligated to supply demands in excess of that contracted for.  Where service 
is supplied under the provisions of this paragraph, the billing demand each month shall be the highest 
determined for the current and previous two billing periods.

Customers with cogeneration and/or small power production facilities shall take service under Rider 
NMS (Net Metering Service Rider), Tariff COGEN/SPP or by special agreement with the Company.

Load Management Time-of-Day Provision. 

Available to customers who use energy-storage devices with time-differentiated load characteristics 
approved by the Company, such as electric thermal storage space-heating and/or cooling systems and water 
heaters which consume electrical energy only during off-peak hours specified by the Company and store 
energy for use during on-peak hours.

Customers shall have the option of receiving service under Tariff L.G.S. for their general-use load by 
separately wiring this equipment to a standard meter.

Rate.  (Tariff Code 251)

Service Charge:  $35.30 per customer month

Energy Charge:  14.691¢ per kWh for all on-peak kWh
5.224¢ per kWh for all off-peak kWh

For the purpose of this provision, the on-peak billing period is defined as 7 a.m. to 9 p.m., local time, 
Monday through Friday.  The off-peak billing period is defined as those hours not designated as on-peak 
hours.

The customer shall be responsible for all local facilities required to take service under this provision.
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